VOLUME 2

VALHALL A 9955 Mesa Rim Rd .

San Diego, Ca 92121

SGIENTIF!G Toalay 92470 mn g g o ow oy g o g f oy B




NOTES:

]

[UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED]

— PLUG REAR PANELS D, PLUG INTO
LOW VOITAGE PDWER S0PPLY ROARD
SOLKET SKE.

- 19)em.

@9 27L,

N ]
-
2R @ \\\‘-\H
\‘-.
o @
A
3 PL. @
an (3
5 PL. — 1
-‘“\_‘\i‘

PLUG THE ONUSED —f_ |
10 PIN COMNECTOR i
LEADING FROM HIGH
VOLTAGE TEANSFORMER
INTD HILH VOLTAGE
B0 ASSY SDIKEY
SKZ, NOTING RED
WIRES ARE MDUNTED
TOWARGS BOTTOHM
OF MOMRRD.

USE NUT ON —— 7]
TEANSFORMER
TO MDUNT END
OF AR STREAM
BAFFLE.

— A\ —

.

SEE OPYIDN ASSYS
FOR INGTALLATIDN

AND WIRING

—— AVAILABLE
OPTIOND

EXRY
EXR7?

EXR D
oiv

-== MOUNT RIZBON CABLE PLBG

COMING FROM REAR oF ONIT
T 1/0 PRULESSCR 80 PRIOR
TO SELURING FRONT

ASSY Y. THE CHASSIS.

.

MATERIAL SHAWN W PL] |l T-ud
e | e SR T VQ‘}' Yalhalla
XXo= 2.03 ABE P T

=R * - W S T NN (L ScientificInc.

= /,/" STK O - SAN DIEGO cn

TT— SECURE POWER SWITCH TO FRONT PANEL 2 PL _// e FiNTsH e
BY USING BEZEL PROVIDED OM THE SWATLH, \ ] SHARS CORNERS FINAL L CHASSIS  ASSY
AND EDGES. .

— — MACH SURFACES ' SCALE gy CODE IDENT| $12E [DRAWING NO AEV
] : - JEp— .
DQ(S)H HQETQYD NEXT ARSEMBLY USED \yci SHEET 1 OF T, 53504 o Tl -4A00 '

O,

o PL.

(9
&) = n

OF THE PLUG. &0
THE AEAR PAMEL.

T MODNTS

/ WHEN INSTALLING COVER INSURE
e W TARS A% SHOWN, ALSD ENSLRE LED.S ARE
. PROPERLY ALMNED N 5LOTS.

REFERENCE MODULE  OPTIONS

QPTION. # REF_BDS, LOEATIONS
HER J 4 BOS, AB.CD
as 3 B0, AR L
54.4T i Z BDS AR

ALL REFERENCE BDS ARE TO BE TOMPLETELY SOAKED AND

TAKEN FROM 2710 REFERENCE SYSTEM, ANY GRADE BOARD

MAY BE LSED IN OPTION S4-4AT. £% HR HSR GRARE BOARDS
MAY BE DSED W OPTIOMN 0%, ONLY HSR GRADE BOARDS MAY
BE USED N OFTION HSR, BOARDS MUST BE COMPLETELY
INSERTED (INT) CARD &GUIDES.

. - —
\@ SEE REFERENCE MODULE
OFTIONG

A @ 2 P

c PL

SUGGESTELD OROER o /4’::;5/451_7

A Mot 7 £ EAFELE T ARy rrree AssEmer,
/X DisSASSEArBLE SIOERLG/LS ARCr) G AT S
OE LINP T [ REAIDVE EBERL. FBIEL Aﬁsc—'mﬁn’.;"
I M AmPLIFER ASsEmsy AND Aue ERs S
é}; /’?MA/?" G VbLTAGE Fowe SePely dusEms
g - DSIRLL T SiOE RALS RAD EEAE | awe T

A Af.w; TEERASEDINER, INTO BGh - FELIRGE Foatcl
SUPR,V AGEEAIEL L)

/\ Mfﬂawr' Low- 7@7‘44! AANE A SOy e sl Ly,
A CONMECT Rin e oaibeS Dre Posig 70 CONUEE T
o Low - VELTAGE Foniane.  Sopwy )
AlounT DRy e BOFPEOUESSOR G saAis Ly

&3 LysTREL EEFERENCE ROLiES.

ZO\ UEE AL TR SND  Pelyins7 Sysrmoas Ao e ge e s
fagff#é‘fe

ZQ’B‘ f('_?’/?" W EELELENCE AN E

S A
@ FET OIN WL UMOTRGE COVER.
MOUNT TRONT ASSENMBLY BY FIRST  ONMNEC ING
RIBON CABLE Tulu, BECURING FRONY ASST MELY.

.
A4 MOUNT TOP BEZEL AND COVER,

REVISHING
o T gL [\ - T B ] ECOiTR DESCRIPTION PATE APPROVED
Py UGS IN HOLES WYTHOUT BINDING POST T
IT MAY BE NECESGARY TO SHAVE ONE SIDF , A LRELEASED | WPW [b-T-B4]  ®
FTOWILE  FIT FLUGBH WITH, e drdnp B 2ToER of ASSY SR, €434 | b
: E C [AODED HOLE PLUBE.  Ron hozs8lau

TOLERANCES




MOTES: [UMLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED]

1. WHEN INSTALLING REAR PANEL RA9SY CONNECT
THE PANELS S0CKET TG PLC OF MOTHER
BOARD MATCHING PIN 1 OF SOCKET TO PINL
OF PLE, THE RING LUG SHOULD BE SECURED
TO REAM PANEL GRODND ON MOTHER BGOARD.

2 PL, @»-\\

NOTE © WHER MODNTING CHASYS

SUPFORT BAR, NOTE POSITION
OF CENTER HOLE, FMIOUNT

WITH HOLE CLOGER TO TOP
OF LNIT,

NOTE: INSTALL BEZELS ALONG TOP EDGES FRONT
AND REAR SIMILAR TO BEZELS SHOWN.
UsE 8 SCREWS IN ALL 4 HOLES OF
EACH BEZEL. B P,

() s

SEE NOTE L FOR
WiRING  OF CONMECTHE

A% HiGH

NOTE: MOUNT RiBBON CABLE BLOCK AFTER
INSTALLATION DF REAR PANEL ASSY. S50
RBEON LRELE OF BOTTOM PLATE A3%Y
MAY BE SETURED. MOUNT APFROXIMATELY

@ 2 PL (UWPPER RIGHT 4 LOWER LEFT)

T @ 2 PL. (LOWER RiGWT & UPPER LEFT)

REVISIONS
ECGiLR BEStRIFTION DaTE APPROVED
ATD1 A RELEASED WP | a-b-B4 R
545; B |MODIFIED STANDOSE(.Z0LC) RON N\2-10-84]  Boy -
647 | C [DEAETED KHE PLUGY, RON [1-7-84 3“,\

@ 2 PL.
' 0 2 PL.

o MOUNT STANDORTS WiTo #* B-32
- HoLES PROVIDED oM THE INSIDE
/" FACE {3 PLACES) .

NOTE: THESE ARE MODIFIED

STANDOFFS WiTH .20
L&, THREADS .

TOLERANCES MATERIAL ORAWN\/PLS [[o- - B4
R ST REE CHECKED of 1o oo pa v Wﬂ’id[lﬂ
KX s z.08 Y- S I
PPN B S C17 cientificnc.
. LIST o FAM HEGC | CA
BREAX ALL - FiRIGH ]
A s INITIAL  CHASSIS  ASSY,
AND ERGES. S~
MACH SUAFADES SCALE f:p CODE INENT] SIZE [DRAWING N0 REY
84/
Ohe | fran] MEXT AsssMeLy BE° v SHEET 1 oF P 53504 | D 2720-404
s




MOTES:

{UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED]

T/ PROLESDBOR e,
Bl ASSY E2TE0- 60

OISPLAY BD,
ASRY, BTE0- b

WIRE SWITCH
NS TO E4 ™
PINT TO E3

SOLDER ¢ SLEEVE

KEY SWITCH

CONNECTIONS

— A
OPERATE

-

N

N
o

\ J'CDMPDNENT SIBE

=
-

DETAL. A

SCALE © NONE

- NOTE POSITION OF KEYHOLE
RELATIVE TO FRONT PAMEL MARKS,
MOUNT SWITLH WiTH AUT PROVIDED
0O NOY OVERTIGHWTEN NUT

o CONMECT FROMT PANEL SOCKET TO

-
[
]

] i
§

N COMPONENT  SIDE 7

2N\

FRONT PANEL
DWG 2TEQ-2I3

A
\ . SWi

stE DeTaL B
FOR MOUNTING
INSTRUCTIONS

L/0 PROCESSOR 0D AS SHOWN

MAKING SURE NO SHARF BEMDS OTUUR.

- INSURE L ED S ARE STRAIGHT AND
ALIGNED WITH FRDNT PANEL OPTNINGS
BEFORE TIGHTENING MOUNTING NUTS.

® PL

Shy SPALER | & FL.

3 SPACER | 6 PL

REVISIONS
ECQ | LTR DESCRIPTION DATE APPROYED
4241 A | RELEASED WPW (4-21-Ba] Hyl)
@233 B IDELETE REM TME CLOCKED.RON PE410-84] .~

NOTE: DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN MUTS WHEN MOUNTING.

TOLERARCES MATERIAL DRAWH WPy 142554 V
x* =t | age CHECKED 15 14.27.99 v a”laéiﬁ
xS it | rRTs UsT R e ; DSczenti wlnc.
: STR NO e S mecu
BAEAK ALL FIrISH
SHARP CORNERS FRONT  ASSY
AND EDGES, —
MACH SURFACES - STALE 7] CODE TDENT] SIZE |DRAWING NO REY
DS AT Yol NEXT assuwmny | MEED ?j/ SHeEY 2 oF B 53804 | D | 2T7P0O-401 B




REVISIONS

NOTES: |UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) . ECO | LTk OESCRIFTION TATE APEROVED
A20] A [DWG. RELEASED WPW  [4-20-84 [ HaT

A | B | LIPDATOD PARTS ST o~ B} -
625 ] € [LUPDATED PARTS LasT  RON [i2-10-Ba] Bro ]

2m
TO MOUNT BIMDING POST @
USE NUT AND WASHERS 2 B
SLPPLIED. ‘
@ o pL o - NOTE POSITION OF WIRES
LEADING YO
Sul INSTALL FANGUARD WATH FILTER TY-WRAPS, TO%%”G“:EF‘;OR‘
R RETAINER ON OUTBIDL, S0 FILTER @ apL. WHERE MEEDED. FoR
. _—__1—1 - 15 ACLESABLL FOR REPLACLMENT. VIRING  INFORMAT DN
FE 4 SEE WIRE TARBLE
LR e}
2 Bl B
4 s 15 ¥LT
S = [} wHT
10 AR ®

= oo 00000

iz 3 4 O
Ceiseth swi O O
87 65 w1
o 1Y UNE FuTER O O 2P i
& (LF) L
o N 2 PL.
‘ OO o
2 /
FUSE HOLDER O
. OO
1 :
i i
W%RE TAB&E 5.5 MIN ‘ ‘-j
- o Gt errera -
FROM  [TERMINATION] T O [TERPUNATION [ AWGEHOIOR]  NOTE: CT =« CRIMP TERMINAL Bonat
SK1-1 T Bl 2 5-5 18 [BRN 5-9 ~ S0OLDER ¢ SLEEVE : S Py
SKL-2 T Swi-T 5-5 |18 [RED
SK1-3 cT =wi-3 S-S 18 |ORN
SH1-4 CcT SWLl-§ 5-5 18 |vLo (’:)M |
SK1-5 CT Swl-a -5 8 [GRN
CRIMP TERMINAL TO WIRE
SN oY SWi- b -5 18 LB TOLBRANCES PABTERIAL DRAWHN LI 4-70-BY) Wk Ii
SKi-T cT LF-N 5-5° |ie jwir : :x :;g SEE CHECKED 4 jdq-zo-n4 vov i
: s E P i
K18 | oT SWil-1 | 5-% |18 |GRY Xxx st 010 A r ::’:‘No%&"- o Y Scienyy mlﬂ&
oRL-9 T FoL-2 5-5 1B | WHT : i San mseo
SK1-1D cT SW1-B S5-9 18 {BEK BREAK &Ll - |FINISH
Fol-1 5- 5 LF-v -5 b | BLK SHARF CORMERS REAR PANTL AS%Y
P " AND EDGES, P
LF -G 5-5 o HOLDERIDG] 5-9 o | GRN ] MACH SURFACES BCALE WOWSE  [CODE IDENT] SIZE [DRAWING WO REV
P | wext assewacy | wees | %/ e A or3] 5504 1 D | 2TRO-401 | C




'NOTES: IUNLESS OTHEAWISE SPECIFIED]
1. VISUALLY INSPECT MOTHER B0 ASSY FOR ANY BEFECTS

@

BEFORE 1NSTALLING

NOTL:

O

FIT LEFT AND RIGHT —
SPALERS TO DBOTTOM

-

PLAYE BEFORE F[TIING
MOTHER 8D, ee

NOTE ¢

SEE HHT. £ FOR TRARSFORMER

FOUNTING  INSTRUCTIONS

@~

Ny
\\\\
© o]
.
\t
6
™ .
\
.
.
|
@
\\\
6
(®]

MNOTE: MOUNT TY-wWRAP BLOTKS FLUSH

REVISIONS

ECQ|LIR DESCRIFTION DATE

APPROVED

A57 1 A} RELEABED WPW  |5-2i-B4

544 C [RUEMOVE CLASPON S0¢KET. RDN [12-10-84 HM

P

4e8 DeraiL, b,
Wt 2, Vo
INSTALWLATION oF
RiIBBON CABLE
MOUNTING BLOCKS

EE®

T WHEN ASSEMBLING WRAP INSERT
GROMMETS ON MOTHER ASSY. INTO
APFROFRIATE SLOTS

TRANGFORMER WIRING

@ HIGH VOLTAGE TRANSFORMER

N

PIN *
1 BLK
: s I CONNELT TO
H RN 2 PLD ON MOTHER BD
T GRM 1
8 vIgQ z
aons i NOT CONNECTED ON
oA Bed § 0 THIS ASSY.
NOT USED i 8
NOT USED [ ]
£ e
NGT USED =1 a
o =
5/ WRTORN — SOLDER LUG  TO TRANSFORMER MOUNT

SoLDER TO BEAD PN (L)
SOLDER IO BLAD P {E0)

S B WnT/vEn —
S WHTiREN ——

@ LOW VDLTAGE TRANSFORMER

PIN S
—

3 (63;: {3 CONNELT TO

ooy £33  PLE on nOTHER B8O
NOT  USED — .

SN =

T e 3 CONNECT TO

NOT useds 32 PLA ON MOTHER 80

RED = 8

13 xED a

11 RN y 5

el GRN e E 0

TO TOP OF TRANSFORMERS,

TY-WRAF THE FONR PIN CONNECTORS
WIRES TH THE BLOCKS
A SERVICE LDOP IN THE WIRES,
REFER TO SHT 7.

CREATING

b PL. BOLDER LGS ARE
USED N 2PL SEE
SHT. 2.

EEE

= RUBBER CHannE (1)
1© To FIT FLUSH
WETH TOP ¢ BOT TOM
OF WRAP T0 SELURE
USE BTV GLUE.

S A end B (wlaau)

T 1
8 2
11 3 CONNECT Te
' 5 PLB  ON MOTHER B0,
T
A 2
o i

e SOLDER LG TO TRANSFORMER MOUNT

TOLERANCES MATERIAL DRAWN /Py B2 -84 W&QII
¥ oz ag’ SEE CHECKED ¢ {s-25-04 :}AOV a
JRE T % 0% PP
i | s Ler [P Rliafe Scientificinc.
STK %0 e $aK DIEGO ™
BREAk au [T BOTTOM PLATE ASHY
BMARP CORNERS = '
AND EDGES, e
MACTH SURFACES o~ SCALE | :t CODE IDERT [ $4IE DRAW MG HO REY
84 -
e | Mext assemsLy | USED \/ sHEET ] oF 4 53504 1 01 £720-405 | C
it S otz o




MOTES: (UMLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED!
1. AL WIRING MUST ALLOW FOR SERVIOING LO

SECTION OF MOTHER 80
SHOWN

OPS.

—MARKED SIDE

T

(29) SOLDER LUGS MOUNT TO
TRANSFORMER FEET.{NOTE: -—_\
A WASHER 19 NOT NEEDEB)

SEE DETAIL A FOR o™

PROFER FOLDING OF
CABLE

THIS CONNECTOR NEEDS
BN ENTRA L ARGE SERVYXE
LOOF

@

HY TRANSFORFMER
2ToO -0l

©

LV TRANSFORMER
2TZ0-0t0

e

]

f
3

[——=

FLel 20

L3 A@

CADLE
INTD LABLE BLOCKS ALONDG
BRACKET.

-- ONE ENT OF RIBDON CABLE ™ BE
PLUGGED HERE. MAKE SURE MARKED
SIDE OF CABLE 5 PROPERLY AUGNED
AS SHOWN,

19 TO BE INSERTED

.—/'/
=TT TDPR EDGE SHOWN

—~CABLE EXITS CONNEGTOR
TOWARD REAR PANEYL .

REVISIONS

ECOJ LR |

DESCHIPTION oate |

APPRAVED

- SHEE GHT L

~ MARKED SiDE

T CABLE

I3 TO BEND OVER THEN
BEND BALK AT A A%° ANGLE
WITH MARKED S\DE OF CABLE
GEING POSITIONED A% SHOWN

i S

14 )= rs

DETNL B

SPACE & EA. ITEMh@ EVENLY ACRDSS

BRACEET POINTING UPWARD AS SHOWW .

ON THIS END OF I LERANCES MATERIAL TORAWH W Pw |5 184
CABLE WL BE ™= t 307 7 [EVECKES & |ape oa D@? Whalla
THE MARKED ERGE. XX wi 03! T " S I
(REF.) xx et Tog Jefales czerm ific Inc.
: STK NG e SAN DIEGO ™ CA
BREAK ALL FINISH .
sHARP C:)Rmf/s A BOTTOM PLATE ASSY
AND EDRES,
MACH SURFACES . SCALE |1 CODE IDENT| StZE |ORAWING NO e
B4 ., .
NG |REqn| HExT asskmeLy | UEED \/ _ s fsneer Poo 4 53504 1 0| 2720-405 | C




NOTES: |[UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED]

1. AFTER ASSEMBLING ENTIRE BOARD, (UT
BLL PIN%G » WIRES BALK 5O THAT NG PN
OR WIRE 15 LONGER THAN o (ON THE
SOLDER HIDE OF THE BOARD ).

. TIGHTEN DOWN ALL HARDWARL BLFORL
SOLDERNGEG THE FINGS OF SRETR.A £ 15,

/3\ CUT THE TOP PINS OFF OF THE

POWER SWITEH AND COVER WITH
ELECTRICAL TAPE, ._/ /
LEAVE HPIRDWA“E

ATTATGHED

MOUNT sm_tv_.»/
BETWEEN SMITCH

+ NOTHER BDARD,
{ENSURE SWTOH 1S

PARALLEL WITH BOMRD]}.

ROTHER, BOARD

SK13
{29L)

c}=>

LB 1012
{=oPL)

2
LENETT TNy | rrrrayri oo

WIRE TR
DSE TEFLON WIRL DNLY

FRON 70 {DLOR
E1 E1 RED
Ee EYZ BLALY
£ E13 WHTE
£4 (XL GREEW
5 EAD RED
Eb £ b BN
£ EAT WL E
ER EiR CREEN

{HLHRTIY TWIST WIRE BUMDLIS)

{zrL)

BEAD FidS
{2 pL=THIS
SIDE)

WAFER 0 PIN
(2pL)

»)
™ BLOCK
(LARGE ) @\

/

4 b— -
WAFER MPIN ®/

® + ® @
& P &
L2
EHEEALED

LT Tel]

?BL"QIIZ

AY

FESVEasFLY

oo

-

TV BLOOK
smaiL (7903

GROWMET, PUT W THie @
GENERM. AREM (ZPL)

Se, T, 819 @

REVISIONS

ECO} LTH DESCRIFTIOH DATE APPROVED
3441 A | RELEAGED CRE 4-2% 84 3
53R B | REMOVE ¥ 29 AND 20,  RDN g-i0-84|

613 C [ REMOYED REYS LR Izaa.pn] PO

CABLE TiEs s
{18 PL)

: 25) IEEE HARIDWARE

514
//—®

/—@ e

NOTE? ENSURE THAT =
RUFELeR AT — gs
—
T { & Pl
iHiowe g -
I
D
TGILERANCES MATERIAL DRAWN 4750
: st 30° CMECKE% 4.225.?4 v@v Wh(d[ﬂ
KR = 1.03 - T
Hi rBun] OV Scientific Inc.

e

=]
51—
-

-
=]

BREAK ail
5MARP CORMNERS
AND EDGES,

MACH SURFACES

e\.?/

FIMISH

™
\\ SCALE |y
SHEET 3. OF 3

MOTHER BORRD ASDENDLY

CODE IDENT
53504

SIZE
)

BREWING O REV
2720~ 600 C




REVISIONS

NOTES: |UMLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED] s -1 ECO {1k | GESaRIpTON [ tari | aperovin
. v - =il & | REDRAW - ’
1 I0S 2B A0,25 4 \DZ2 ARE MOUNTED W SOCWETS, : ; =51 8] N CRe_ izione] foud
luc., lua lm _1_&\5 ‘E.m i J_r.‘\ }_L Iu, +L;4 +_Lu i LB
Tol.ﬁ I&\,ﬁ Tm};& T.oh,& T.o\ W T ot Tm,,i TG\};‘ ‘ib,\,,s oyt To ot _i_\DDyF Toayt
‘ ‘ ; ; ; o B LAL SW TR
O = 1Bara ?_ﬁ
ADDRESS  BUS _‘ t ol I
2106R 121 0] E BERE NI AIBTES932]10 R RUKRIBIEHAB210 Zhio987Tes45z210 TeH43210 42l 08 BRE | j_(_z Jes '"4.1
. - 7 ZopF we
1 k E ’ T o
_ AS : ﬂﬂ“z QO O
a1lenle fs 2 izfzt 20 w e 1z e ezl s i el | RRdzinmilazlolilm e izzszaz 2ol la 56/ (81 fin oz e jeis i e tolzsjalesizeipainniee s f2
v 160 g; i ;t BB D § E} mBLE 21 \ ; ] w? .
oooRe 3 i3 T3 741H4 104 LSS Te2s Mea ROM 27129 ICS MAIN RAN b2b4 TLT EXPRMSION ROW 2164 13 A LM e 5 s
. ad
PS5 O ?g - Zﬁ BWM 2307968054021 01234567 men  TE CE TE 18LE3TY : ‘3 LAE) T
gll _l: g Wl 3T BT el 3 [a T B Ro[T ] [itfe |5 43 Ht‘“f Li‘_'li“ iz o 1 lze [ RECENU R BE pofEe, 26 [ CBRERETT Eﬁ!za CI TN SN (3T i3I8l A4 8 [ FILIO MPU B30 ] i
ol 80 i R — [ u —_ 21w
L 40 : 2 G 5 L 2 s i
O T ez 0,’.5 5 iy @ . I
a AN z ﬁ 5 g ﬁ’@g g 24} b AR W
. - aLe
aln LP1B she, Jz B4
sRa 30 23 .23 fzudien T2t Taon 9 A W
% no 44 : ;‘g 137654 [210163432¢t0 1542210 16543210 1543210 TE543210 2 | T T
21 5
DA 0 !
Do 150 Zof LD 2 M LED b DATA BUS TR TP +5v fiv
Y] saan (6 2 o DU
DR WO i = L p— 61 8 Y Y ° ’j%
Moo 20 o T e h I gl o wajishsinheinhali whola 817|615 |4 e
BN 10O I v - M=
w IO LE% TSN+ b RESET ;' U‘I s - M s 2t | Ow 23 3 e 5 '?3-1 2 &
* 19 ICike T 100 »” a i
L= N g hafigin ol gt - . - podl S 1 B T
e T THE DRSPLNY BOARD R o b ‘Agzqé T4RCABE Lo LA S — 2 D
ML 1A LBAR 22 : Edy P & s Juhis
\ua1555 CEAEREITTRT TS Ey *"_Lv_\& Bl g < § N oo 14
sXeReRolo) DO’ RIDY . ; L T
i {3 EENCR N :jm 3 . T 0eF : S 1 £
[ BUFFERED DA BUS 100K ——RICE. - - = i % Lt > T
5.6 -
[7¢5432101b5493210 Tb5432)0 T 654 3 2 10 T 4 3 21 16543210 100K, - RIOD 5W§] 3 e N b ek
.
o ‘ e B2 B0 KM ] ﬂ
O o ! 3[}}" L 410 Rnz D 410
s W 3
+5y 0 iefiafiofishiaiafizj s M b1 83 — I L (e g J:‘ 5_[ J:;'i ‘L"‘.‘ - —+-
13114 i b [T li2 i 8 4 AT |, 4 S 13 3 o ow Y101 o T T - BT
o ADDRESS BLS - T 1‘ i T T ; :
R e A IR | [ TR LS B VL e 7 | b é SV J) ]
* TALGDAY Joﬂmw RNT | 1405541 Y0 | 1AL B4 L’EEEE? 1915374 c o0 oo O op oo S5 s oo ;95 B
2 ; ——t 0o z O 2 ) 2
Tiel5a 5128 ]S Al AN REE 12 17 15 b 6 15§19 12 T R HE peliR + v RESEY o RES 8 g - con 4 ggig
‘e SLEY !a,.,r & sion = % 475 Z
: Ll BB o | BT fr 2R
2 Y 2 s s £z £ B g S
5w vIVI9IY AFp % _ :
i4 5 2 b4 4 @ v +5v REGET ¢ e TEGET A
5 O fa " *5y .5
nlooww 12 IR i 2NAADZ.
2 > 13 2 | I ﬂ[};: ﬁ]:]:f L‘boﬁ. _é[bo‘q [ D (e e
4 l rez) @ ° TR0 4he. B L o405 1z ; é e
wl fe| T4 740e » L oK1 o o~ o i ep 5\\211
E 5 JLn3 - B ! ! | 1 E W
+5y e 13 2 h LM toeooe +5v » ' i A
. et T ] e -
TN 1LE3N Jnna4 SRR Ov —F— Ral e i '
W 38y BO1 5O - ~ HArS :
- S b ; e !
S T TETs | 1’ : Ly INSTH
Jv & B __L_ Rl 3 e | D0 B l X
06646660513 PL1 60000000 boobddid PLA .. 1 I‘;;}D S Lo Tl S - -
2uR BRI AL EE BEISIL 0 8 243 65 1 ! ! T4 B 6 W %
T — ——— DS 1SR thLz & & L 54 b o) PLz
EL1R2 143 V2345478 Y2 34 8 6 1 e ; w48 [ S T_‘ T T
HPTDW Switon REYROARD RETURN RE BORRD DRWE 1By, Oy m R -
N o 0 0 6Pz g5
\ oo w2l TABLE OF &DNWE_NT& 4 \‘ O Ry Algwp\
g 2‘3 ; ?;"a E% Rkl — Yol fIcol — o3
: £ r Ofz N — Yiof I 5,6 1025
I = | v, O Ic= | +5. o, IO | xBy o 1= | +b O w1 w Gy YR AEALT - wiozg B '-“ B [PRMRLRL NEhR v Wk
= R = = At TR 30| ~ TRIOL { DIOY - DIOD forecin, Fad |31 w8 v a a
1 ca PRERT 2% LET ZY E] W Ll | 4.9.9 i o 412,1310]1,4,5.9 — ey rY Y PR, Cleﬂtl w[ﬁ&
z ) VB 307,8,20] 2o | 1.0 w2 120,24 | iE B e £ 2z - b“‘ el fi 1 1S3 e —— bbbt b
3 24 2 \O 47,9,2v ) 1.8 i 103 14 7 = L4 — B = — R§K5 LY
4 e 1498 1oL LE fvizina ! & | 2B & zn iasm | — AL :\, e I/0 PROCESHDF.
14 14 1 b | 20 (o 1 3 RU0 § B -
5 L76 27880 14 zizeeal w07 I - R L2,h A0 Rid b o ~— vy fEEATT CODE IDENT] GiZE |68 ‘wild RO ns
a e : “LA - 97 EARTL D ORI aaRD LAY fsHERY QF :é—_ 53504 o 2\”1 ab Qﬂ \




REVISIONS

MOTES: |UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED] ' Fes TR T S T T

[ 5k sheet 1 - o

KEY BOARD TABLE

PINS ON
pL1 (80} alon) [ (p2) 1{pa) |2 (pa)| 3 (Os))h4 (08)|15 (D7)
ONJOFE | ReL STEP | ENTER | 5TO RCL | CLR
PO lomre [ st |22 Jror man)| (mem) | me) | (maemy |V
DN
200l oprr | =— | — oy / s 7 ) q
3 (D4) &E?OW SET | .o [ENTER | NT | sYs | psm N
- - m
Y. REF.ON ZERO YED CAL CHECK TESDT
on foFr 5 a
4 (DS) NULL TR ADDR LDCAL, D T 4 a) @
5 8 3
S{D2) NO BELOW-{ BELOW- | v/ | ey ! 2 3
ADDIR LOCAL
3 LABT 5 +
& (D2)| cLr | mownT- PPM o o /M
Lasr_cac| CAL LEFT-m
(00) on [S-BITION 5 aUTD |miseLay | SET seT SET
Z1D0 RIBHT 1N | BELOW- ERROR CURRENT
STBY g conTritaaT-oan| NORE | TOL ey | CROCR T

TOLERANCES ©  |WATERIAL DRAWN  RONILZ-iI- 84

X =t a0 \ CHECKED : v@y Wlia”ﬂ
XX = :.03 APPR t I
XXX = £.010 ~2 Clefi §EC INC,
R - SaN DIEGO Y CA

BREAK ALL FiNISH o g

SaR® CORNERS | /0 PROCESSOR

AMD EDGES. Ny

PMACH SURFACES : SCALE  _ CODE IDEWT} SIFE [DRAWIG MO ey

E A el i A e 23] 59504 1 0| 2720071 | ¢




. REVISIONS
NOTES: {UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED] ECO | LR DESCRPTION TATE AFPAGED
551 D IINC., DESIGN CHANGE DPM. 3-1-8% PGI/O
P70 CHE TTEMS 33D+ TEM]4-4-8% %‘E}{D .
D [ O \ MAKE SURE THE BODY OF
THE BATTERY DDES NOT
TOULH THE BOARD.
IF THE BEEPER HAS WIRES INSTEAD MOUNT CRTSTAL TO BOARD WITH RIV. BATTER V5 WY \NBTB.ULB B ASSEMBLER,,
OF PING SOLDER TO £1 () AND E26-). BATTERY T8 BE INSTALLED
AFTER AWATIAL TEST.
C‘gl%% SOLDER SIDE
. Sl r
L]
R
B \ é‘“:ﬁ;’ﬂf - K
S SECURE THE T of :
BEEPER TO THE ~BRCKET if; i
BOARD BEFORE el & =
SOLDERING LEADS, R i
SHORT LEAD v o g
Ri¥Y
. e
334 .
Tiggaly WICRD PADCEBOA 4 €t
30 y :
MAKE SURE WAFERD ARE MDUNTED
FELISH WilTH THE BRDARD.
MNOTE P Y FOR Ied+109S FOR
BOTH 3 OWIDE AND b WHDE PACKALES,
TOUERMICES ~ [mMATERMAL DRAWN PM 1 3-1- 8% V
x =130 CHECKEDC ¢ |3..85 vov GIIZQIIQ
KK = 203
LN ) EEED Scientific Inc.
3TK WO SAN DIEGD ¥ CA
BREAK ALL FIHISH HH 170 PROCESSOR
SHARP CORNEES ‘
Sheany comm ASSY. Dwd,
MACH SURFACES SCALE 4 CODE IDENT ] G128 [DRAWING MO REV
DSl Y,] NEXT AssemaLy | USED u/ sweEt 1 oF 5 53504 | B § 2720-L0O% E




MOTES:
LIS (ot

T2
SECONBRIY BYSTEM
A

IUMLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED!
ARE MOUNTED OW HERTSINK.

oM afe

com afy

ceuafz

CON Afs

con Al

oM Ale

REYISIONS
ECO | L DESCRIPTION DATE APPROYED
o33g| 4 | peeease Sw 13-1-84 TR
53618 pPM [123-Rs | HRO

PARTIAL EXTENDER BOARD

24O
5K 705 470a +HS
T 3N247 ~HS €300
oK1 [L e
& ?a 3t O-« ZB +i9V
ARVAE 9 i A0 %70a
Ao Rl e
= aon []10“ BOTIOM VIEW- ICi,2 541
Pilr P2 CASE "i?()n A0 +Z5
EZLL ST ¥ g Mmu— ICH 1 o &
- w2 A H ]
- 40
5y 750——{::} 78y ov
2.7 e 760 e
M QEO
360
A7 (4 45
Rl
D2 NS — 18V~ 380-4—— 46 > -3V
2in
e.:avmmgj_%_. 74 3904 47
87 F{O)';s By A3 2Kn
L S A 87 00~ 048 -1V
R NSRS TBOSRE Rz 2K oy
QOV(B)S( —() 49 +]
6 awxcs 1>7];_ Ri4_ZKn
& cat] A cs SR ) LYY
qren o T """o.n}, O 20 5TBY  UNREG g
f 1800 u I O3 225V =LIN8 =22
62V ET gy E a7t +HS
esC-) B350 bie sKa-
" MNSB2)
bh iM&BAY o5
A oo ¥
BB MG
T o 3NEdT 5\!\3“_
SKA D?T7_ 24 h::h] 3 Icz 2. ° I‘l/}% entis
Z5! e N T w4001 .
438w (BMT, 2}
Ao T A0
z83 18 O—0O%— o T 2200, . .
252 14 - Loce 1 e C7 = 8
T 0.4, 10 1DO0N
=14
Z54 1t 7 { At -1 [$HT,2)
. l O _
Ll ADIUST [—0e
15=21.25v fo 15 MOORED UF OM OFIOM BAT BOARD
5% -
| O————015 LOwW BAT
o ) @ Sor— | 7 BAT FIT
15 ROOKRLD uf ON OFTiDW BRT BOMD
EOM COMMON
~18V (SHT. 2)
FiRST WSk ROT USED T S TOURFANCES| MATERIAL DRAWN Pow ]5-5-85
a ¢9-C12 ca A= 530 L |CHECKED bow ez u3 W V Vd}ﬁalla
A5 = 103 APPR ey
S obanzes o) amlibe | EEAV O ScientificInc.
- : STH NO SAN DIEGO ", CA
Ic €3, ic4 s :
RI Rd- R, RLA »3 BREAK ALL: FiNISk POWER SUPPLY —
SHARP CURNERS B d
suer o - LOW VOLTAGE
gyt - RVi  } MACH SURFAGES - SCALE CODE IDENT] SIZE [DRAWING WO REV
) - -
T - ra / et L oF 3. 53504 | D 2720072 _ B




REVISIONS

NOTES: [UNMLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED]

!

con B

con gl

coNBfa

T2
SECONDRARY SYHTEM
B

caN B/

con Bin

CoON B[R

con 31

T2
SECONDREY 5Y%IEM
o] coni g

Conle

ICI0 - 103 ARE MOUNTED OHN HERTSINK,

{324 by UNREG

f=HT Y
O 1HAn T Oz ..,
D;‘I Ozt +HE
IO guaser [—-e- SHT 1
+ ‘ 1] e Lo O3 2 +18v
LALTE TS ~, B = gﬂr
cigy i3 E LT
47004 G Dlos [" 1o 29
v IR0 Fg 30 M8
NCT 240 i $ : {33
35 L BTy
ciea ¥ 4 +1 ewns
VAL 3 ~ < REITS W)
I o
" [ 25 -8V LINREG
,,____.__.__.*.oq;ﬂs
DI04
1 [rwoa o i 0ot
780& - LT
= gy
G
EALE T & Tiour +
N b iz ) 45
&'IVAC ) ] - zpuopd "
: e - Fav
I 1 - S I ST T S
EI LHEAE
D03 SERI
L IVAC 0y D-’JL +Clos
Y e
A1) A 100
2 23000 30
T l F837
LWVET w0 & 038 ~1%v
{r—«()aq
L3 04
23
SHT 14
o8 {59 - 13V UNREG
o5 A3
DIGS ‘R4
" T tcwes |2 . Oaa ey ()
IVAC 540 " 1818¢T l
croe tL Y ocuo
10oon T & "[’ op
HLVET w1 o) o ; Y50 Ovi(B)
(et
ciog +_l_ G A ew
(OO D 106 1o
VAT B0y d HIgeT
- e 2 a4 -y (8)
o e e rmmm e eeeenee) $% % A0

REFERENCE
SuPPLIES

oyTrRY
SYETEM
SUPPLIES

FRONT Vigw
O

BOTTOM  ViEwW

®
i

il

O

ECOLin | DESCRIPTION [ _oave | aeenoven
SE1WEFE M [
&
PR PR PING
icies I G O
IC108 G I 2
wea I G O
PR PINZ CASE
O3 T SR )
wiot 1 o 6
wnL 6 0 1
FIRST USSb HoT USED LSt usep] TOLERAHCES MATERIAL DRAWN FOwW |5-5-9%
cien - cnz 2=z CHECKED povna |5-73-83 W ; Wiiﬁl[ﬁ
LXK = t.03 APPR - (4N g y I
ot pioe Tio% REEENN-T // o nom S-1hn CI@I!H IC INC,
oo " Iy ; - - SAN DIEGO Y CA
BREAR ALL FiNISH ; FD\N’ER SUPPLY o
SHARP CORNERS B ':
SwaR? GORN LOW VOLTAGE
MACH BURFACES CODE IDENT] BIZE [DRAWING HO REV
%3/ g 53504 | b 2720-072 ®




REVISIONS

NOTES: [UNLESS OTHEAWISE SPECIFIED]

ECO | iTa DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED

- 3324 A | RELEASED FROM PROTOD  wWhv | doaa] B

-t ] NUT RADIO HEX, 3PL A ey | uphaTin PARTS LIST [ ™
D26] ¢ | INCORPORATED DESIGN CUANERS 1 E-2085] My -

5 WASHER | iINTERNMAL STAR, 3APL
e @M\\\ G4} SCREW, 3PL
—

WASHER | INTERNAL STAR,SPL((LT —
SPACER, SPL. (C:-.D \
AL BN PRV aiy Em @ £,

e 69 el o [T A

N Te—e ALL TY-WRAPS TO BE
SECURELY TIGHTENED.
Tye

arL.
N _
\—6@ HEAT SINK®
— SEE DETAIL 4

NOTE LCS AND SOCKETS SHOND
BE MOUNTED TO MEAT SINK REFORE
MOUNTING THEM TO ROARD.

HEATSINK NOT SHOWN
N THIS VIEW,

COMBULT HANUAL REFORE SDIBTING RYE 1 € e
TR

B RE W G)E H 17808 \u:ln: TRID W10 18w 5 . IC3 L ea3T i wre + rer
e FannY e [
ioPL. ) ‘-\\mg g .
INTERNAL STAR ( 3 .
wasHer lopL, \oT)=— o ol i
TC sPL ———— «
— | :

LOW vDLTAGE

I

SECTION DF :

HEATSINK - !
'

R
e soeker (AL i

5P - H“""’?

DETAIL 8

HUALE © NONE
VIEW SHOWN 15 PERPENTHCULAR
T IC.

NOTE ALL TS ON HEATAINY
ARE MOUNTED THE SAME WAY,

WAGHER, 4T,

. SRR AP
N MUT RRADAO
HEX AL

BANGER
HIGH YOLTAGE

NOTE: THL < GCER. AND THL
FUBT WASMER. ARE ™o BT
WSTRAED BETWELW TME
TRANST ORMER. + THE BOMD.
/ TUWTEN TWE TRENSYORMER,

DOV TO THE BORED BEFORE
T SEREW SHLDERING THE PINS.

T4} TRANSTORMER

f—«—lp\ (\EO) TPRLER. 9 Py

WADWER. FLPT A v

[ ssa===] ) T [T O | L e T o 7 mfﬁ?ﬁﬁ
I i IF i =S e R S S ¥ =
TGLEAANCES MATERIAL DRAWN 4 PLS 3 .15-84
st oag sEF CHECKED L{ilTa]isfp Z v W!Bﬁjiﬁ
XXz .03 PARTS (R R e f
R R Scientific Inc.
mREAN AL |FEH EOW VOLTAGE
SHARP CORNERS 53
ap roaeey o POWER SUPPLY ASSY
112720~ CTEQ] macH surraces SCALE }: 4 CODE (DERT| SIZE JDRAWING NO REV
PRt ol next assemaLy | USED E,y % SHEET 5 oF 5 53504 | D PTEO B | ¢
..... R




REVISIONS
MOTES: |[UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED] 01 JALSiag ICE MLGIBE FEEAEIRE ECO [ Lrh CESCAIPTION DATE APPROVED
ol R deprang 108 Sl WEE OB 3 O.‘E’E_.l.-p s |. 13y ' load sl 4 | EELEa5E
{(sn. 3 CsAsT 2, . SPARE  ~lak Bl [ R 5391 B | UFDATED DEM 12485 | P
{SHT 3) TEAHE . _wlg 3 F1e EXTREF Woveamo Rl 1o, T
TN N Al NUCTHTR WovRAM —taa tli, all T s g i 5
1 - .‘3..,< SRR 2 sl SUTPuT HodRen 1A 13, P iy e gfd
| T b8 ‘3: N L BUTPOT_HouRAnZ (128 130 i TAER 13, ez THLB08
(sHT.4)Dac | ] I ; TARED (sl gla ], a 2
PR 2 IFN - 29 Tie ACIA o ] 151, 10
a
i TRLSOS CALWRT ow;
]
j TR 9 TR ' 4066 W e 3415 g :
8 _[ 2 FRIDIBTLE 4T 210 oA ve 843200 BMBEKICR R TE5 43 21 oFf R ADDRESS BU (3uT 23
e i e s e SiBv RFSET - A
ws
TGO
ST ool sfeal 7l 6l 5|4} 31 2| = slef1]zlaje znnuﬂmnu.xsuemﬁuioqgujsz
CAL -— L ™Y IC% 1ca 4BAOY 13y
R Y 4016 anze D "
2aL s RNL
DATA . 10K
FERTS fs]a fiofH s [ GO EIEHD 241252[ AT 2L (70131 3331?4! 2
8 TH 7Y 7% | ¢ ATOD INTERUPT (SHT.3)
QO -
> Bhk Me [SHT. 4)
. 4 Te%4 Te5432¢0 765453320 76543210
.23 76543210 Tes4371 0 DATA BUS MPULLK (SHT 43}
sl lmtnlnis | rsfnLo 21l u[u
L]
“EQ -— Tt 1 Iz B
PR
n L w]AC[A LBASD COUNTER #8Aso
ReiA q
. ACHA 3] . "
& Biro] w213 17|28 4] [} 1z ‘ .
T {Ha006
o ~13y N L
FANY Y? -1Bv
Tasge |
10 -
R Qo AR Y sl By
Lk G_'C" S W— S @ v e TE
™Y M0 S l%’ g8z gew SAFE
E &
pLES o3
(MUY vFi O‘OT NS v
{veLTag) VF2 ot QNI
(cuananT)  VER  AI9% 1%
3 » RESET {SHT.2)
Q105 MRESET
-IBV
POWER _CONNECTIONS o
: INBTLY
eHE | - e | +m ™ + B 'lL<}
+ -t RN\ 1
, I e 58
SRR SR S AR N
2.3 NS TS 58
L3 e LXK
511,15 4 ki Bl
. ' - 4 1N5008 cAaL (SHT 2) F CAlL
- . . . b
r ] 24 12
] \,27.28 4
g 37asAem 159 -Gy o
: I s . G4 5 Lt -1y
I .L l LLLlLlL LiLll
12 Wk 12,526 T - -[-
. T T T T T T T O T 68, 68 - Bv{A)
ma cm ms s b7 c3 €3 o o 2 ¢? <l cEa czo
Opa Ol i Bl O Db Ol -Olpe <Ol i 100p 106y t00m {0
S ——————————— T * idv
OV g I:_._me,m,sz - H5
ov siG
ERST U5 NoT used  lusrused :
ce e Ol s |TOLERANCES | [WATERIAL DEAWN Pow | 5. 4-4%
o oe X s 3G CHECKED pony [5-13-9% 90; Whﬂ[lﬁ
KX = £.03 ABER 5 ieoad.
T S R F fes Scientific Inc.
‘ BTK MO oo AN DIEGO ~
EN - R :
L e e o - .
N - 2N anERn v JFENTSH .;“m._.m. 2] OUTPUT MICROPROCOES sDP
SHARP CORNERS P
AND EDGES,
. MACH SURFACES CODE IDENT| S1ZE |DRAWING MO REV
s/ 53504 | D [2720-073 B




REVISIONS
MOTES: {UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED! ECO LR ] DESCRIPTION [ oate | apeRovin
[ [ err s =y i
S z-8pzrfpe
T T | TTT 11 T }
SHT 4 toER ADDRESS B IDER 23876543210 to¥ER io;n‘
e 5 Ty f siz248567  DATA BUS) § 603343567 b § pra13ssey ) § crzs+sen
AT ety faatet (aamy (B [suT ) Eend o faumny
PlA4 RESET PAR [2 PlA? RESET PIAT TESET
Tza T34 3436 an[ 24 33131 |3 311 DT (00 Tza Tu £ Rhlval el 3 323 3 3 1927 24 Tzs T;& izs|as{ 32323 [3oa)ze| 11|26 Tza LA RO ks Ea L ) Gl U ELS RS T E T
ptefial aa2! 1Caz £33} T3 Ge ICINS LR
TPFRERTTEE el iIEhalghl [ifis “3:!0' Fhh el b [0 aiahelshicinfe za4se!v{w[q an frogn [l s s "3;’;04 2P lalsic]a B min T 12)3!14«5u..;1!9
T s Qj_{ i
RI0Z
10K
4ok} &
00000
159999988 ¢ G390 i dar r . 8 CEE RN PATSALR S FaR i E| 27
e oz = e ~T B £ El £ 18
5 f7f L B FoEE Eeg £ a K £ Zaq ¢ 237 Fgfs %,
£ SEfodk D gEld &es 5 1|2 g 1118,4588 Lig .31 E5 s gy
& W)~ T Tin PR - o i —t W w 8% == w
L THEeer g Y - [ il k& bt ] ﬁ ] sigla a « &Y
0o o :ﬂ gt ] °
ailesdglkigls 12 EEIEE 223 s ||l SRR Af LRGN 128y 4037
i 7 1N 421 DD I
N— 51 AL A {rEF 1}
— i TRIO%
—e-- TEMP (5HT, 32 ZNA401
POWER COMNEGTIONS TRIGH -8V
ZN44D! 50 RUB {REFL)
T . TRIIO
AT ] 13, L] 204 46
$01-104 20,72, 1 -layv Sigv
24
e PRECHG (SHT.9) ' 0 44 BLA (&’EF‘ 2)
TRiCA TR
ZN4 40t ' N4 4D
18V
-18vV
FERDG SEL (5HT 30
TRAM ‘
2N % 504
~18Y
CHECA SEL (5RT A
TR0
2MN4401
v4% BB {RKEF2)
YA /'_C TRil2
J-—v— REFAY 3FL (5HT3) B "'t: 2N AR08
TRIOZ - i8Y
204404 —O 44 RLA (RE.FH.)
TR A
2N4&Z0L
e —063 RELAY PULSE ey
iy }-o 43 RlE (rera)
MPEALA TRII&
2NA4OI
TIBY -18V FIRST UsED NOY USED LAST Ustn _
rw073 RLB BT REF) 45 BLA (ngng Ton — Tciog [TOLERANCES | [MATERIAL [oRaws qpn [5-24-84 v V ’iz VI
TRIG TR0 . TR0t X =330 CHECRED fyaf5.20-34 A a
,_.._..__.{ TRIDS 24401 XA =103 ey X I
ZN4401 ey RI01 - B107 JREX = 2.010 P s 0.8 Cleﬂﬂ i ing,
S - SAN DIEGO ¥ CA
-1av 4| RLE (REF4)
e 2 RLA (EXT REFY | Tane BREAK ati DUTRUT MKCROPROQSSOR
2N4 401 SHAPP CORMERS
TR104 : iNT
2Nt wh— ~1av AND DEES, (iNTERFACE)
- WACH SURFAGES COUDE IDENT] SIZE |DRAWING MO AEY
-8V sy 53504 | b | 2720-073 | B




MOTES:

[

{UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED]

2o
LF353

REVISIONS
DBESCRIPTION |

SHEE T ™ l

ECOfuTn ©

foET

DATE | APPROVED

gErRYS 70 - P23 1000
LA
s _choa 7233 100K ; REF (SHT. 4}
fg‘ A g 205 [
V(B i o 0¥a 1620
(SHT.2) PRECHG -mmmmom e 2T 1LNK R LFask
TRIIO RI0G * 6
utse9 D0W 3
- 226 Tazod naw wam
. 1o}, INSA0T )bty 10KR
fSHT 2 REFAY SEL PYEL . H 1819 |
(SHT. 2) TEMP ™ w:ﬁ’::: j L
TGOR
CHELK no. An:m -d:ls.'" Jenia | cais
I020ia LFRSA P v fBig) B ot F 2nope
nl%uozu R3m
TR 100
1 U9 rnagy R2O7 plwier.S
(ST 23 CHEEM BEL g :\;&:m p144 110K ek
239 EAE) R22
resa| Jne 2 2 EMNNL
R204 i LK wan doxn  C209
1ok 1C204 g ORAp
2203 10K 8 LF 3% H Ic10% - s
REFSW o | 11— + R219  $3-3Ka mos 1210 ez
e -‘—i: Ld L 441374
ca02 R:oa 2 i
6.0 - - 5 i 9
,I_cn(s‘\ay roa T a
Tre03 Blewk Wieie L2
{sMT 23 ZERD SEL—b- > 118aY i B L. F
-z% g - i B.l On (Sig) £207  R220 30%n T ?
LN} R205 100K l 2 pa ‘1413 1677716 Mg (SHT 4)
v 1By 1c2E TR0 igv
7432 TAL%04 as ~13v
2:29 22l 313 O . T4 ALS T4
Ta0s lcc,::;‘; log:.l ! b rREBE
I
Powvigr COMRECTIONS T {.__lml" s a
: L 1e308 e
i L R | g [0 2 :! Lo . Bl ATO D INTERPUST (SUT 1)
ic# e | o |- " 0 4 o N <R A TR
3 In He 5 15 Ha e e [ hin-15 il L
R ol v 7 -
202 " 13 rassee o ia L iare 788570 g lie | BE (SHT 5)
201 8 - - 7as4sz||5—g Tb{%-ﬂazlm -
e FIE -
Pa e ey B MEADE (SHT. 1)
203 [ DV -1 {7e343210 T68a32to DATA BUS
kiR DR DR 1B R2\E
08 [:] - - Kn,
210, - - 4 253 3 VoW o s
T - o - N 10Hn, '\\l 7
2 a
2 S i B ‘//] SHe HE (SHT. 4}
13,14 +18Y 8y
Py TR TC203 "140{:- I’I"‘r—+
. I I
- _ lsm i
eis s 7 T T T &y -1
™ T i .L Ca £330 Cad CIes ¢asa cany
iGp Ol <Olpn 1Gm Ol O
I_I_ -~y
C28 CN Fiesy useh]  Mar usen %t usen] TOLERARCES W ATERIAL TRAWE St |B-boid
el =t 30 CHECHED Y, Wkﬂl[
caot lezozz,mn e c2es :x i : g‘; / on Pt [5-15-83 ai
. = 2.0 5. 2 . d W
Loy -~ pio3 KRX = £ 070 / T 520 % L’I&?Et{fic RC.
STK MO e BAN BIEGO @ CA
FC 201 e pIVEALY -
P S —
R20! - R237 | BREAK ALl F NSk REFERENCE GENERATOR
SHARP CORNENS
TR 201 TRZH | ino Eoags, / it )
MACH SURFALES - SCALE i JCODE IDERT] BIZE [HRAWING WO HEV
a4 -~ - -
SNEET 3 e 4 53504 | D | 2720073 E




REVISIONS
NOTES: [UNLESS OQTHERWISE SPECIFIED] ECG [1in | DESCRIPTION 1 oate | aePROVID
N TR Y
LTR 307 AND 308 ARE MOUNTED ON
BERY LLIA WAGSHERS,
{SHT%)Q_ 6123 48 %3 I y 5 e 7 DATA BUS o 4 9 3 + 567 91234 57 J
4
(sHT 7},
LY
' POWER _CONNECTIONS
s liediv ba 23 Dofenjafer s ja 7 1 21 2 [Eolerias is e b7 Ha 23 ligfzalniize 5 e 37 e by zoiz1 lag
23 1CcH #1581 O 13 |8
. 1 .
-18v 3 IC301 7aasass K 10302 74A5885 “Le¥l 1c303 7aaseas (% 1c3os vamsses 1C301-304 1,24 12
. i 3 - = o 1€ 305-308 9,16 132, 8
EE L oI5 14 RN % MCIEE 7le 508 i1 o ©
256 Hz au d ! J 1g 304 14| 7
{sHT ) ey TR
1C 310,30 FENE
L
W a
1¢ 313,344 7 +
—av
/N 301 5 7 vy
FLETES
MPLUCLK -
{sHT.1) e 7808 B LOHE
4143304 MHz L ocae
G T 0
) S [ e 512 Mg (SHT 3]
wpialan e N IR LI LT o e 1 i
e A LT N e o |
677721 9] Fal5ies TSP S: YT -
Mus b ok cua con [ - r % ow | TAASTS
N El E H 3 B[ % f S——
. 277216 MMz L 1 ! e e I -
{oH 3 12318 £ o
18y T ¢ _!_ ¢ t i - 4] Tscazveea RLEIT o 10
" 4
(d]l‘:—l Rz t R0 A savel | o IC(;’: .S?flj piis Tes B L
100K TRA0Z 10K ’
~iRY : ?L’I%%‘ij ““““““ } . 2HLAOL Y TR20F L ng’sz%?% ﬁfa?
1 P A [ i SV L kel ZHaand rm———t i RO p'{“?@’___“‘ - — i
- R _j oK T | oK B ! [ C;ﬁ : g - {)ia DAC MITERT
R3NZ . - -4 [ —— ay ~18V A BV A
i = gan W arm T S22 et o e ;
- ’ R3ng I_ s cary
. poreoen i HH[ == C30% ap T )
s L4 s Lt 1rao - L] \ 9N 50p I H I 1uF
BAELER g—’i VRINAR o s oo »---m!v:;%;m . -
AL [ - 14 e ininy
oo —be 18w el :?:?);\ZM
-~y e et s e s < {,,, -4
; N30
e - 3R - v
_____ f 3
8 4
MIWF-T M U S - .
ov{nie)-- R e TRIOP = TRE08 ;
b
av(sie) ; ? [ . & ——— - REF (m:r :)
f3as
154K
nys
MR 7”0" LELE
r = =
J . ! l I#IEBU“ - T T
e 0328 (338 $aos “ e
T, Tivgus s . \
1 B g
rw-T +1BV j— Jr C i3V »-—i-—«-ﬂv[;m) ovfsin} 4 U35/",»
cizn \ L
. 236 o N RE] HE) 237
Oin F :“:ngp—r am,.—I‘ u‘mJw ;‘:wT lr;l A1K
Ao oy , ! iy T e
*
gy €37 1 . {—:_J
I O
it L FHD
o T
aen
TN
o FIRET UED]  NOT USED  fLasTuspp|TOLERANCES 1 [MATERIAL DRAWN oo, [5-23- H[ v Whal!a
. . - CHECK
€ 301 C317-¢3zl  {£328 o <> mm_“ so%s ! DO
- =t .0 APFR
RTINS [y v BB > by cwntgﬁc[m.
: . STK HO — -— SAK DIEGO . CA
ICat e — ILA5 : ..
qaon RN PP N FiNTSH DIGITAL TO
RN3OL | ———— o fangor | S0 COmens R g ANALOG CONVERTOR
vagt § —————— gyl | mACGH SURFACES BCALE . YCODE IDEN | S1ZE [DRAWING NO REV
24 - - .
PRI [ — TTEY vl o B e d] 53804 | D 2720073 |&
- i




NOTES

{UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIHIED!]

o214 ———

|

s

IC 21 MOST NOT
BE WGHER TaN 3 ELS
OFF THE BORRD.

NOTE: RIV'A PCBS ONLY

JUMPER A% FOLLOWS, ON CIRCUAT
SIDE  (OPPOOITE SHOWN) USING 30

ANG  KYNAR. GLUE WIRE TO PCB WITH

RTv A5 REQUIRED:
1 H0I- 1 1Lt0L- 39
16 10112 16 103-3%
16 101-13 10 102- 11
i iB1-15 16161~
I 102-2 IC 102~ 16
1C 102-3 IC 16217
YC 102 o213
1 103+ 7 1€102-10
e 103-8 i io2-i
e 103-9 1c102-12

NOTE: IC 219 1D MOUNTED

FARSIDE [ :
\\

DO NOT MOUWT
YRE&')S*'TP.BD&: FLUSH
T THE BOARD.

TRIOT ~ 308 ARE TO BE PUSHED
DOWN THGHTLY ONTD THE WASWERS

s foror P
=k f

mm ™ u >

B ;5). v 3 O
:E)@n s‘

e

ST DR Wy ol
nue 7 N =

BT} i e
o - agpnrn () §
B tnnﬂ

W%aﬂr

AEV. A PCR'S ONLY

SHORT PIN 12 O PINY4
ON SR1 USING 30 AW
KYNAR WIRE.

D
' . ' G.) N ”‘ !
Trrrmwr'rmmr—ra n}nvwﬁlﬁ |

CAUTION: RN2OI, TL6 » TLAD ARE STRTIC SEWNSITNE DEVCTS

RNZOE, TRIOS ~ TRAOH, 1l « 103 ARE TO BE “TRE \AST COMPONENTS
INGTALED WO TWRE BOARD.

REVISHINS
ECO ] Ltk DESCRIFT:ON ATE APPROVED
451 A RELEASED RDN_ 3-26-84 .
468 B UPDIATE. DRAWING RON G-li-8 4 538
539] 0 [ INC, DESIGN CHANGE  DPM | 30-8% | Thid

Mob. For Rev. A" BoarDs ouly

JUMPER #1051 4 2, TOGETHER,
o ECIZ L fusE Bo AWE RS
o BACE SaDE &F EnnnD)

TOLERANCES ;

WATERIAL DRAWH  pow §3-26-54
| . e P v@? Valhalla
KX = .08 -
LA C D Scientific Inc.
] -, PsTRwo T SAN DIEGO  CA
PP MAIN MICROPROCESSOR
SMARF CORNERS | ™~
e x ASLEMBLY ORAW NG
MACH SURFACES N L CODE IBEWT| STZE [ORAWING ND REV
| WEXT AssEmeLy | YSED ?:// T fsuEer B o B 83504 | D\ pP20-60D 1 C




HEVISIONS

DATE 1 APPAQVED

NOTES: [UMLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED] ’ EColim} DESCAIPTION

|
_sw |razad ol

[, AL DIODES ARE L.E.D.'s.

7 2] %—T/TK}‘“ pea PR 1
5 —4 1 D55 M USE 4
al&f sex {L 7L dnde N ousEz
F '&G PHRIBY :5' m . D7 PRI B
G oty =<4 DSB N OSE 3
Pyt 23 D59 FAUT 2
'ISEI
PL2- Lep)
7 1] (}—-——-———-’7!
g 8 Q——ryE& lof q
. : TH 1 kb9 D210 PR S
DaTa BUS O 5 o ] DS FAGY 4
2 50 2 3 W o1ca 11D
- L4 k1 poiz o s
el j_f 2 fof.84 €857 Y D5 W U564
sl 10— e Gl EX
P Lo g, DB N USE b
M'
1ED3
P é 7
\ & 17
27V BEY 5 |12 i DY GPIB LSRN
" ps! FGied B3 3L LM ores 1 K oot erm T
2 30 2 f 2259 2 Do GPIB REROIE
AT E] &] 7] 8] a510] #iiz[15]a]i a iHT Wzofaifeziaatadlzsipnz  lzarea ] sorn 3213324 ﬁ 194 l""”"k 058 oMk R0
EYE
. LEDS
PLh- lﬁﬂl&lﬁlilh:ﬂ&ﬂ&?bf)‘ls L345{.1v‘lms!uwwu‘ul7m _—
2454 ) ! : BELe 7 e 2 3§ oo sty 2
gt X 2 tra 2t B i i1 g o
3 101 18519 22 Icz 15518 3 a8 rew D B Les IS
[ - z| Bese |2 3 L)
2 4 B gt ALME [
ErAEE LS Y| ERY I EYN £ ETY REY AR FIR IS T ERY P R T S P Y E P e 4 P I 12] 2685 it
7 [ 2
81} Ty i
L *ens - g
2elhlglLiTia]q bolula|abadig) st Mizojal j2eizs|zd|2ojan{ 212812 ] 36332 3HM + By
i i L1
1 7 b—4 D520 AITO WL
5 |15 U [N oz o0 oo
13 G519 a2
" D83 Faws B 2 4 Rl L k}-4 poee orerme
Do2h DISPUY R,
4 fof- E'; D524 SET LRROW
& ik DA TS SE1 LADLK
]
PLY - ,,_,,,_rs}’uws
LATCH g O
LRD T O
BE ¢ o 7 -4 ] DBk BT b
5 D927 FALY T
Ity 08 AL U K} voee raa e
2ol ves A3 < PS2T W WE B
Y & fortdi L K}——« Db 30 REMORT CHIRL
¢_[:= 6 L4 D3 M UBE 7
W 8%
bz Ov 4 \ED&
1 2 O ) hd
Hong [T ek ] D532 LOW BATT
al w |
LED 4] 30— 3|4 xes IS . DS 3% EA RER Q-0
51 2 G 2 |2 sess 127 D% 24 EXL REE 4-1.
4 ] . \ :
& e 4+ !T< }——4 DS 35 DIRITRL MO
1 3 & L 1
R 537
J[L;Jv Sy

LY 2 oy
PLEZ- 1S
-

Lz-n

ic* [asvjov]
ICt [ 40 fmz0
rcz lao|zo
1c3-9] 16 | 8

O
- q Ry
PL1- azec
PLZ2- 19

f2- 20 LRl

FIRGT USED NOT USED  JiAST USEDJTOLERANGES MATERIAL DRAWH POW 15-12-83 < V k
o - Teas X =t ap // CHECKED poyyy 16 13-93 Wi a@ i ﬁjiﬂ
LI o] APPR T Ly Taog.. L) t I
T - 18 | ks to0 . B 103 8 Scientific inc.
L STK MO SAN DiEGE < CA
R} - R :
Je———
ch - = BREAK ALL FINISH ; 2| DISPLAY
SHARP CORNERS i
&ND EDGES,
MACH SURFACES CODE (DENT | 51ZE [DRAWING NO REV
2 53504 | b |2720-076




’ ] REVISIONS
NOTES: [UNLESS OTHMERWISE SFECIFIED] EETIR o P e
33| A | RELEASED 31~ B4 [
550 B | MOWTIED P.C.@, X R
(;) INSURE ALL COMPONENTS ARE FLAT
S TD BCB. AND FULLLY INSERTED.
NOT CRODKED.
SPACER
(REE)
LED
{REF)
PEPAABD P
- 4
,’1/’““"“" 7| R IYYYYTYYTYTTTIY)
JUMPER PINS 19 AND 2008 o
Ica. (A" REY. ONLY)
Y YEEEYs
g-nzmam_/
. DISPLAY i
(REF}
SOCKET
- (REE}
"'Cr A B!
TOLERANCES i MATERIAL ORAWMN ppn 3-. a4 V h 1
X = % 30 CHECKED R EE QZQV ﬁsg a!‘. a
FR o= E.0) - APPR B o 1
o< NN I L8 BN ScientificInc.
: SAN DIEGO 7 CA
aren L fFasH 2720 DISPLAY BOARD
SHARP CORMERS RN
AND BEUGES, A5 \3}/.- DW C_‘).
MACH SURFAGES CODE IDENT] SIZE [DPRAWING NO REYV
pASH ROE;:D MEXT Asssmely | USED ?f/ 53504 | Bl 2P20-GUG | B




NOTES: [UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED]

HEVISIONS
ECO | LTR DESCRIPTION Bare r\P‘gﬁﬂ\‘gh
3270 A | RELERSED WPy 12-pa-p4 S
o7 B { UPGATED RON [1-23-as] Bl
AR ] L] CHRNGED (AT 5uF s TRIZ TO wpopnia 25 89 | fd)

=15+
. +15v
1%
Ri2
",
oz -2am s o
~Buv INBZS ,%Mmm___,{::;___ [ [ 1
& L 1]
G2 124 i 470 100K 100K (
+Bv co 48 001 g 3 {-13v)
LY 2 13y ov c}v | : Ov 1eA ; 9
] . T 2 13 wll RLPL-2L0Y £
B - - ;;;;J B R ! , — 07@53&!’»\ R13 Ris 2| 7 73 2 5
Y o | 5 5] 3 oL C:“'ﬂl 2 i> 3 os
e T pmom; 3 ApSaT FIR -
1 * 05 =T
. w3 [ LE256 T 1T 8 oot
NULLMETER bt NICS
INPUT -3l Ov BT Ov
15Ok e
B e TE Qe WULLFTR N OVRAH
: Q1 S
1 ‘Olq g3 CALWR
e ] = ‘
£z ——l-,g——wmmmmo\e. 3
e o B L ] 2
|4 O to i CaL DATA BU%
o 5
Ty 1l " s 0z a
220 T 20 o
-—']':—Lw—wmmwwm»o 24 ¢
—E————-—-—————————O 28 2
s 27 3
———————-—~—~——_(4_ ) B 4 CAL ADBRESS BUS
"";_-‘"“"’**W*-M--———Oﬁﬁ -
T—-——*—-—————O 4 o
-Tl—_—————OQE T
e —— 11 R
i
Qv
e
ORMIOIA
POWER CONMNECTIONS oVLE
{2 > snta
IC# +18w Ow -8y 13 - 1By
2. 7 — 4 — —
4 z - - 7.8
w5 — —_ —_ 1B a
FIRYT WSED NOT USED kst UseD [TOLERARCES | WWATERIAL ﬁnwn WEW |2-24 -0 v
= % 30 cnschntﬁJ 32 tes v a
c1 - th o / o i ° -
KE =t AFFR ENCE A S f I
5 - 5] meioo | 7 L clentijic inc.
el - ICh : ‘
R2 R1-10, R19 26 |amresx ALl | Frsh
LA 2 SHARP CORNERS NULLMETER
i LE_ § anp EbGES.
— - - MACH SURAFACES " [CODE (DENT | S12E JDRAWING NG T R
B4 .
-~ - ~ \// . SHEEY 1 oF 2 33504 | B Z720-077




MOTES: [UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED!}

I, ALL UNMARKED TR's ARE FZNA4OE
C. ALL UNMARKED DIODES ARE INALAR

B B I
Lk
1 M

=
~
[~

RELAY PULRE 4D O

-18v {A)

+ HS

-H5

REVISIONS

ECO[um] DESCRIPTION [ oate | aPROVED
I
I i— 5e0 out. 4l ]
. + By +« 3w
!lb
RNLOL D DK 1102
. 1| 9 8
SKL TAHCISA
10101 TLata gy J2 12 [4 HE i 5 :
19 O 2 i5 2 L) 23q 45 12 4
38 O 3 et (4 i 22y e 2 ki
240 & a1 [ & [> i aile 1 4] Rulon |3
230 7 io 7 0 200 & YK e
&} e
i3
E
et TRI0W TRIOT ﬁmna ﬁmm TRIG »ﬁmn
Ow
10103 1L-d o
RNIOZ AT e D =
11
- 4 KLD RLD RLE RLE
1 [ 1o Et: | $E|T::1} RESET] & 55&:5 RESET] b
Z INGDO! RLA ALK =
ST 12 pLoed 7 2 3 ¥4 7
LU
-3y 7 TR
L TITNSREN ;
tos cion
Ri05
oly T 1‘ Ol IOR
4
G oA ILEZs0
Ov
OVLP 2
AHT. 1 Z D 4 TRIIY
' ZNA201
RICH
VoK
Ov
Qv
+1%8
+5v
+ Dy
4
f| s [o " R 07 o T 10104 111
oo 7813 7 ¥ 7T TRYOS ¢ ) 5 e
1ei0m Is,.r J_qm oy 4_1_ D4 D 037 NOLLAVER
. 3 RiD4 2 TR o 100 2
. Cr02 [YeEs se0 LED 1 i . I‘
—— 4.'\'), kRS Db T
18,20 L 6 4 I
1 r~icuat_r_nl Y ‘]' 106
o EIGJ‘TMI‘ wos o T tae Ov RiGT
w12 O : iy 1 LIWTIT Los aTe SRy
S S —my ]
By 2 Ar
[T
-Gy )
POWER CONNECTIONS o
N
JC = Ov 1%y ~13y +5
101 ekl — 14,58 -
03 - - 1 et
o2 1z - — 24
F{RST USED NOT USED st uaey [TOLERANCES MATERIAL TRAWN LD\ 1274 44 v V h ll
Cios — rng X o= ray / CHRCKED | 3hivs v aJ ﬂ. 14
K% =t O3 L APPR aigs i3 S I
DIO - nio3 XXK = % 010 ~ < o | 2lile's Cleﬂtl IC IR,
TR RO —ee SAN DIEGO T €A
o — i -
RIOH - ROB | greak ALL FiNISH NULLMETER
e SKARP CORNEAS - -
i - ANIDS
AND EUGES, »f/// —_—
TRIO - TRUD | MACH SURFACES | SCALE TODE IDENT ] SIZE [DRAWING WO CIa
64 3y Ly v
Rt B - RLE \/ SHEET £0¢£ 53504 D 2.?‘,.{3 O“T-" —r




(v}

LRAP END OF WIRE AROUND
FERRITE BEAD 3 TIMES.
FERRITE BEAD 189 TO BE 1 M.
FROM END OF WIRE.

OVERALL %W/!'RE LENGTH
19 12 INCHES.

Bi § B2 JTLISTED PAR

@P. AIbE

W

WAL VAT LS
@ M IS ST

2rn-TOIR

HULL METER
COMP BIDE
- L
&

s

REVISIONS
£CO | LYR DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED
5271 B 1 UPDATLED DR o585 1 b))
bAe] C [ LARMEED (8 10 Bof « TRIL 1O WPOR-1D (KL ] 21590 | ¥

TOLERANCES MATERIAL DRAWN DPM 11-29-85
X = & a0’ \ CHECKED gipial.je5 v@v %ﬂflﬁ”ﬂ
XX = £ .03 : e
wgalies | VO Serentific Inc.
STK NO S5AN DIEGO . CA
BREAK ALL FNisH SR e NULL METER ASSY
SHARP CORNERS .
AND EDGES,
MACH SURFACES SCALE (1 CODE IDENT| GIZE [DRAWING NG REV
DASHI QTY | nexT assemsey | UZRD 5\_,4/ sHEET | oF 5 53504 | C | 2720-607 C

4

y)

1




NOTES: [UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED)

ECOfLmn | DESCRISTION 1 DATE APPROVED
|1 —3F SHELT 3w [
O {t)
- £1 FB1
100w por . {:_:;L** O, {3 L0 POWER
CURRENT g CETNL
’ A eoa
WOWY per V. Oudu?
VOLTAGE
o | n‘aa _I—OV )
+18u{ BY ’ R3L LOK m34
c2 ' _I o = ﬁ‘iﬁ
A 7TAamos i
3 104 R €5 :
10 ) S — . . ;
LF 356 Lap TN : ovic) NOTE: £27 135 MOUNTED
Y g = 2. 1 car DIRECTEY TO THE
s “ {d -2} bE aLa T 0.22.u BINDING POSTS,
2 o ® M AO04 [CEY-21 + LA
- 43 - 800V
= 0.
RLD " o T8
B a t | 1es PN 7
B Wi FAMOR
42 <H 5 4 .
Dhe L O 4 =0 [ je= AR I
UTPY —Ln,.r L “1Bv {B)
e 043 1 3 z s QUTPUT AMPLIFTER ASSEMBLY an
3 BUS WIRE e 82 h . SCHEM X120-0di
N ~
TR Eit FE | * S +,. B FB2
FR
= -7 ByUTPUT AMP OUTPUT &1 D {C HL POWER
ov {1} ov(t) z 1t - O D)
& (D) 56
DS
LY.L 4
TS
\oof/ u T Z IRAOOL
RLW . cas
CHECK 410 T O
e RLL :
& 5 .
RLR QLE fe ] .
ne nO RS afRe, [RRIE TRim iy O8] ) HI BENSE
° + 5 £5
/RM.; RIg
250K am
f 19 $ —-—f)c.«"li:
K14y, AL
asox ki
Ride R
250K 34
S - ]
mE o+ AT uf
Rida B )
50K L
Ly #:ONLY FITTEC WHEN
e R CUNIT  HAS 26V RANGE.
ASoK am Ao cia
,,,,, Xy N
Riaf a3 ”_
250K 3M
BOGT STRAP o i ‘=
) — 250K am ;
: = &5 POWER CONNECTIONS
Riah 35 T
L B - 8)
e 2oy 8V () 5%, 3H iC +{8 ViB) 1BV
av (g} 310 i } T — 1,7, 8,10,11 7 4
50K 150
s . el
PRy R g T
} maw e [ TS
% ‘*m 3. 1-1 o L]
Bl 2Tk |
ira L - RIS WO K RuGa {
LoBMLOg o - 1 i
o a z - AIJ.‘PF L0
O b =2 2V ::bmc
LO Hi o .
DWIDER : 1 = FR4
ere RLGA ] Yo {3 L0 SENSE
?3 : Toeap :
NE24R
13y v {‘)
4 fMgaay Oyl
VB R
FIAST USEL]  NOT NSED LAST USE D) TOLERANCEY THATERIAL DRAWN $awi [5-8 93 - V :
- . CHECKED A G ajkmi
ouin < cas cas oo s ;a: e e nj OS 4 s QI
AR = 2y 529 %
= n R = MO Screntific Inc,
L T — SAM DIEGO % CA
"c’ - Ic” THE W TR DA
”i R5,8,30,7-114728,%] R3& | BREAK ALI Fitis® gemiiarsn | QUTPUT  SYSTEM
SHARP CORNERS o .
RLA Rl RLA s EDGES, R i S0 e
FRT — FBE | MACH SURFACES sCALE T [CODE IDENT] SIZE [DRAWING MO AEYV
o4 o~
\/ suEgs 1 oor 53504 | p [ 2720~ 079 c

HEVISIONS




REVISIONS
WOTES: [UNMLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) fEvT R T T
I [—sef sHT 53— | i
1. ALL DIQDES ARE N&4IAB
2. ALl C's ARE 0.0WF \
+Ra 54 G590 ok on? DHB FutEl- DIz ~ us
1 ; i g
Rt L s u-i 2 3 nug
rifa cCig ] N
«| 4o 3 E 2
-18 ¥ (A) 7 ples 3 2 z =
Fi Ll T
TRIOG
:‘ ¥R
RLE RESET 045 o
T TRIO? TRi20 TRNA TRia RIS TRIE
2rAR0H 2HasDL NAAOH N0 ENAA T A4 ZhEA4GH ZNAADE i
AELAY PULBE 05*"3““?"73'” 10k
THIOT
RLE RESET 49 o
g GE]
RLH RESST 74
feseT (14
Rl RESE s 77 5®
o0 r/TRIO‘i
CREE O47 ot i i ]
[=Rper 2nNda)
2.2 % pr
RLS
B e cm; CI0% 105 CIoL_p 4 rame
RiA 22 °h 4 lav(s)
ALK ; %)
LM 52 : - -
u3,
- ek - HBv(8)
; gy ~E8wv
GOt (08 L0l Cuo
P P - VT
- -13
-3 cnr 4F o E 1 M
i g
ICHDA (b ..,W_I_..“_I____O‘ ” - L ENTINTS
] Oy (3} Rt TLLT Rus M
RN RIOL e.ex 10K
BrLIK 1.00K { } 3 D J O‘m GVEE dov
— e +{Bv {BY
fo j
VELTAGE
! 3 clor A R1Et
b Y i RIS )
1
1 2o R 190K .
! Py — INSIDE NO's REFER TO
1 Gire the .Ola METAL CAN PACKAGE.
ROk 16 R il
120 » LF 353N [3-) - it ri09
Oviz} ] & 7 2.8%
' gf, LCI10WL 14 -
N N S
H 24 al = = 10105
; +iByiBY 3T & ul sl MEPLESBO
L 7 38
| \ O O VF2 {VOLTAGE
| Oven SI0B A REE mien ¢ e
i ROT + 100w D
| 243 RIZD 10.0%
! LS— S L\‘I'A QOw({3d) s E 6 a7
i RIS et Ot -~ NVFD {[LURRENT)
i 1 12 « FF-“];"}BEII\L) O (3} 13 nl_“—_in RO o
L ' 1. - - B
CURRERT Lo i et \w &|®1cfonr 7w }t—uﬂ
1 i 5+/// ,ii;“‘*,g . }
T
. i ST Rl S~ IN BIDE No s REFER TO
[
Ro3 { ' Dv(a)METAL CAN PACRAGE.
LN ) Ov{=y Ri1Za i3
' 10.0% .
afs iy o 1C1D4 [}
y ; S { LT 6 R
Oy 5, Mmi Dl ';*_{:“ 1OR
2 1 M o= gy
R — > o FveRISR
f104 [
51 0k, Ovi 3y
- 1By ¢m) oS
INBES
6.5y /@ﬂf/?e Cc:_'_/_\/_/y@g?’()/\/%., FirsT Lsed NOT USED VAT URED | TOLERARCES MATER
IC IOt PIN 3 +1BV(E) PIN 12+ ~IBY{8) i i it DRawN Pod |S-982 AY, Wkal[a
RIZS IC 03 PNV 8- +iBya) )MN 4. ~igv(a; - ciot — e :x = : éﬂ CHECKED powt {556,823 . 4
1K IC 04 PINI14- OVI3), PING, 8 -8V (A AR = ro R Ty A S I
TC 105 PIN - +IBVRYPIN B —13 V3 PINE- ~1BY(A) ies - D22 JXEX = §.010 pectrrs CEWE?E i NG,
T SAN BIEGO S CA
3 1C10 1005 i
~18v (B e
{ ot T WS mas | BREAR ALt FTNTEn QUTPUT SYSTEM LOGIC
SHARP COANERS
TR R j Rl
! 2,18 20 | AND EDGES,
R A RUEL T RUT | MACH SURFATES COGE 1DENT | 81Z% | DRAWING HO AE W
wy/ 53504 | b {2720 O73 C




NOTES: |UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED]

o TC M- 204 AV Eumanlie

WONOUKETS.

22208 b % L5 3
O T Y
¥ i
132105145 32105746 3Zios7T 46
SR . [ i
BEGE "‘“5'7.! of el 3] 2 sty ; Gi 84 A1 By )| w1
e ! ir 107 +
R }'Zw(l 1 }4‘/ Mo S
i Lo . ]
I IR RN RIS q rg 14l iz it T 1 4 A EI 2] N e L}
silom'mc A2 Oop T} 321 oRrap C
CQQeCer
73wy z3IE 4
DATA aje iy
pus |8 z]%
-3 A fIA]
[ -13V
Lo GI i"ﬂ
eF AR 1e a 1.!?_____.“@ X1
al ey x2
BUTPOT NOVRAML 18 OB iy B K3
LML BUTPUT ROVEENZ 19 = R E
4 1 74L9138
1G0T
gvn TCE
27,28 [RNE)
+1s O
Toae
LN mnoe yoama ot [Freasa 1 TC 0T
] [ al"] M-r.rm:t\!' &:j % DU &3 l;\r\snm‘
A'T:’;.; T T
TR -
B o . b 4 1
TRIOD I*‘-“ e PL -
4400z .
ehasaz Rty & Rek:d
- 304 .
- OVER TEMD Pt .
P13 T » H
% o [ oy
IVERT e e o R3O o
. L
TE 3™ . | A To T UL T N SO s
FRARELAY % - 3 RY 307
r] B e B . 9 BR
i —— 1 Ao "
i sno
; T TrvIO
S RdiAY ESK
fﬁvﬁ r,?i LEAEN
"] 4 ¢ [ 1Ak
RS jallal®y
RrRal IMwET (NE T
[3:1.6

AL

is 4] 132} 1 4]0l i[

221035 746

GE B A2 ] ey

321 0800 1

NOTE ©

ADIVST RYH0L FOR -5V BUTWLEW '
FLY T A L) BAND PPN D (-] R
TRE ONEW OFF. .

ALIUST BENDIDT FDE - 2V TEVWEEN
PLY POALE) PRD PLA P E L) WK
THE (NEW OFF

O TORM OFF TuG OVEN REWMONE TiE
SHOEIME PLOG FROM PLL VRS B g,

REVISIONS
ECO LT DESCRIFHON DATE APPROVED
4
547 | B i UPDATED. ROM -4-8S EL&.}\
oTHIC peM jo28-8s] D
~13y —18v{m)
16 201-204 8 8
EWRET USED | WOT WSED URET 0Eh [TOLERARCES WATERIAL DRAWN Dyl 5-29.54 - V
caoi - caot A= 530 CHECKEDR Do yie 19.54 & U aj‘ haj Ia
XX = 03 e APPH T S I
s T eaer 3w awi e | RGN KO cientific Inc.
- e — BAN DIEGO ¥ CA
tczor | IECE TR A reans ;
#2201 [R204-1200,802.305] n3ts | BREax ALt FINISH OUTRPUT S
. : L S {STEM
R304 309 315-724 SHARP CORHERS -
AND EDGES, /
EVEEY — fvaor 1 MACH SURFACES SCALE CODE IGENT | B12E |DRAWING WO Ry
he 2= = R T-1Y t::/ SHEET _:& DF&_ 53504 o 272() B 07 g C
.‘ R




NOTES: {UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIEDI

- @ SHORT Ping
TOGETHER WITH
GHORTING PLUG.

GEE SHEET 8
FOR \WIRING 4
ADLY. DTTAILS

et i) HEA"T&HIELO
(REE)

\

\

E.:j \'“Mmﬂl BUHRE THE LEADDS
OF RE ARE VULLED DOWN
THRU THE BOARD. THEY
CAN NOY BE BOWED GUT

O THE COMPAONENT WIDE : OF BOARD.
o THE BORRD. ;. MOUNT TCADY AND

; 307 /8" OFF PC.B,

MNOTE: HOLED DHSET
/,' ThlARD BOT T

%

3 PL.&;@ —

\

HEAT SHIELD @»
-

TRA0Z, 303 W
R R

ERE:IoY
2

REVISIONS

ECO]tmr |

OESCRIPTION

DATE

APPROVED

547{ B [UPDATED

k- 9%

- VISHAY PACKAGE CONGISTS OF THREE BAGY,S
BAG ONE CONTAING 10 DIECES, TMETAL “FHEM
IN TO POSITIONS R14A THRY Ri4J. RETURN
EXTRA PIECE TO VALMALLR SCIHEMNTIFIC, ﬁﬁG
TWO CONSISTS OF ONE PIECE , INSTALL IT
INTC POUTION R K, TOENTIFY R14K BY PATNITING
PITSHSTOP WiTH RED TMINGEWRMNAIL POLISH. BDAG
THREL CONTAING ONE PIEGE. INSTAL 1T INTO
POSITON RIG. WMOUNT  TrESE WHESIDTORS
1747 ABOVE RCB. | NO COMPONANT IS FITILD
IN RIS POSITION, ALL RieS ARE %0 Ko,

Rib 15 27.78 Ko,

- Y B — .
P a2rp, iea

5 | NOTE: RLF 18

g | A,/NOT FIT TED.
g8
258 @
2.

L]

33 BINDING POST .

=F BRACHET S

P PL. ’

s
<
1
e
o

o

—WIRE 22 AWG, 2 LG
B=BRN , C=RELD, E~0ORN,

\f@ i

—@x)a L

N
o .0 vensy

COMPONERT SIRE
2720-709C
4 Sy
el

x
&
H
2
4

RED POOT
4PL.

f)?‘f}

&

ﬂ

i

\\??Q m,()4 //

FERRITE 4P,
AFAD i BINOING FPOST WIR{NG_._
FROM WITIL FERRETE BEAD tel
33 W £4
¢ Je. S . N
BINONG 55 g SRS DUTRYT cvnTEM

b o MBS L . e R’
1 NG D
ET- DA o .

. NOTE:
. USE 20 AWG TEFLON WIRE ,RED WIRE ON RED BINDING

TR POST AND BLACH WIRE ON BLAGK SWDING POST
WHAY EACH WIRE ARQUMND A FERRITE BEAD 3 TINES
APPRONIMATELY +INCH  F ROM THE | BINDING POST,

C T InonaRTEn PN i o

§jl-22-85

By

@ Bi K., POST
4 PL.

v Valhall
DAQSCEEHIE ;g Inc.

SAN DIEGO

QUTPUT SYSTEME POB. ADDY.

TGUERANCE S MATERIAL DRAWN ROMNI1- 5569
X st oag . CHECHED fnoft 2845
KX = & D3 x APPR P, 31 1-18-95
B33 S B3]
RN 1 - N —
BREAK aLL o (TIMISH
SHARP CORNENS ey
AND EDGES, \-L\.;.
MACH SURFACES SCHLE |+ |
DASHE QT Y USED E:“'/ . P
HO |REgpl NEXAT ASSEmBLY &t ~ sueer 7 oor B

CCGDE DENT! SIZE

53504 | D

DRAWING B0

2720-609

REV

C




REVISIONS

NOTES:

[UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED]

BOTTOM OF BCARD. -

ecolom}

DESCRIFTION

T oare |

APPROYED

| T — oET sueET 7 OF B —

BLAGYK pe— s st e ottt et
J 8-, | — T ¥
BINDUWVE POST — o B
i Io) ™y I se @@“
N ) ——] |-~ 5
| . Cloms
Tl T2 - i A L—7 3
/ D) @ B A [E0 RICa
J 13— J14 . bo g B d—F
RED anDiNG < @ @T / o Al E @@
POST STE— T 1 & -
~@@] ¥ o o
[}
= I : ‘ o
— A—plg s - s w
! TIE BLOCKS ARE TO
BE FLUSH WITH THE
TOP OF THE BOARD.
118 APLACES.
INSTULTIONGD
FOR WIRING
FROM | COLOR | TO NCTES
T 1 RED T | TWIETED
J e BLACK Ji2 PAIR
T3 RED J13 | TWISTED
J4 BLAGK T pAR
Is RED TS | TWISTED
T G BlLACH II6 FA\R
NOTE! USE TEFLOMN WIRE
oMLY,
TOLERANCES M.ﬁTEREAL DAAWH RON H-2-85
e § 9210? Valhalla
KX =t 03 APPA
I — ScientificInc.
BREAK ' e
SHsRR CORNERS OUTPUT SYSTEM,PCR. ASSY.
AMD EDGES.
MACH BURFACES CODE JDENT ] SiZE (DRAWING WO REY
SasH {E"gn MEXT AsEMBLY | USED 5\"// 21564 | D P72 O ~509 ) C




waca i i T\‘N }\‘ 2riG4ns

i REVISIONS
MOTES: [UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED] | iretat|mimsmremmmeee rmme ee e mem e eeen e e St emomo | mammm mTII S mmmm e mmees s e ——l ECO] BESCRIFTION TATE APPROVED
~150Y | PINT 248] & RO J\-2585] JWM
z 2. 7
ri500v Aon ) l vl DPW (2218s | D
| b aroa OUTPUT AMPLIFIER |
] S S D e 2720 - 60
b A0 Gal%
TR209 TRio
I LML4TA 8 ZrG ey !
o H.l?:: \’/OLT“?E N ™ioa i
F‘va;: :uwu J . }/’ 2HEATR J/ TRio3

, B4 rhzor
: POSPLLIL ®ioT
tHS 28 ) R10% 1% '
1K
_“5 36 N ]
TR203 S’mov 1 Rz BR.F ‘
¢ ; a — :
= - NGRS TR2O® 'N:"’;v ] N
FAN ) £ b, BeARS ’ 4 : ooV AMR GUTPUT
+ " i

T |
R13 B82.%
Y 2ugamy : I
' A y Tazo: n;:t R11Y ,Z :jnlgfas TO HIGH VOLTAGE
, BNeaty LS POWER SUPPLY RLB
RZEL bRV
®
i TRZOS b 1
3 Maas
n e TR2 2an
I anN&49e 257 I
[ PIN IS 1etav aMP ocuTeUT
i " S
L/ P P PNS I v T
FETARL BoRRD —t e B e . is] e
i PN PiN 8 PIM 1 l
f RZ23 Rz219 Ra34 cioz l '
'K IGOK EAS 0.004T,; .
§ I |
OUTPUT AMP. DRIVER ceve ] e
! “ | |
2720 - 6i2 —
, 2r640% l
TRZIG TRIOE
| k 2Nean ) e }//Tmoe
3 2 3 cany
l R230 Ny a, =N l
% I
! Ri09 R10%
TRZIZ RIGY e e ,
Zndaan 00 -
P TR2IT I
I M54 .
D109
1 5
RZB? ot 2ol —i INS234 l
1K . 6.2y
| ] j Duy rio 7N
[ i
1 B ELCFSR{TTAVAY 82,5 az. g l
T3 - Py Dis
- 2NG4Ys 50824655V %?&2-%55 £5] 5oBA~AL3E i
TR 218 Rilb D
AL [] 290, * I
228
nearsi | PN e Rm
GND. l _J
TR 214
AT LY I .
TR 3
ZNE4TY I :
R239 i
'y k
i TRAIS f
24 Gany
\ TREEO ]
PIN £} 2NGAHT
12 viey ;
teas ILzon l w_l?iqo 1 FFiRaT USED HOT UBED (LT USED]TOLERANCES | WAATERLAL DRAWN i Tn e <
— S — Wis - 201,211 218 LN 1 CHECKED af e ; Wkdli@
- o + 1o oeteaT i | k2w XX x ot 03 / RFPH F:nj ::ll i : g
oo, moire | S o AYAWAY )/
TO HiGH > "2 l TRIO TR107?-200 TR22O | XXX = £.010 re e~ Cieﬁﬁ i]C fcC,
) SR—
YOLTAGE . 237 cioa 0D - 20k L2 84N Do tA
POWER SUPELTL | tRvE ‘ ; Pt
£ [T H " y
a8 o D107 Dita - 208 pan BREAY ALL : v OU TPU 'r /J’\;V}DL ”:lER
—iEaoy (20 e S 1ot e 102 - 20b Toaoy | SHARP Connns
ooy pRwE 523 ] AND EDGES.
wiBC ¥ oF PAACH SURFACES CODE 0ENT] SIZE |DBAWING MO REY
i i I i R R 84 .
. . \/ SHEET L oF | 53504 | D | 2720 - 0B} c
Sl




4 3 ! 2 1
REVISIONS
] £C0 | LR DESCRIPTHON DATE | APPROVED
NOTES: A {RELEASED Ron 15-29-84] Po -
ALL COMPONENTS ARE MOUNTED A65| B | WKONG DRAWINGH on 7 o 53184 | ©
b/76 INCH OFF PC BOARD. AA | & | CPDATED PARTS usr‘ -84 o
TRANSISTORS ARE NOGT MOUNTED 5441 D [UPDATED ADN [1-23-84] Zwa
ON THIS ASSEMBLY 671 | £ [F/L CRANGE- (ORRECT LNEVE DPM 1226851 BT
/3 FOR A REVISION BOARD ONLY!
USE A 47K o, 2W IN SERIED WITH
A 10K RANGOCIOOZF FOR RIC3.
q VA
q @5' &0%%” c,um&%&‘%f?émﬁi?yoyg%&ﬁﬁ DUWEH ASPLIED R J
1 L piay :3,
.-.‘ | anin ) -"
i
4O ® [ﬁh 7 s %;;,j 1 :;&
O _ @ [EI:fL] ] Eé
R103 R
1o M ° 2113 B2 »Jt.‘J
o i J= ¥ ® ® ﬁj * ‘jr:
y
(\‘E i
»
g ’_Q
4
{0
{to *
acf‘i’usu"ﬂu‘ :ﬁasﬁcﬁlﬁ?ﬁja‘é
i 1 et 4 fo— 1 jo
CONMECTORG ARE 70 BE.)/(
MOUNTED ON FAR 5IDE
OF B OARD.
CONMPONENT SIDE SWOWN
TGLERANCES MATERIAL DRAWN  gon 15-29-84
x =130 | ™ CHECKED @b [2.73.8¢ Dv<:>v HZ”E&!!@
Wi | > P Rl ScientificInc
K= v ote e STK NO . saN E.NEGO *
PRy (T SGTPUT AMPLIFIER
SHMARP CORNERS | ™~ ASSEMBLY
AND EDGES. - :
- 272040312720 MACH SURFACES SCALE ;.. CODE 1DENT{ SI1ZE |DRAWING NO AEV
_ PNe |AEap] MExT assemary | YSED 6\? SHEET | oF 2 53504 | ¢ (12720-61| &
4 2 1l 2 1




i ;
REVISIONS
NOTE S® ECO | LTR DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED
5411 D |UPDATED RDN [1-24-B5 | <
L2 B " [} -
A RESISTORE AND DIODES ARE TD BE MOUNTED 1/8° FROM BOARD. 674 1 E JINCORPORATED MODS M [2-0z2-85 [ i
2. TRANBISTORD ARE NOT MDUNTED ON THIS ALSEMBLY.
Y 2F X0 TN COME S 1
J‘u STAEs - 3-320114 Rr3e o
@ L3 e )
Rzig9 "H23¢ #2238
LY s ) O L3 annih ) Ay
m:u; | T
o ’
&
LEal]
@ G
% <20y
DANGER: HIGH YOLTAGE fane
CAUTIONT DD HOT AL MOVE T G- o
BOARD WITH POWEFR ARPIFD _J o C}
D"‘Q}"m%,&/acmé-f
Ter A * §'°:3”R”0 LRRE]
xts rg '.: i F iRt
joioe @ & o % L] LADEL: % ]
e e 3
> Al
n e 5% 1 :
ir; ' F‘“e‘aTuT?sT?fs"??ETa |
e /
CONNECTORS ARE TO BE MDUNTED - 3
O FAR SIDE OF DBOARY.
TOLERANCES MATERIAL ODRAWN N §-24-85 V
e v alhalla
XX = 103 APPR i i
XKX = £.010 Clﬁﬂ { IC FiC,
ST NO e SAN DIEGO ™
oreax aL R 27| OUTPUT AME DRIVER ASSY
SHARP CORNERS \\\ ‘ P ot
AND EDGES. :
— c720-403 2720 | MACH SURFACES % CODE IDENT SIZE |DRAWING NO REV
PREHLAT s NExt assemsry | USED V4 ™ 535?04 C 127206l E
A 2 4 9 1




MOTES: [UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED]

QUTAIT AME DRIVER
2720 - 12

COMPOMENT HIDE

MOTE ALIGNMENT HOLE IN /
HEATSINK , 3UPPORT BARS.AND !

INDULATORS. T

RN
PR :
T T L] |
o @®
ol ial el el

=

. OUTPUT AMP.
ya 2TEQ- G
e

REVISIONS

ECO[Ltr DESCRIPTION DATE APFROVED
4301 A | RELEASED WY (51-84 | DT
40! | B | PARTS LIST CHE. wiw [5-psg| R
46T [ C [UPDATED PARTS LigT (e~ B4 i
546G { B [ADDED ALIGNWMENT HOLES. RON li2-w-pal o
T8 DY [ADDED TRARSICTOR NOTE TEM T4 30370 ua)

//—u NOTE: FAN MAY DRNOT COME PRE-WIRED.

I NOT WIRED USE A 3°-4" LG WIRE
OF APPROPIATE LOLOR., SOLDER

AND SLEEVE TO PLUGD SOLDER WIRE
LEARS AS FOLLOWS:

—
s o el re1 tel el e i | et MK vo  Ep
\‘ @ @ W 7
RTLIR L [ 1 E i
= 9 =
&l
a'?to-u:/
(REF) __® 2 PL. ASSEMBLE  TRANSISTORS AND

T[UPPORT BAR COMPLETELY REFORE
SOLDERING TRAMIISTORS. MAKE

SURE TRANSISTORS ARE SECURE
WHEN TIGHTENING SCREWS. —
{CENTER. BOIY OF TRENSETONS

ﬂijpl {i H I I l o

ALIGNMENT OF EACH
FOOT,

WHEN INSTALLING FAM KOTE
AR FLDW DIRELTION

AR FLOW
DIRECT 10N

NG

UNDER. SUPPDRT BRR, D

vce

} ON @ CUTPUT AMP BROARD

MAKE SURE TO POSIATION FAN COMNECTORS AS SHOWN.

: 16 PL.
,.// b PL
e
T 1o PL
1o PL.
4 PL
SUPPORT BAR. 2L R
BODY OF TRANGISTOR .

.

N
NOTE: Twi) DIFERENT TYPES OF
TRANSIHTOR CAN BE H2ED FOR TR,
WO CAM NOT USGE TwD DIFFERENT
TYPES ONCTHE SAME BLART
BECAIGE THT nbeoRT AR WLl
PIT ML CORPERS TLY,

( METAL TAB Ol BOT TN

r};“ﬁm ] _,r@;\é

NNTL DRIENTATN F TRE
Ty PWWFERENT  TYPED,

Q’:—\"’i - TAL TAD AN THP

=

DA&ASHE AT USED
MO jREGD| MEAT ASSEMEBLY 38

TOLERANCES MATERIAL DRAWH Wiw 145054

fx f:gg‘ SEE CHECKED SR Al 5 /fi fpe Z v V@[!Iﬂ!jﬂ

- £ 010 PARTS LT :::“ r«nal}%}w._{j“il'M &gggﬁgﬁ?lﬂa
T OUTPUT AMPLIFIER RSSY
SHARP CORNERS .
AND EBGES. ~

MACH SURFACES

{if/’

SCALE §:t

SHEET | OF 2
ereaninin

CODE IDENT| SIZE [DRAWING NG REV

53604 | D TI20-A403 (w




REVISIONS

MOTES: |UNLESS OTHEBWISE SPECIFIEDI

SK1-
Rz2 229 n
IO0OY AMP OETPUT

ECO}itR | DESCRIFTION T oare | AeProveR

(537] B [INC.DESIGN CHANGE  DPM | 2.2l B5) VK

3=
a0 o L
2.02p
w2 - SK1-
— o 161 oFOTOR AL O -av
RUF RLA L RLG RLD [
3% or [+1:3
+ S mams INALE ITA INHIAR
O V4 000y DRavE
R ™
201K S 4T3
c1 1000 TRE T Trs TRS
f 285401 2N4401 2Na401
[3)
M \ RLE
{4 RALD
Boov FRL 5o 2] 1ch
‘“""""370 1L-250 os e
> fc- 9 RLB®
—18Y Na
R22 Wa v {n) &% ", &I
100V AME GUTSUT © o Y B8
2 LT N e e
f% {2 RLA
oo Ri7
SKT 2 .
Ra ea Y g OF IITE
Re 391,9% 2MaA0 b
10K Iz oPOTDP 2.2%
3 .
+
“"2‘0%“ 13 10} R & £ 0V DRIE -1V (A
ov - b2
e ms7a2
o)
RUF 18008
ov ¢
BV AL 40 2 8
R7 Le2K i laso
OUTPUT  AME INPUT HI o 1 Loy
i LS
' -18v {a) *
4530 RLD
3 L2 8 44
1i~_ g J— : ey g DUTPUT AMP GUTRUT 4
- b Gl 2] OP-0T0 R He Lt
O3 p e J. Ra Ra
eon
a Wi 161
DUTPUT  AMP INPUT LD ,,,Q_________j N RIS
10K w
By O Ozt BUTPUT AMP OUTPUT —
511~
—EOV"- F12v ()
Owv
" DE  BNIAT
A - +
2 + E—' 1l e . By 1o TCLE 43 P
hyad OW,,,,_@__ " }‘IL!: J l
ele cl
o3 ¥ o 11 cs 2 ::C.lb
0ou T T s Dy |
3 et
towar/ e - Ov
[HeTins
o4 Lt 2 *L ce 1_5‘4 j_““b
o
. 00 £ oty
tbuac O.._._._E_n n LT
- _ 13 Iime (o . . To Ic 3,243 Pind
Lrand —— ~igv
TIST USED RaT URED ST URED FTOLEAANCES MATERIAL DRAWHN Pow [Bo6-8)
A - Roe X = &30 / CHECKED pow l6-15 83 QG Bﬁiﬁﬂiiﬁ
B3 S APPA e ;;
e -] es Lo £.mo e e oo l7.20:54 Sﬂi@ﬁti C mCo
oo " T . SAM DIEGO 5
Te - Tes | BREAK ALL Finssi P HIGH vOLTAGE
SHARP CORNENS - -
1A - % - o] A
3 V¥ Lo roars - OWER 50BPLY
HMACH SURFACES / CODE IDENT] SIZE [DRAWING RO REY
84 504 Yo Ttk b
\/ sugey ! o 2 4250 B 12720-073 =




REVISIGNS
MOTES: [UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED! ECO ] Lra | DESCRIFTION [ “oate | APPROVED
SEE BMT 4 | i
HKE- i
DOl iNesaT
~J . ¢ isow
L ! ©
p4G2 J_
sl 26102 Leso " canz R40)
—— £ 6350 ioouf
63 100+ [] 1O Y
Tv
R203 7 paus
¥ L
o g?)?TF | e 00V ANP QUTPUT
"0l {SHEET 1)
Fo
100 mA .
S DADL
Qv
PLa
+ 4
i Jtcam L ap
NS VAT ) |1 Sa40 T 100pF -1~ ouF R O%
£6350
[ 05 A ook
pac3 OO t40y
IN4OOT [t
5 {1 f 34
15 vaCL ) ; £ o oy
S
D404 IN4DOT
__?:100 RZi2
El RLAL [ESR LA
I~ ~J 13, 1 ’ o Oa\s + 1500 Y
i & [P — i
FEL paoz e
INAOOT  INAODT " 322!;).3
R20B Jdrcroi
) 220% AT
peos D24 i O
INSLOT IN4OOT e AzO® 5309
[] o 10w TNA00T
NOTE:
1 o210
NROOT 1RLA 4 WLh OOHS AR SHOWN Ok BT L
RZCH ! “: CEO2
ala\:m e 52
ALG W0 mA WHO Y AMP OUTPLT
o MR, 1 LomgET 1}
Rz ME
ot £t
ov 1
RAOT ¥ CEO3
Ay Dz
220K AT NAGOT
1w
pzos pEOE |
INAGDT  IN40GT
10 nan;_x_z o 208 1+ czon
HOO YAQ Cr I 1 %‘<}"“‘K}—'~— 2ROK 4T u
™
PET-N D208 |
s KEOZL 1K 10W NA0OT  IN40OT s @
noo vae, O Lo K}”% O -meo
w
FIRST USED | NOT USED AT UsEn I TOLERANCES | WRATERIAL DRAWR ) PUI1G-04 43 < V }a i
s 2ot 30 CHECHED .
2o |cens-210,z213-400 | c404 :x s ::‘a’ . Pﬂm 5 20 0 QQG ag’ ﬁés ]
FTEENY \ P R o Py S I
I e Eer s v B N smw MM/ Seientific Inc.
S SAM MEGO “ CA
naom REGT, 230 400 2408
RLA - mia | BREAK ALL FiRISH HiGH vOLTAGE
SHARP CORNERS N : f K
swap o : POWER SUPPLY N
MACH SURFACES FCALE CODE IGENT| SIZE |DRAWING NO RES
B 53504 T : 3 16
\J/ SHEEY 2 ofF 2 535 B 2 a@ Cﬁgf}




REVISIONS

NOTES: [UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED] ECO ] um | GF SCRIETIGHN | pave | apemovio

537} € IINCORPORATED MODS. / REDRAWN * 3-1-85 | Doty

PUT CRIMPED SIDE OF
T FUSE CLPS DN DUTHIDE.

FLAGES SHOULD BE PUT INTO
FUSE CLiPS BEFORE CLIPS
ARE SOLDERED TO THE BOARD

FLSE CLIP

3

CRoa B+  Ca08Q+ CHOEHY

tags &
&

RPYY

ol

*

H
Lﬂ—.?ES

NOTE :

RZ01 RZDZ R203 R204 RZDA

R2I =+ RZIZ ARE T BE MOUNTED
Ha® OFF THE TOP OF FTHE BRARD.

PUT LATCRDF

T-WRAPS DN THE %IDE
OF THE CAPACITORS.

SHRINK, TUBING
{2PLY \

r—{I}!—-—_—_ﬁ NDTE :

3G 401« DG ANZ ARE NOT

4 TO TOUCK EACH OTHER

OR ANY OTHER COMPDNENT
OR YRACK,

¥ MOUNT D20l-DB208,
AND D40I-D4D4 Vo
ABRQVE P, BOARD,

TOLERANCES —  {WATERIAL BRAWN 3P | 3.1 85
R e e \ XY, Valhalla
FTI _,
LT XS Scientific Inc.
STR NO SAN DIEGO % c.-
U FINISH HIGH VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY
SHARF CORMERS :
AND ERGES, \ : ASSY. DWG.
MACH SURFACES ~ SCALE gy CODE GENT | 81Z% [DRAWING NO REV
BaSH TV Uigur assemary | USED ?:/ _ — 53504 | b | 2720-613 .




REVISIONS

MOTES: [UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED] ECO R | DESCRIFTION DATE | APPRGVED

I
97| A JRELEASED RON ga—aaﬁ-rgs‘[ Pra

et FIA S5O G

o O sy e = RN g g T
6 £1 Ez % £3
EER\SUSY.S | (g s e bl
s Vv i
?S THS243% -
J—[ BZ, LY
RE -
L EEL
RLA
b T
B3, &Y
BATFIT :74‘3 TRY T2 Ri 0w
commoN O . %:m
O — g — bt
! B2 1NADOH
A thqo001
Da 1M4001

TOLERANCES MATERIAL DRAWH B | £-Bi-3a

X = %30 CHECKED pyj {33193 3 Vﬂ”ﬂléla
AE R 203 AFPR | P B 31 K5 nig IH
M| G Scientificinc.
g FIRISH . N
BREAK ALL « " ‘
SHARP CORNERS - 2720 OPTION "RAT
AMD EDGES § . ]
MACH SURFACES / SCRLE pinye  |CODE IDEWT ] SIZE [DRAWIHG WO AEV
2 53504 T20 - ORE
PASH| Y, | nExT assemary usER \/ ¥ sueer | oF | D 2720 -085
oo




REVISIONS
ECO [ tTR DESCHIPTION DATE APPROVED
676} €L | REDEJMGNED ADN | 3-1-85 IM,
COMP. 5IDE SHOWN
i
~:'d. . k -ﬁ-
o < x g €,
d gk el
e o W w
e - 2
> = ¢ '
I “ 8 I* ﬁ & MOUNT Oy
T My _ SOLDER SIDE.
< | e fl—t
D 1 .l )
| ® w1 N
STOCK «4 0113 aPL. I \\
W —— : U : 2 PL,
i’_PL.
2 L.
SELURE CONNECTOR
BEFORE SOLDERING
TOLERAMNCES MATERIAL BRAWN  n0Ni3-1-B5
X = £ 30° CHECKED {fLY 8.1-9¢ VOV Vé”?ﬁ”ﬁ
XX = & .03 YT T : -
AKX = § 010 . LNE 35;' & SCieﬁfﬁﬂfﬁ&
STK No‘}\; SAM DIEGO ™ CA
BREAK ALL FiNISH e OPTION "BAT”
SHARP CORNERS
AND E0GES, P.C.B. ADSEMBLY
MACH SURFACES CODE IDENT | SiZE |DRAWING NO REY
Ppo Iian| MEXT assemsry | USED i::/ 53504 | €| 2720-0615 C
- ‘f- 5 4




NMOTES :
1 USE HOLE PLUGS N

{UMLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED]

UNUSED HOLES OF BATTERY RNX.

P @ AS NEEDED
SEE NOTE

-

et

A Fa

NOTE: usF FINGERGUARD AND FILTER (W FITTED FROM
REAR PANEL ON THA% VENT GOF BATTFRY BOX.

ore:

BATTERIES ARE TD BE SNUGLY MOUNTED. \‘-\.\
FOAM PADDING 15 INSTALLED ALDNG INSIDE o 2Pl
EDGES OF BATTERY &TRAP AND BATTERY ;
BOX AS SHOWN; WHERE NECESSARY TWO @ 2 PL
LAYERS OF FOAM MAY BE USED,
r'— T 1 T
o N ICKS] R, .
— F P
®
| H
p—
I [0 R ®
L"""‘" \Y L

B1 @

B2 -\_
B3 @

//’"‘;;n l &\( |
I }{m]u }g FQ"’:.

MOUNTING DIAGRAM

SLALE:

apL ®\

ﬁ-::—:

By

BEVIANG
ECO TR | U SR T T mate | appROVED
1ar | A TRELEARED WPl B84 | B
Hef | B UPDATED PaRTS \_151 e [ P«u{ﬂ “mT

WIRE  TABR
FROM  Jrermisaton] T [TERMMATION
TE SOLGER F3i-2 (50LOER !
[ SOLDER Fgl-1 [ PODERL
E3 SOLOER Bi+ A eRmiNAL
E4 SOLBER 83 - S ERrnaL
B1i- Trmmae | BT+ T
B2~ | T | 83 v |l

BATTERY B0%

2720 REAR PANEL /

.

[

NOTE: WHEN MOUNTING BATTERY BOY MA
CONNECTORS ARE ALIGNED AND LONNECTED
BEFORE SECURING BOX WITH THE SCREWS.

SURE

@ WRAP U -{ KANNEL
ARGOND BOTIOR
EDGE OF BOX.

TOLERANCES MATERIAL DRAWN [By] 5-11-B4 V rh [l
X =t a0 SEE CHECKED ‘ﬂ_‘ T DOV a a
XN = 103 PER - I
Xxx s zoto | PARTS LIST tlenm ScientificInc.
STK NO — SAN DIEGO Y CA
BREAK ALL FINISH “
SHARP CORNERS OPTION "BAT" ASSY.
AND EDGES, o
MACHK SURFACES SCALE 1o TODE DERT | S12E JORAWING WO REV
va 53504 2TP0- :
ORSHIOTY ¥ wexT assemaly | USED v SHEET 1 oF 2. B 2720-407 | &




REVISIONS

ECO[vm |

CESCAIFTION. | oam

+HS 30-36 )
‘4..._.-.—.-..—.-———-0 YTy
RIB
4100
Tz ¥ :
n : s
o TIPI0A e SR L
[T fﬁ\ DOVER TEIWIP
A :
¢/ i DUAL REFERENCE
i
e PAGTULE
%
o
. [
2t 1§
DATA BUS Ei Q
€
a 1 Vo RVl
TRt OVEN CONTROL
b g 0Iiels D O oKa TIP2%A Q
QO
-1y
-1}
1S 4 3HE1 I 85 F; n 1%, 20 ng
] By - 4
ict e : @ BEF. A REF. B
%C7212 2T e 2;: .
s .
ll Ll - vsss
‘79?253?? B e ® S LI Y L X
L}
01314647 wEe N3 BB g8
CAL ADDRESS BUS - K8
20
B ——— I U1 7o) ]
%3 )
" 24
i) - 1Y
RIT low {
UVE“Tm % Rh g " O REFAV +
R4 i 5] | | i
2060a e 42s ° RLB R20 10K
-t R 772
[faTs] o0
~l3v al 713 TR Urasg
) (7% REFSH
e TR o DS 1te - Ty uleen L;*J'
R indall P
et %9
Re ®s5 () 13 4
& 12} BS 470 ol e
h i Gy Tufae 1 o B EEL (onE oF g Toe)
e 149
RLRA BYry -E%
phbeid
nuep 20 RIB OO
)
I,
— &7 REF 8L
R24 10BK
FIRGT 055 | MOT LBE S JLeT sED :
- _ avr  TTOLERANGER WATERIAL BHAWN FOW T5.5°%3 V h
py - P [ X CHECKED pows {51383 v<>v ﬂj @lgﬂ
A8 = 03 AFPR L3R, f
TR T R o s Scientific Inc.
. SAM DIEGO ™ Ca
Do - 5! :
1c1 - 1€8 | mAeax aLy EITTES REFERENCE MODULE
P - e BHARP CORNERS
AHD EDGES. //
TRI - vl | MaCk BURKACES . TTTTIEGDE TDENT | GITE [DRAWING O REV
= B4 e & -
[ ALE V/ . swier 1 o L. B350 p | 1T20-574 A
i




REVISIONS
ECO | LTR DESCRIPTION DATE M:PHOVED
NoTtes: 341 | D | UPDATED / REDRAWN DRI F2h-B5 Hiy
o72] £ (ADDED NOTES FOR REVE" DS, DPM | 2-20-85 AV
L NO COMPONENTS CAN PROTRUDE AP | 3
MORE THAN 75 FROM PCH.

/2\ COMPONENTS  INSIDE wm@ 4PL.
THEAT SHIELD) TO BE AS
CLOSE TO PCB AS POSSIBLE.

i SINGLE HOUSINGS
ARE USED, ENDURE .
UNIFORM  ALIGNMENT

AND POSITION (FLUSH :
TO PCE) i — ] — v
& |
TR3 (REF)
1 )
£ A ADD C8 BETWEEN
102 PING +IC2
1 U PINg. LAY CAP ®
g - DOWN. &
1R -
1 ¢ REV,"B" BOARDS | Ly
it ONLY. § “
i ADD C7 ACROSS »
4+ T=RI0. LAY CAP 3
61 =k DOWN.
MARE HORE THAT GOD SEE  NOTE ZZL
FINGERS ARE FRER OF
BOLDLL, AFTLR. BOARD

REVISION B BOARDS ONLY 1% COMPLETELY BGSEMBLED. 2pL.
CUT TRACK ON THE

PCE N THES AREA MOLEY
\ CONNECTOR

C{)} b PL.

—
52- 54 2 7L
_\@/“ \\, WRETO PADS Ao\
% ”22'; :‘L : LABELED ON BOARD.
REVISION 'B’ BOARDS ONLY

PPN JUMPER PIN 4 0F Lk TO PIN
8 OF LCI USING KYNAR WIRE

,/f_
r; |
ﬁ
'3;.':

Eg un]k\
Tl . TOLERANCES MATERIAL CRAWN pem | B25-8] -
;gg! E !!gairii!( = * = & 30 CHECKED%’M Hamios ) Qv %jﬁﬂij@
Tt RARN X% = .03 .-
Belie | e [Emmallns VO Scientific Inc,
SAN maoo
SReAk ALL  [FINISH SAREERTR L 2770 REFERENCE
SHARP CORNERS :
Tl onens | N PCB ASSEMBLY
MACH SURFACES \\ SCALE |4 CODE IDENT| SI14F [DRAWIHG MO AEV
Cho lnkao| NEXT assemsly | USED ?:/ sweer 4 of 4 53504 1 C | 7720-004 £

4 | 3 i yi T 1



‘ REVISIONS
NOTES: |UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED] T e e
1L AR NOT FITTED ON EXRT. 1] & RELLeSED |
2104 C% AND L6 FITTED DN EAR 1D OMLY.

3 ADTUST RYE FOR +15.00 ¥OLTS BETWEEN TP = TP2.
+H5
4
i
|
18]
DPAID3A, + HS
G
" L3l o
i S
o TIBY TEY PN, s g Bl 5K
103 PN4 2 T
a 7 YHY e 3 QN0 1S
HI (o mmssmsimm 1 i oo e _.____I:.‘:;__. . P r - e i WW.Q”JZ us
Ef ey 10K R —
B et -HS 16244 @
TP BINT
. A\ | o BE) e————uuOT -5
107
Mo |, 0% Ptﬁito RLA
3 LB B R O o I O3 REFAV +
) AV Z'S' R0 1000
R4 PADIO, TR L11A39
O Rd  DMADIO | 1 ¢ R gy (% REFSW
z = c?
Bl ‘ LY
pLI | i L [] | A -1y
4 73 2 L B oV (I |
g 83 maiq _______ B e N D2 RLA
™1 RH 47K I Y
[ ! 0 | b o
sy re | | e B —1 BLA EXT REF)
Da AL 2OBK L T
TR e EEEET
ZNAED! 5 BB EEL {IRT REF)
0 Al
. - 294 .
Lm-%-- —18Y
B
J ’ il
R7 ey
P2 Ry 9.0%%
Y 500n
-13Y T 313 13y
[ Az B3 nip
' 100K OOK BV e .i.--—o 14 -18v (&)
OV (516)
e Ot ERTREE NOVHAR
Ct7T  CALRED
poe e ONS CALWRT
7h0id
LD e e g e e e e e )
€2 oV i) e o3
‘%w - (] 20 4 CAL DATA BUS
He. P10
in:) 0O 6
2212 $rzay
28 ¢
~1BY LB {221 3
026 4 | CALADRRESS BUS
Q5 5
Oh b
g3 1
Lo 377 R
HRGT st D NOT USED LAsTusEn] | OLERANGES MATERIAL DRAWH 1ybpq | 41885
1 = oq ¥ ¢ 2307 CHECKED O? Wfﬁﬁijﬁ
XK = % .oa . APPA
5 - 5 e | ; aemg ific Inc.
TCY - 18 ; STK KO SAN BIEGO
R - RI3 | sneax aie @ [FISH
RV R o SHARP COMNEAS OPTION EXR
AND EDGES, ®
TR - TRZ MACH SURFACES SCALE CODE {DEMT| SIZE jDAAWING HO REY
13
ELA - RLA \/ suEEy | oF | 53504 1 b 2HH-OG A




4 3 ; 2 1
NOTES: REVISIONS
ECO | LTR DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED
L RE 15 A MEICHRED SET OF SEVEN RESISTORS. OWE OF £
THESE RESISTORS 15 SEPERATE FROM THE OTHER SiX, Hi| Al RELEASED DIA Jer7°85 | Yoo
THIS SINGLE RESIHTOR SHOULD BE INSTALLED I :
THE RBG LOCATION , THE OTHERS N THE RBA-F LOCEDOWNG.
2. RBA-G SHOULD BE MDUNTED Ye® ARDVE PLB.
3, ISTALL SHORTING LINKS BETWEEWN PLY PING 42,
o+7 AND g+=5iD.
/A\IC4, 05 AND Co ARE NOT FITTED.
" —i
( (TYP 2PLD
rau.
INSTALL FERRITE READS
12" FROM END OF TEFLOM \aJiP«E
" “ -
_- -~ (OVERALL LENGTH)
\X /// ar90-7e0a
P 420188
an
sovoneean eeseeseedupensds §w#o PRY1IN
U% ‘ 1
TOLEAANCES W ATERIAL DRAWNG D7 | 6/6/85
X = 1 30 CHECKED gy blulag v %ﬁiaﬁa
XX = k.03 APER Tl (liies
PP el ScientificInc.
BREAK ALL FINISH %
SHARP CORNERS OPTION EXR i
ANG EDGES, p
MACH SURFACES /7 SCALE i1 CODE IDENT! SIZE IDHAWING NO REY
: ) ORS litan| NEXT assemeLy | USED [ e SHEET 3 oF 3 53304 | € | Z720-605 A
4 3 $ 2 | i




4 3 + 2 i
- REVISIONS
% _ ECO [ LTR DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED
ASRE,ICA,CS AND Co ARE NOT FITTED. 35 RETEASED R IeT85 T o
2. INSTALL SHDRTING LINKS BETWEEN
PL1 PINS 2+3 ,PIND Db AND PING 9«10
D
AN
_ VALHALLA %@ B I
() SoEnTee
INSTALL FERRITE BEADS BLK. ..
12" FROM END OF ., @ g
F WIRE. 81
TEFLON WIRE N C
e _‘_—“‘\d
: " (OVERALL LENGTH)
\I'//
T30 FOBR
430129
(hacdeadand \ 069903&6(&000@&0
B
TOLERANCES MATEREAL ERAWN@Dﬂ 6/5 by
ez 300 j. CHECKED_%.@ blulgs Y %Eﬁ”ﬂaﬂﬂl
JEX = 2 03 - TAPPR m tiles
. gggggl icine. | 5
BREAK ALL FinesH
SHARP CORNERS OPT!OM EKR 7
AND EDGES,
MACH SURFACES SCALE 124 CODE IDEMNT | SIZE {DRAWING NG REY
DASH GTY | ext assemsly | USED fj/ oneer B or A 53804 | © | 2720-210 A

1

2

i



4

1 I;JE?TE:’ NTCHED SET OF SEVER RESISTORS. ECO | tTR| Dtsﬁsﬂ\;ﬁlo?s DATE | APPROVED
s 1AM : -
ONE. OF THESE RESISTORS 13 SEPERATE FROM 511 A | RELEASED DR Jb-1-85 ] i
THE OTHER SHL THIS GQINGLE RESIETOR SBOLLD
BE INSTALLED I THE RBG LOCATION,THRE DTHIRS
IN THE RBA-F LOCATIONS.
2. RBA-(3 SHOULD BE MDOUMTED Ya¥ ABIONE PCB.
3. INSTALL SHORTING LINKS BETWEEN PLY, PINS 344,
PINS 5= AND PINS B4,
Y TR
V(g VALMHALL A
L?ﬂ BUHEMNTIFI 3
1
INSTALL FERRITE BEADS g :
1y2” FROM END OF
TEFLON WIRE.
7 OVERALL
\) WIRE LEN{TH
T § aroo.7oaa
i1 9 s01us
§
i Z
e Ed e
fosassooacel Ny, [peeesesedtpnosee
B
TOLERANCES MATERIAL un:‘AWN EPrn | efsfss
X =t 30 / CHECKED ¥y ¢ n-¢ VVQV %Eﬁ?aﬂa
A% = %03 ) R
mroe | 7 e e Scientificinc. | ,
S5AN D?EGO
FINISH
SHARD CORNERS R OPTION EXR 1D
AND EDGES, Fhn '
MACH SUREACES SCALE g CODE IDENT| S1ZE IDRAWING NO REV
my
BASHIGTY | hent assemsly | USkD | i:/ N SeET D or 3 B3804 {3 2720-608 A

H

2

i



NOTES :

MODEL DWG N REV
vzovsg'gzyr{g Inc. |PARTS LIST| FinaL cuassis assy. ° 27206S 272?)-43) (:E
14 | REF DES ‘:,:';GA:,'{)A DESCRIPTION ﬁ,%?ﬁ MFG PART NO ?T:' REMARKS
1
2 Initial Chassis Assy. Valhallg 2720-404 1
3 Front Assy. Valhallhp 2720-401 1
4 5-10291 Plug, Hole,.375",black SMith 3091 6
-% Output Amplifier Assy. Valhallp 2720-403 1
6 H. V. Power Supply Assy. | Valhallp 2720-613 1
7 L. V. Power Supply Assy. | Valhallh 2720-602 1
8 Main Microprocessor Assy.|Valhallg 2720-603 1
9 Reference Module Assy. Valhallp 2720-604 3
10 Nullmeter Assy. Valhallp 2720-607 1
1 Output System Assy. Valhall 2720-609 1
12 4-10582 High Voltage Cover Va]hallL 2720-225 1
13 5-10489 Output Sys. Insulator Va]hallk 2720-223 1
14 4-10440 Ref PCB Enclosure Cover Va1haHL 2720-204 1
15 4-10466 Baffle-Airstream Va]hallL 2720-218 1
16 Screw Phil flat 82° 4-40 x 1/4 5
17 Screw, Phil pan blk 6-32 x 3/8 2
18 5-10496 Standoff, Modified 8-32 | Valhallp 2720-226 7

b_19 Screw, Phil pan, SS 6-32 x 3/8" 7
20 Washer, internal star #6 1
21 Nut, Radio Hex 6-32 7
22 Washer, split lock #6 2
23 Washer, flat #6 2
Sheet 1 is assembly drawing SHT 2 OF 2




OV (':/lae”l’l';{Z_L PARTS LIST | Front AssemsLY noe L2720 pwz?zo-am nst
= T

1| REF DES \::AA';::-A:}'&A DESCRIPTION ﬁ)%?ﬁ MFG PART NO ?T: REMARKS
1

2 4-10451 Front Panel 53504 2720-213 1

3

4 -- 1/0 Processor Board 53504 2720-601 1

5 -- Display Board 53504 2720-606 1

6

7

8 SW1 5-03062 Key Operated Switch C&K Y201-13-0-A1-01-Q4] 1

9

10 5-10101 Spacer, 3/8"Lg,1/4"Dia.#6] Smith 2101

1 5-10465 Spacer,5/16"Lg,1/4"Dia.#6] Smith 9208

12

13 -- Washer Internal Star -- #6 6

14 -- Nut, Radio Hex -- 6-32 6

15

16 - Shrink Tube, 1/8" dia. -- 14"

17 -- Wire, Brown, 22AWG -- 6"

18

19

20

21

22

23

NOTES: Sheet 2 of 2 is assembly drawing SHT 1 OF 2




MODEL DWG NO REV
Zovlst,?gigz}f“c:m PARTS L'ST REAR PANEL ASSY. 2720 2720-402
1+ | REF DES ‘;&';;HTM,]? DESCRIPTION ﬁ)%%gr MFG PART NO ?T:' REMARKS
1 4-10447 Rear Panel 53504 2720-209 1
2 5-10018 Fuse Holder, panel 75915 342004A 1
3 5-10166 Receptacle, AC Filter CORCOM 6EF1 1
4 5-03034 Switch, Slide 115/230 82389 47227LFR 1
5 5-10137 Binding Post, Gold 83330 1518 1
6 5-10333 Cable aSsy. 15 pin 53504 2703-055 1
7 4-10580 Support Bracket H.V.cover] Valhallp 2720-224 1
8 5-10302 Housing 10 way Molex 09-50-7101" 1
9 5-10301 Terminal Molex 08-50-0106 1(
10 5-10086 Solder Lug #8 Smith 1412-6 1
1" 5-10491 Filter fan guard 3 1/4 FF325A/30 or 45PPI} 1
12
13 5-10019 Ty-wraps, 4" x 1/8" 16956 WRN-4 10
14 Screw, Phil, pan, SS 6-32 x 3/8" 2
15 '
_1_6 Screw, Phil, pan SS 4-40 x 172" 2
17 Washer split lock #6 2
18 Washer, split lock #4 6
19 Nut, radio hex #4-40 6
20 Screw Phil, flat 82° 6-32 x 3/8 4
21
Sheet 3 is assembly drawing SHT 1 OF 3

NOTES :




DEL DWG REV|
QAOsagm,ﬁ I PARTS LIST REAR_PANEL ASSY. 2720 2720-402 c
| REeF DES ‘:.:';,"TM,'.%A DESCRIPTION O |MFG PaRT NO ?T:‘ ' REMARKS
2
23 | . aanr 5-04011 Fuse, 3 amp, slo-blo 75915 313-003 1
or 5-04013 Fuse, 1.5 amp, slo-blo 75915 313-01.5
25 Shrink tubing 1/4 dia. 2"
26 Shrink Tubing 1/8 dia 12"
27 Wire:
28 BRN 12" _ 18 AWG 120
29 RED 12" 18_AWG "
30 ORN 12" 18 AWG 12"
31 YLO 12" 18_AWG 12"
32 GRN 12" 18 AWG 12"
33 BLU 12" 18 AWG 12"
34 VLT 12" 18 AWG 12"
35 GRY 12" 18 AWG 1o
36 WHT 12" 18 AWG 12"
37 BLK 12" 18 AWG 120
;.?.8_ GRN 12" 16 AWG 12,,' :
39 BLK 4" 16 AWG 4"
40
41
42
43
44
NOTES : 2 sHT 3 OF




QZO%Z.’Z:;"%Z Inc. |PARTS LIST| awiirier assy. M6‘0T5|2.720 Dgg?oﬁg i
1+ | REF DES \:,AALF:}AL&I(.)A DESCRIPTION ﬁ)%%ef MFG PART NO ?T: Tw REMARKS
1 Output Amp. Assy. Valhallq 2720-611 1
2 Output Amp. Driver Assy. |Valhallg 2720-612 1
3
4 4-10450 Heatsink, output Valhélla 2720-212 2
5 4-10449 Fan Bracket Valhallg 2720-211 1
6 4-10501 Transistor Support Bar ValhallJ 2720-222 4
7 4-10536 Insulator, Heatsink Valhallg 2720-220 4
8 5-10469 Fan, 3 1/8", 24VDC Rotron 502482 1
9 5-10019 Cable Tie, 4" x 1/8" Panduit| WRN-4 2
10 5-10328 Bracket, Angle Zierick | 251 4
11 | TR101-106,201-229 3-10030 |NPN Transistor -- 2N6499 26
12
13
14 Screw, Phil, Pan SS 6-32 x 3/8" 4
15 Screw, Phil, Pan SS 4-40 x 3/8" 8
16 Screw, Phil, Pan SS 4-40 x 1/2 16
17
18 Washer, flat #4 16
19 Washer, split lock #6 8
20 _ Washer, split lock #4 16
21 Nut, Radio Hex 6-32 8
22

NOTES: Sht. 1 of 3 is assembly drawing SHT 2 OF 3




|

AV, l{,}[ ?a MODEL DWG NO REV
QAQ f PARTS LIST AMPLIFIER ASSY. 2720 2720-403 D
1en [/ IC . _—
VALHALLA CODE QTy.

1+ | REF DES PART NO | DESCRIPTION IDENT | MFG PART NO 1T REMARKS

23 Wire, RED, 20 AWG, 4" 4"

24 Wire, BLUE, 20AWG, 4" 4"

25 Heat Shrink, 1/8" dia., 2 2"

]

N SHT 3 OF 3

NOTES




vg v mafa PARTS LIST MODEL DWG NO REV
fl'C INITIAL CHASSIS ASSY. 2720 2720-404 (N

#t | ReF DEs ‘,’;‘:';;:-A:,E,A DESCRIPTION ,%%?ﬁ MFG PART NO ?T:‘ T REMARKS

1

2 Rear Panel Assy. Valhallg 2720-402 1

3 Bottom plate assy. Valah114 2720-405 1

4

5 4-10456 Side Rail Valhallg 2300-223 2

6 4-10457 Side Rail Valhallgd 2300-224 2

7 4-10437 Support Angle Valhallg 2720-201 2

8 4-10370 Chassis Support Bar Valhallg 2703-212 2

9 4-10333 Bezel (4-hole) Valhallg 2724-205

10 ‘

" 5-10361 Foot, hard, rubber, gray|Acc.Rub 2095W-017-Grey 4

12 5-10496 | Standoff Modified 8-32 |Valhalld 2720-226 3 5296455
13

14 5-10437 | Block, Adhesive, Ribbon,ta68521 Y Fre-1 1

15

16 Screw Flat, 82°, Stain 6-32 x 9/16"

17 Washer, Internal Star #6

18 Screw, Flat, 82°, Stain 6-32 x 3/8" 20

19 Screw, Flat, 82°, Stain 6-32 x 1/4" 8

20 Screw, Phil, Pan, Stain 6-32 x 1/2"

21

22

23

NOTES : Sheet 1 is assembly drawing SHT 2 OF »




Thalla DEL DWG REV]
| 9&0"5_@,}7;‘;@ PARTS US; BOTTOM PLATE ASSY. 2720 2720-405 ¢
1t | REF DES ‘:,:';,"TA:,'(,A DESCRIPTION ﬁ,%',ff MFG PART ND ?T:' T REMARKS
k
2
3 4-10448 Bottom Plate 53504 2720-210 1
4 4-10462 P. C. B. Spacer L. 53504 2720-214 1
5 4-10461 P. C. B. Spacer R. 53504 2720-215 1
6 Mother Bd. Assy. 53504 | 2720-600 1
7 4-10443 Analog Wrap 53504 2720-205 1
8 4-10444 Enclosure Ref. Bd. 53504 2720-206 1
9
10
" 4-10439 LV-HV PCB Bracket 53504 2720-203 . 1
12 4-20047 HV Transformer 53504 2720-011 1
13 4-20046 LV Transformer 53514 2720-010 1
14 5-10437 Ribbon Cable TY-Block Icorally FRC-1 5
15 5-10423 Ribbon Cable Assy. 53504 2720-050 1
1_6 5-10468 U-Channel, Rubber,.15x,12| Accu-Rup. 924 12"

17

1—1_!- PLD, PLE 5-10439 Molex Housing, 4 Pin Molex 09-50-7041 2

19 PLA 5-10302 Molex Housing, 10 pin Molex 09-50-7101 2

L_Z.P PLB 5-10440 Molex Housing, 11 Pin Molex 09-50-7111. 1

21 .

22 5-10261 Ty-Wrap Block, Large 06383 ABM25-A

23 5-10019 Ty-Wrap 4" x 1/8" . WRN-4 _
NOTES : Shts 1 & 2 are assembly drawings SHT 3 OF 4




NOTES .

e -
DZOV Vq”;aﬂa PARTS LIST ODEL owc_n& REV
SClQﬂ_tlﬁC I”G BOTTOM PLATE ASSY. 2,_7__29 2720-405 _ C
1| REF DES ‘ﬁ:ﬁ:}“gkf DESCRIPTION ﬁ)%?fr MFG PART NO ?T:' REMARKS
24 5-10485 Standoff, 1/4Hex,1/2Lg.,8432 SmitH 8443 or 2327 4
25 5-10409 Card Guide 2.5" Amerlok | PCG-5250 2
26 5-10318 Stand off, snap-in 83330 3922 5
27 5-10301 Molex Terminal Molex 08-50-0106 34
28 Shrink Tubing 1/8" diameter 2"
29 5-10354 Solder Lub #8 Smith 1412-8 2
30 Washer, Int, Star #8 12
31 Nut, Raido Hex 8-32 12
32 Screw, self tapping #4 x 1/4" 2
33 Washer, Int. Star #6 1
34 Nut, Radio, Hex #6 1
35 Washer, split #8 4
36 Screw, Phil, Pan SS #8 x _1/4" 3
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
SHT 4 OoF 14




MODEL DWG NO REV
DAOV Wlmlla icInc., PARTS LIST| oprion "gare 2720 2720-407 B
#‘ REF DES %ﬁ'ﬁ"fﬁ'@,‘ DESCRIPTION ﬁ,%?f; MFG PART NO ?T:' Tw REMARKS
1
2 Bat Board Assy. Valhallp 2720-615 1
3
4 ! 4-10452 Battery Pack Box Valhallp 2720-207 1
5 4-10500 Battery Strap Valhallp 2720-221 1
6
7
8 5-10250 Hole Plug Smith 3090 BLK 2
9 5-10018 Fuse Holder, Panel Mt. Little fFuse 342004A 1
10 Screw, Phil pan, SS 8-32 x 172" 4
1 Screw, Phil pan, SS 6-32 x 3/8" 2
12 Screw, Phil pan, SS 10-24 x 4 172" 4
13 Washer, Internal Star #6 2
14 Washer split lock #10 4
15 Washer, split lock #8 4
16 | 81, 2, 3 5-10457 | B3BLRAK> OV, Tead acid [, . onfc. LCR-456P 3
17 5-10266 Rubber Strip, 1/2W Acc. Rub. 1/2 x 3/16 Neopreng36",
18 5-04001 Fuse 2 amp Little Fuse  312-002 1
19 Shrink tubing 1/4" dia. Black, 1/4" dia, 3"
20 5-10395 Disconnect Insulated Waldom | KST-2188 6
21 5-10468 Rubber "U" Channel Acc.Rub} 924 36"
22 Wire, Red, 16 AWG, 48" 1
23
L NOTES: Sheet 1 is the assembly drawing SHT? OF )




MODEL ODWG NO REV
KYgilhalla  [PARTS LIST] ones somo 2720 2720-600 :
VALHALLA CODE QTYy.

1+ | REF DES PART NO | DESCRIPTION IDENT |MFG PART NO T REMARKS

1

2

3 4-30127 PCB Mother Board 53504 2720-700 1

4

5 i

6 SK 13 5-10310 10 Way Socket Molex 22-16-2101 3

7 PL1-5, 10-12 5-10313 10-way pins, .56 1g. Molex 22-10-2101 50

8 PLD, E 5-10427 4 pin wafer assy. Molex 09-67-1043 2

9 PLB 5-10428 11 pin wafer assy. Molex 09-6701113 1

10| PLA, C 5-10300 10 Pin Wafer Assy. Molex 09-6701113 2

" 5-10330 Bead Pin Molex R62-3 2

12| SK14 5-10042 24 Pin IC Socket T. I. 8524-01 1

13| SW2 5-03080 8 Pos. Rgt. angle switch| Grayhi]l 76PSB08 1

14 4-10463 Spacer, Power Switch Valhalja 2720-216 1

15| SK15 5-10243 Connector, GPIB AMP 552791-1 1

16| SW1 5-03061 Switch, power, 4A Schadoy ZFNE152U 1

17 .| EE110101068

18| Ské, 7, 8, 9 5-10453 Connector 120 pin EDAC 345-120-524-2-78 4

19 '

20 5-10464 Grommet Rubber Smith 91118 2

21 5-10019 Cable Tie 4" Panduif WRN-4 18

22 5-10441 Tie Wrap Block Small Panduit ABMM-AT 7

23 5-10261 Tie Wrap Block, Lg. Panuit]| ABM25-A 1
NOTES: Sht. 3 of 3 is assembly drawing sHT 1 ofF 3




m MODEL DWG NO REV
DAOS_C&’M"/_"QLM PARTS LIST| moruer soaro 272;__ 2720-600 c
14| REF DES ‘LT&"TA:,;A DESCRIPTION ﬁ,%?ﬁ MFG PART NO ?T:' T REMARKS
24
25 5-10244 1EEE Hardware Amphenp] 552633-3 1
26 ' Screw, Phil, Pan SS 4-40 x 1/2 8
27 Screw, Phil, pan SS 4-40 x 3/8 2
28 Washer, Ihternal Star #4 8
29
30
3 .
32 Wire Teflon Red 20 AWG Teflon 60"
33 Wire Teflon White 20 AWG Teflon 60"
34 Wire Teflon Black 30 AWG Teflon 601"
35 Wire Teflon Green 20 AWG Teflon -] 60
| 36]
37 Electrical tape Black 3"
'NOTES - SHT 2 OF 3




DEL DW . REV]

DAOScwnﬂfclnc. PARTS LIST| 1/0 rrocessor 2720 2720-601 E
11 | REF DES \:’AA%'?I’A:*)A DESCRIPTION ﬁ,%',ﬁ MFG PART NO ?T:' REMARKS
1

2 4-30121 1/0 Processor PCB Valhallla 2720-701 1

3

4 | 8101 5-10458 | Batter 3.9V 1Ahr. tniSst | Bex72-3850 1

5 | B21 5-10442 Beeper Piezo PCB Mount | TDK PB3120UP002A 1

6

7

8 | c1, 4 2-30001 10uf 25V TANT -- -- 2

9 | ce, 3 2-20014 20pf 500V MICA -- CMO5FD200J03 2

10| ¢8, 9, 11-16 _ [2-60004 | 0.01uf 630V Mylar -- -- 8

1] c5, 6 2-60002 | 0.1uf 100V Mylar -- -- 2

12

13 | €10,101, 108  |2-40026 10uf 50V Alum Radial -- -- 3

14 | c102 2-20018 33pf Mica 500V -- CMO5F D330J03 1

151 €103, 107 2-2 Factory Select -- CM05 2

16 | €104, 106 2-20012 10pf MICA 500V -- CMO5FD100J03 2

17 | €105 2-70004 12-100pf VAriable Mouser | 24AA067 1
18 ¢7, 109 2-40029 | 100uf 25V Alum Radial | -- - 2

19

20

21

22 | 02, 101,102,103|3-20028 Diode Signal Schottky -- IN5711 4

23

NOTES: Sht. 1 is the assy. drawing SHY 2 OF 5




——

QXOV Valhalla PARTS LIST| 170 processor MODEL .0 DWG NO REV
Scientificinc, _ _ 2720-601 E

1+ | ReF pes Y,T;;"TA:]'E,A DESCRIPTION ﬁ,%’ﬁ TMFG PART NO ?T; REMARKS
24

25| 1C1, 15 43-30157 Octal GPIB Transceiver | Moto MC3447P3

26 | hay use either™y3.30332 | octal 6PIB Transpeiver | Moto | MC3447p 2

27 | Ic2 3-30158 GPIB/MPU Interface Moto MC68488P 1

28| 1C3 3-30182 Binary 1 of 16 Decoder | T. I. | SN74154N 1

29| 1ca 3-30155 1 of 8 Decoder T. I. | SN47LS138N 1

30

31| 1c8 3-30373 CMOS 8K x 8 static RAM | Hitach{ HM6264LP-15 1

32| IC9 3-30344 Octal Latch, Trans, 3-sthte T.I.] 74LS373N 1

33| 1C10 3-30342 Micro-P+RAM/PTM/ACIA/PIA| Moto MC68036 1

34) IC11, 23 3-30185 Quad Opto-Isolator Litronix ILQ-74 2

35| IC12 3-30093 Fast Opto Isolator H. P. HCPL-2601 1

36 ] IC13 3-30375 Dual Med Opto Isolator H. P. HCPL-2530 1

37| 1C14 3-30184 HEX Inverter T. I. | 74LS04N 1

38] IC16 3-30162 Octal Transceiver 3 statp T. I. 74L.S245N 1

39] IC17, 18 3-30156 Octal 3 state Buffer T. 1. 74LS541N 2

40| 1C19, 20 3-30177 Octal Latch 3 state T. I. | 74LS374N 2

41| 1c21, 22 3-30173 Hex Inverter 15V 0/C T. 1 7406 or 7416 2

42| 1c24 3-30061 Quad 2 I/P_AND T. I. | 74L5S08N 1

3| 1c25 3-50028 | 2720/1C25 (Main ROM) Valhal)a 3-30367 1 pLggrammed in
44| 1C101 3-30362 CMOS 1 of 8 Decoder T. 1. | 74HC138 1

451 1C102 3-30363 Real time clock & RAM Moto MC146818 1

46| 1c103 3-30149 CMOS HEX inverter CD40106 1

NOTES . SHT 3 OF 5




MODEL DWG NO REV
\Y/
QX%Z“!,’:Z}I;‘: Inc. |PARTS LIST| 1/0 processor 2720 2720-601 E
VALHALLA CODE QTYy.
MFG PART NO REMARKS

1+ | REF DES PART NO | PESCRIPTION IDENT i TN

47

48| PL1 5-10443 Wafer 15 way .1sp.,,55|_gr Molex | 22-03-2151 1

49| PL2 5-10360 Wafer 10 way .1sp.,.70Lg. Molex | 22-03-2102 3

50

51

52

53| R5-11 1-01033 470 ohm 5% 1/4W - RCO7GF471J 7

54| R13, 14 1-01061 10K _ohm 5% 1/4W - RCO7GF103J 2

55| R101,7,103 | 1-01081 100K ohm 5% 1/4W — RCO7GF104J 3

56| R104 1-01041 1 K ohm 5% 1/4W - RCO7GF102J. 1

57| R105 1-01113 5.6M ohm 5% 1/4W -- RCO7GF565J 1

58| R106 1-01083 | 150 K ohm 5% 1/4W -- RCO7GF 154 1

59| R107 1-01086 220 K ohm 5% 1/4W -- RCO7GF224J 1

60| R108, 110 1-01100 1 M ohm 5% 1/4W - RCO7GF105] 2

61| R109 1-01021 100 ohm 5% 1/4W - RCO7GF101J 1

62

63

64| RN1, 3 1-40003 15 x 10K ohm - 316A-103 2

65| RN2 1-40001 8 x 470 ohm == 316R-471 1

66

67

68| RV1 1-50010 50 ohm single turn CTS 110-50 ohm 1

69

NOTES: SHT 4 OF 5




K}Z\O‘wﬁz '/iil‘(,!_l!!&_ PARTS LIST 1/0 PROCESSOR MODEL 2720 2720-601 e
|\ - - s —
| REF DES . mm“h'{,‘ DESCRIPTION ooy | MFG parT NO :":‘ REMARKS
70
711 SK1, 2 5-10321 Socket 10 way bottom enthry Molex] 22-17-2102 3
721 SK3, XIC102 5-10042 Socket 11 24 Pin T. I. 8524-01 2
73] XIc2, 10 5-10246 Socket DIL 40 pin Burndy] DILB4OP-11 2
74| XIC7, 8, 25 5-10295 Socket DIL 28 Pin Burndy] DILB28P-108 3
75
76
77] TR 3-10026 N-Channel VMOS -- VN10KM 1
78| TR101 3-10010 Transistor PNP -- 2N4402 1
79
80 . ,
81| TP101, 102 5-10290 Test Point Hook Vector] K32-2 2
82
83
| 84] Y1 5-02004 Crystal MPU 4 MHz, -- HC18-4MHz.
851 Y101 5-02009 Crystal 32.76800KHz. -- --
86
87
88 -- Screw Phil pan $S -- 4-40 x 3/8 2
89 -~ Nut Radio Hex -- 4-40 2
R 90 -- Washer Internal Star -= #4
91
92 - R. T. V. - -- bsr
NOTES : SHT ¢ OF ¢




K. Valhalla PARTS LIST| Lowvorace ODEL DWG NG REV
ScientificInc. POWER SUPPLY 2720 2720-602 C
1+ | REF DES mm‘\:,'b“ DESCRIPTION ﬁ,%?ﬁ MFG PART NO ?T:' REMARKS
1

2

3 4-30123 | PCB, Low Voltage P. S. 2720-702 1

4

5

6

7 | ce 2-40012 | 15000uf, 10V, Alum. 159TTA010 1

8 | c1 2-40036 | 220uf, 63V, Alum. 227TTA063 1

9 | c105 2-40016 | 22000uf,10V, Alum. 229TTA010 1

10| c106, C3 2-80029 | 100uf, 25V, Alum. Radial - 1

11| c4, 9, 113 2-60002 | 0.1uf,100V, Mylar 3

12| cs 2-40017 | 2200uf,35V, Alum. 228TTA035 1

13| c6, 7, 103 2-40026 | 10uf, 50V, Alum. Radial -- 7

104, 107, 110, 11

15| €101 2-40018 | 4700uf, 35V, Alum. 478TTA035 1

16| €112 2-40004 | 2200uf, 16V, Alum. 228TTA016 1

17| €102,108,109 2-40035 | 1000uf, 35V, Alum. 108TTA035 3

18

19| c8 2-40010 | 1000uf, 25V, Alum. 108TTA025 1

20

21

22

73
NOTES: Sheet 5 is the assembly drawing SHT 1 OF 5




v Valhalla LOW VOLTAGE MODEL DWG NG R
AO!S cientific Inc. PARTS LIST POWER SUPPLY 2720 2120-602 C
1+ | REF DES ‘:,:L,,"TA:',;A DESCRIPTION ﬁ,%?ﬁ T;FG PART NO ?T:' Tw REMARKS
24
25 | 01,4,101,105 | 3-20027 | Bridge, 1A, 100V 3N247 4
26 | 02,3,6,14 3-20021 [ Rectifier, 3A, 30V 1N5821 6
27 | 102, 103
28 | D5 3-20000 | Diode, Signal 1N4148 1
29 | 07,8,11,104 3-20002 | Diode Rectifier 1N4001-1N4007 7
30 | 107-109 '
31
32 [ 1c103 3-30355 | Regulator,+5V,3A(to 3 STL LM323KC 1
33 | I1c2 3-30356 | Regulator,+Adj,1.5A,To 3 LM317KC 1
34 | 1c104 3-30369 | Regulator,+6V, 1A 7806CT 1
35 | 11 3-30042 | Regulator,+5V, 1.5A LM7805CK 1
36 | 1c101 3-30370 | Regulator,+18V,1.5A 7818CK 1
37 | rc102 3-30358 | Regulator,-18V,1.5A 7918CK 1
38 | 1c105 3-30171 | Regulator,+18V,1.0A 7818CT 1
39 | 1c106 3-30172 | Regulator,-18v, 1A 7918CT 1
40 | R1 1-01061 | 10K ohm, 5%, 1/4W ' RCO7GF103J 1
41| Rz 1-01051 | 3.9K, 5%, 1/4W RCO7GF392J 1
ITREE 1-01028 | 270 ohm, 5%, 1/4W RCO7GF271J 1
43
44
a5
46
SHT 2 OF 5

NOTES :




DVOV Wﬂim]la PARTS LIST LOW VOLTAGE MODEL DWG NO REV
O Scientific Inc. POWER SUPPLY 2720 2720-602

1+ | REF DES \L‘:\LRHTA:,E,A DESCRIPTION ﬁ)%%ﬁ MFG PART NO ?T:‘ REMARKS
47

48 | RV1 1-50022 1K ohm End Adjust Beckman| 89PK1K 1

a9 o

50

51

52 | SK1 5-10310 Socket,Rt. Angle,10way,gofld Molex| 22-16-2101 9

53 | Sk2 5-10008 Socket,DIL, 16 pin T. 1. €8516-01 1

54 | T1 4-20048 Pwr XFMR, 24VCT,1.5A Signal | DST7-24 1

55 5-10449 Cable tie, 14"x.15 Panduit| PLT41-M 2

56 5-10315 Socket, To -3 Smith 6243 5

57

58 4-10446 Heatsink, Power Supply 2720-208 1

59 5-10232 Washer, Insulator, to 3 |Bergquift 7403-09FR-06 5

60 5-10288 | 3PRE°R1A" 912 X 172" 190 o oo | as03 9

61 Nut, Radio Hex #4 3

62 Screw, Phil pan, SS 6-32 x9/16" 10

63 Screw, Phil pan, SS 6-32 x 3/4" 5

64 Screw, Phil pan, SS 4-40 x 1/4" 3

65

66

67 Washer, Internal Star #6 19

68 Washer, Flat #6

69 Washer, Int. Star #4

SHT 3 OF 5

NOTES:




VOV<>V Valhalla PARTS LIST | tov voutace MODEL DWG NO REV
O ScientificInc. 2 | pouer suppLy 2720 __2720-602 c
VALHALLA CODE QTYy.
#t | Rer oES PART NO | DESCRIPTION IDENT | MFG PART NO Tl REMARKS
70 Nut, Radio Hex #6 4
7
72 Screw, Phil pan, SS 6-32 x 1 3/8" 4
NOTES SHT 4 Of5




3
&
v
[ H

QZOVS’./@”“"!!&M; PARTS LIST |MAIN MIcRoPROCESSOR MODEL 720 P r20-603 iy
| REF DES m';;?:;'{: DESCRIPTION ﬁ)%%i MFG PART NO ?T:' T REMARKS
1 4-30128 | Main MPU PC Board Valhallh 2720-703 1
2| 304318379 " °2] 2-40026 | 10uf. 50V, Alum. Radial - 7
3 | ceo07 2-60001 | .22 uf, 100V, Mylar -- 1
4 | ca18, 317 2-10013 | 1uf, 50V, Ceramic 8131/050/651/105M | 2
5 | c209 2-60009 | 0.022uf,400v, Mylar Wima | Mkc-4 .022 1
6 | c217 2-10006 | 0.01uf, 100V, Ceramic -- 1
7 | c3zs 2-40037 | 220uf, 10V, Alum. Radial -- 1
8 C3 2-30004 1 uf, 10V, Tantalum Bead 1
9
10 | ca 2-40028 | 47 uf, Alum. Radial -- 1
11 | c18-20, 7 2-40029 | 100uf, 25V, Alum. Radial -- 4
12 ] €2,8-17, 216 | 2-60004 [ 0.01uf, 630V, Mylar 22
€220-223, 202,31
€315,316,322-324
15
16 | €203-204, 303 | 2-60002 | 0.1 uf, 100V, Mylar 7
307,310, 312,313
18 | €305, 306 2-20002 | 50pf, 500V, MICA 2
19 | c205 2-20013 | 100pf, 500v, MICA 1
20 | €210,211,214,215 2-20019 | 200pf. 500V. MICA 6
21 | 301,302
22 | c328, 326 2-90002 | 0.5uf, 50V, Polycarbonate -- 2
23 | €308, 309, 311 |2-90005 | 0.1uf, 50V, Polycarbonat -- 3
NOTES: Sheet 6 of 6 is the assembly drawing SHT 1 OFg




QOV Va”m!dn_c PARTS LIST | MAIN MICROPROCESSOR MODEL 2720 ?7";5;_ 6';? rgev
#t | REF DES ‘Lﬁ',;“,“ht,‘ DESCRIPTION .%%zﬁ MFG PART NO ?T:' REMARKS
24 | C201 2-90003 5uf, 50V, Polycarbonate -- 1

25 | D1 3-20036 | Transient, Supply, 6V 1N5908 1

26 | p2-6,302-305 3-20028 | Diode, Signal, Schottky INS711 9

27 | D201, 202' 3-20041 | Diode, Reference, 6.3V 1N825 2

28 | D203 3-20000 | Diode, Signal 1N4148 1

29

30

31 | 1c1-4 3-30155 | 1 of 8 Decoder 74LS138N 4

32 | Ic5 3-30061 | Quad 2 I/P AND 74LS08N 1

33 | I1C6 3-30023 CMOS, Quad, Analog Switch 4066BF (Ceramic) 1

34 | 1c7 3-30213 | RAM,2048X8, 300ns TMS4016-30NL 1

35 | 1c8 3-50031 | 2720 Main ROM 3-30367 (27128) 1

36 | IC9 | 3-30187 Microprocessor, 1.5MHz. MC68A09P 1

37 | 110 3-30350 | A. C. I. A., 1.5MHz. MC68A50P 1

38 | 1c12 3-30351 | PTM, 1.5MHz. MC68A40P 1

39 | 1C101-104 3-30159 | Peripheral Interface Adapl. MC6821P 4

40 | IC13 3-30149 CMGS Hex Invertor (Schmidt) 401068E 1

41 | 1C15, 11, 210 | 3-30184 | Hex Invertor 74LS04N 3

42 | 1c201 3-30322 | Dual Op-Amp, JFET LF353N 1

43 | 1C202, 315 3-30336__ | Chopper Amp Lo Noise ICL7652CPD 2

44 | 1203 3-30173 | Hex Inverter, 15V, 0/C 7406-7416 1

45 | 1205 3-30170 | OP-Amp, Low Noise 0P-07DP 1

46 | 1C206, 207, 313 |3-30090 | Op-Amp, Bi-Fet LF356N 5

NOTES: 204,314 SHT 2 OF ¢




D v Vzllm MODEL DWG NO REV]
0 PARTS LIS T | MAIN MICROPROCESSOR 2720 2720-603 c
++ | REF DES ‘Q’:'EHTA;%A DESCRIPTION ,C.)%?ﬁ MFG PART NO ?"’ REMARKS
47 | 1C208 3-30073 | Comparator, JFET LF311H or TL3M 1
48 | 1€209 3-30175 Dual Monostable Retrigeralyle 74LS123N 1
49 | 1C216 3-30174 | Quad, 2 I/P OR 7432 1
50 | 1C211,215,310,311 Dual D-Type 74ALS74 4
51 | 1c212, 213 -3-30339 | 8 Bit Counter + Latch 74LS590N 2
52 | 1€301-304 3-30340 | 8 Bit Comp. + Latch 74AS885N 4
53 | 1C305-308 3-30194 | 4 Bit Sync. Counter 74LS163AN 4
54 | 1C309 5-02008 | Oscillator, 16.77216MHz,0.01% 1
55 | 1C214 3-30333 Temperature Sensor AD590JH 1
56 | R101-104,R3,203 | 1-01061 | 10K ohm, 5%, 1/4wW 81349 | RCO7GF103J - 25

204,234,236,2074226

208,211,212,307

221,223,228,231,310

303,306,309,312 J229 »
61 | R202,205,206 1-01081 | 100K ohm, 5%, 1/4W 81349 | RCO7GF104J 7

233,235,301, 304
63 | 320,321,327 2-10014 | 0.1uf, 50V, Ceramic 3
64 | R209, 210 1-01045 | 2K ohm, 5%, 1/4W 81349 | RCO7GF202J 2
65 55%?3530’227 1-01021 | 100 ohm, 5%. 1/4M 81349 | RCO7GF101J 5
66 | R215, 232 1-01041 | 1K ohm, 5%, 1/4W 81349 | RCO7GF102J 2
67 | R216 1-10198 | 10K ohm, 1%, 10PPM PRP 1/8W-10K-1%-10PPM_ ] 1
68
69 | R219 1-10205 | 63.3K ohm, 0.05%, 5PPM | PRP 1/8W-63.3K-.05%-5PPH 1

SHT 3 OF6

NOTES :




v Va]lm MODEL DWG NO REV
DO PARTS LIST | vaIN MICROPROCESSOR 2720 2720-603 c
n&_ — ———— ";_"‘""""’"“""“;—'.‘-_“r;‘
1t | Rer oes ‘L‘:LR",A;LOA DESCRIPTION ﬁ,%?ﬁ MFG PART NO ?T:' T REMARKS
70 | R220 1-01069 | 30K ohm, 5%, 1/4W RCO7GF303J 1
7
72 | R224 1-01053 | 4.7K ohm, 5%, 1/4W 81349 | RCO7GF472J 1
73 '
74
75 | R313, 314 [1-10117 | 19.6K ohm, 1% RN60C1962F 2
76 | R321, 222 1-10206 | 40K, .05%, 5PPM PRP 18W-40K . 05%-5PPM 2
77 | R315 1-10225 | 46.5K 1% RN60C4652F 1
78 | R322 1-10226 | 15.4K 1% RN60C1542F 1
79 | R316,317 1-01073 | 47K ohm, 5%, 1/4W 81349 | RCO7GF473J 2
80 | R323 1-20124 | 700K ohm,0.05%, 2PPM 6S802-700K - 2PPM 1
81 | R320 1-20013 | 100 ohm, .05%, 5PPM 1°C | Goldstaf R127 100 ohm .05% | 1
82 | RN1 1-40003 | 15x10K ohm 316A-103 1
83 | RV301 1-50043 | 200 ohm End adjust 89PR200 ohm 1
84 | SK1 5-10310 10-way socket Molex 22-16-2101 13
85 [ R1, 218 1-01100 | 1M ohm, 5%, 1/4W 81349 | RCO7GF0105J 2
86 | x1c7, 10 5-10042 | Socket,DIL, 24 pin T. 1. | 8524-01 2
87 | xics; 12 5-10295 | Socket, DIL, 28 pin Burndy | DILB28P-108 2
88 | x1C9,101-104 5-10246 | Socket, DIL, 40 Pin Burndy | DILB40P-11 5
89 | R318 1-10004 | 15K, 1% RN6OC 1502F 1
90 | R2 1-01109 | 3.3M ohm, 5%, 1/4W 81349 | RCO7GF335J 1
91 | R237 1-10107 | 29.4K ohm, 1% 81349 | RN60C2942F 1
92 | R302,305,308,3111-01007 | 10 ohm, 5%, 1/4wW 81349 | RCO7GF100J 4 .
NOTES : SHT 4 OF ¢




NOTES :

DZOV V(llh;lilig Inc. PARTS LIST [MAIN MICRORPOCESSOR MODEL 70 DWGN?(?_GM RCE Y
£ | REF DES %ﬁ;’?h‘{: DESCRIPTION ﬁ,%?ﬁ MFG PART NO ?T:‘ REMARKS
93 | TR101-105,107-116 3-10013 | NPN Transistor (T092) 2N4401 15
94 | TR204,205 3-10033 | N-Channel, UPIGFET VN10LM 2
95 | TR309-312 3-10026 | N-Channel, VMOS (T092) VN10KM 4
96 | TR106 ' 3-10032 | NPN Darlington MPSA-13 1
97 | TR201-203,211 | 3-10000 | N-Channel JFET U1899(E) 7

206,207,210
98 | TR208,209 3-10010 | PNP Transistor (T092) 2N4402 6
301-304 '

101
102 | TR305-308 3-10016 | N-Channel VMOS (T05) VN66AK 4
103 | XTR307,308 5-10229 | Washer, Eeryllia, TO5 Permag | CG-3835-1 2
104
105
106 | RN301 1-400M1 | Personality Res Net. 6. S 2720-026 1
107 | 1316 3-30328 | Op-Amp JFET OPA103AM 1
108 | 1€317 3-30169 | Regulator, 5V, .1A LM79LO5CLP 1
109 | 1€318 3-30168 | Regulator, +5V, .1A LM78LO5ACLP 1
110 | R217 1-10185 | 11.11K ohm, 0.1%, 5PPM | PRP 1/8W-11.11K-0.1%-5PM 1
111 1319 3-30376 | Dual High Speed Driver | Teledyng TSC427CPA 1
112 | PL201 5-10398 | Wafer, 2 Pin .56 Molex | 22-03-2021 1
113 | XPL201 5-10488 | Shorting Plug .1 sp. Molex | 15-29-1024 1
114
115

SHT 5 OF ¢




DVOV %]Ma PARTS LIST ~ OPTION EXR 1 MODEL 5720 D?ﬁo’-‘s‘?s FEY
VO Scientificlnc.

1+ | REF DES ::'AHTA:]'E,A DESCRIPTION ,%%?ﬁ MFG PART NO ?T: Tw REMARKS
1

2

3 C1,C2 2-10013 1 uf, 50V, Ceramic Disc 8131-050-651-105M

4 c3, c4 2-90006 1 uf, 50V, Polycarb. 2

5

6 c7, C9 2-10014 0.1 uf, 50V, Ceramic Disc 8212-050-651-104M |2

7 C8 2-40026 10 uf, 50V, Alum. Rad. 1

8 c10 2-30011 4.7 uf, 35V, Tant. 1

9

10 | D1 3-20024 Pair, Low leakage Diodes DPAD10 1

11 | D2 3-20000 Diode, Signla 1N4148 1

12

13 1 101 3-30328 Op-Amp, JFET Burr-Brokn OPA103AM 1

14 | IC2 ‘ 3-30336 Chopper Amp, Low noise lntersill ICL7652CPD 1

15 | IC3 3-30031 Quad-Op Amp LM324N 1

16 | IC5 3-30168 Reg.,+5V,0.1A,T092 LM78LOSACLP 1

17 | 1C6 3-30036. . Req.,+15V,0.5A,70202 78M15CP 1

18 | 1C7 3-30064 Reference, 2.5V, 1% Motorolp MC1403 1

19 | 1c8 3-30189 Novram, 256x4 Xicor XC2212 1

20

21

22

23

NOTES: Sheet 3 is the assembly drawing : SHT 1 OF 3




DZOVSZf{;,,i;',f]{ ‘;M PARTS LIST | oprion exr 1 o °§§fo.'2§s "
| REF DES \:,';';;HTA:]'E,A DESCRIPTION ,%%?ﬁ MFG PART NO ?T: REMARKS
24 5-10488 Shorting Plug,.1sp,gold | Molex 15-29-1024 3

25

26 | R1 1-10008 10K _ohm, 1% 81349 RN60C1002F 1

27 | R2 1-10016 8.45K ohm, 1% 81349 RN60C8451F 1

28 | R3 1-10061 4,99K ohm, 1% 81349 RN60C4991F 1

29 | R4 1-10006 100K ohm, 1% 81349 RN60C1003F 1

30 | RS 1-10277 2.37K ohm, 1% 81349 RN60C2371F 1

31 | R6 1-10278 2.05 K Ohm, 1% 81349 RN60C2051F 1

32 | R7 1-10017 9.09K ohm, 1% 81349 RN60C9I091F 1

33| R8 1-300231-| 7x10K ohm, Set Vishay | 2720-024 1

34 | R9 1-01061 10K ohm, 5%, 1/4W 81349 RCO7GF103J 1

35 | R10 1-01021 100 ohm, 5%, 1/4W 81349 RCO7GF101J 1

36 | RN 1-01073 47K ohm, 5%, 1/4W 81349 RCO7GF473J 1

37 | R12, 13 1-01081 100K ohm, 5%, 1/4W 81349 RCO7GF104J 2

38

39 | RLA 5-03083 Relay, 2A+2B, 5V Aromat | S2EB-5V 1
40 ‘

41 | RV 1-50034 500 ohm, end adjust Beckmarny 89PR500 OHM 1

42 | TR1 3-10000 N-Channel, JFET U1899E 1

43 | TR2 3-10013 NPN Transistor (7092) 2N4401 1

44 | TP1, TP2 5-10290 Test Hook, PCB Vector | K32-2 2

45 | PL1 5-10313 Wafer,10 way,Gold.56 long Molex 22-10-2101 1

46 | SK1 5-10310 Socket Rt. Angle 10 way | Molex 22-16-2101 4

NOTES : ‘ SHT 2 OF 3




NOTES :

Sheet 2 of 2 is assembly drawing

Valhali MODEL DWG [REV]
KXOVS_Q%L,;’/{'“ PARTS LIST| ,ispiar ». c. 5. ASSY. 27120 2720-606 B
VALHALLA CODE QTy.
14| REF DES PART NO | DESCRIPTION IDENT | MFG PART NO TN REMARKS
1
2
3
4 4-30120 P. C. B. Display 2720-706 1
5
6 | C1 2-30001 10 uf, 25V TANT 1
7
8
9 | Ds4-35 5-01011 Led, Red H. P. 5082-4655 32
10| DS1, 2 5-01022 DisplayV-F, 145eq.,16 dihit Itroh FG16982 2
11| 0s3 5-01023 Light Bar (16 pin DIL) [H. P. HLMP2685 1
12| XDS3 5-10008 Socket, 16 pin DIL €8516-01 1
13] 1C1, 2 3-30353 32-bit VFD Driver T. 1. SN75518N 2
14] 1C3-9 3-30354 6-bit LED driver & latch| Nationa} DS8859 AN 7
15
16| R1 1-01039 8202, 5% 1/4W RCO7GF821J 1
17
18| PL1, 2 5-10332 Wafer, 10 pin, 1.23L, gofid C. A.] CAS-10SP-230T -1.23 3
19
20| XDS4-35 5-10454 Spacer, Nylon, LED,0.1"Lh Bivar | 908-100
21
22
N SHT ; OF ,




R

QZOZ&:'%IM PARTS LIST| nuLLMeTeR POPEL 0 ";7(;0'_‘3)7 A
1t | REF DES ‘QLRHTA:I,;A DESCRIPTION ﬁ,%?ﬁ MFG PART NO ?T:‘ REMARKS

1 4-30125 Null Meter P. C. B. 53504 2720-707 1

2

3 Cc7, 10, 104 2-40029 100uf 25V, Alum Radial 3

4 c2, 3,1, 5 2-90006 1uf, 50V, Polycarb 4

5 €102 2-30011 4.7uf 35V, Tant Bead 1

6 C101, 103, 108 | 2-60002 .luf, 100V Mylar 3

7 c8 2-90009 .001uf, 50V, Polycarb 1

8 €106, 109-112 | 2-30004 1uf, 25V, Tant Bead 6

9 C6 2-90005 0.1uf, 50V, Polycarb 1

10 C4 2-90002 0.5uf, 50V, Polycarb 1

1"

12 D1 3-20024 Pair, Low leakage, Diode DPAD10
L13 D2 3-20041 Zener Reference 6.3V 1N825 1

14 D101-103 3-2000 Diode, Signal 1N4148 3

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

NOTES: Sheet 1 of 5 is assembly drawing SHT , OF ¢




MGBE —
QZO%(?‘Z;}&& PARTS LIST | nuLLmeTer 0;)7% Dw?n'gw 'ZE
| REF DES \L:';::,M,‘,;A DESCRIPTION ﬁ,%?ﬁ TMFG PART NO ?T:' REMARKS
22
23
24
25 1101 3-30336 | Chopper,Amp, lo-noise Intersi} . I1CL7652CPD 1
26 | 1C2 3-30090 | Op-Amp, BIFET LF356N 1
27 | 1c3 3-30371 | V-F Converter A. D. AD537KD 1
28 | 1c4 3-30093 | Fast Opto-Isolator H, P. HCPL-260" 1
29 | 1C5 3-30374 | Novram, 64 x 4 XICOR XC2210 1
30 | I¢C6 3-30328 | Op-Amp, JFET Burr Brd OPA 103AM 1
31 | 1¢109 3-30348 | AC Upto-Isolator Litronig I1L250 1
32 | 1c101 3-30185 | Quad Opto-Isolator Litroniy ILQ-74A 1
33 | 1€102 3-30372 | CMOS, 1 of 16 decoder  |T. 1. .| 74HC154 1
34 | 1C103, 104 ] 3-30084 Opto-Isolator IL1 or TIL 111 2
35 | 1C105 3-30036 | Regulator +15V 0.5A 78M15CP 1
36 | IC106 3-30349 Dual Power Supply Rurr Brd 722 1
37 | 1C107 3-30034 | Regulator, +5V, 0.5A 78MOSCP 1
38 | 1C108 3-30169 | Regulator, -5V, 0.1A LM79L05CLP 1
39
40
41
42
43
44

SHT 5 OF °




MODEL

X ng%%g,m PARTS LIST| wuiwmerer ot S Rev
ﬁ' REF DES \::':lg-:-Aht,A DESCRIPTION ﬁ)%?ﬁr MFG PART NO 'QT:' REMARKS
45 |R1, 2 1-20127 10K 20% Low Thermal G. S. GS805-10K-20% 2
46 R3 1-01056 6.2K ohm 5%, 1/4W 81349 RCO7GF622J 1
47 | R4-6 1-01124 22M ohm, 5%2 1/4W 81349 RCO7GF226J 3
48 |R105, 106 1-01061 10K ohm, 5%, 1/4W 81349 RCO7GF1034J 2
50 |R11, 109 1-01041 1 K Ohm, 5%, 1/4W 81349 RCO7GF102J 2
51 R12 1-10111 1.24M ohm, 1% 81349 RN60C1244F 1
52 R13 1-10181 444.4K ohm, 1%, 10PPM PRP 1/8W 444 ,4K 1% 10P 1
53 |R14 1-10154 73.2K ohm, 1% 81349 RN60C7322F 1
54 |R15 1-10007. 1M ohm, 1% 81349 RN65C1004F 1
55 |R16, 7 1-01007 10 ohm, 5%, 1/4W 81349 RCO7GF 1004 2
56 | R17 1-10008 10K ohm, 1% 81349 RN60C1002F 1
57 R107 1-01033 470 ohm, 5%, 1/4W 81349 RCO7GF4714 1
58 | R20, 21 1-01081 100K 5%, 1/4W 81349 RCO7GF 1044 2
59 | R22 1-20007 900K ohm, 0.05% Elliot EI48-900K-.05% 1
60 | R23 1-20006 90K ohm, 0.05% Elliot EI27-90K-.05% 1
61 R24 1-20005 9K ohm, 0.05% Elliot EI27-9K-.05% 1
62 | R25 1-20004 900 ohm, 0.05% Elliot EI27-900R-.05% 1
63 | R26 1-20013 100 ohm, 0.05%, 5PPM G. S. R127100R .05%5PPM 1
64 | R104 1-01039 820 ohm, 5%, 1/4W 81349 RCO7GF821J 1
65
66
67 | R18 1-01046 2.2K, 5%, 1/4W 81349 RCO7GF2224J 1
NOTES: SHT 4 OF 5




ODE N
DZ V&'ing;:i%ad PARTS LISJ' NULLMETER _: 2720 0350-6067 Rg ’
1+ | REF DES m';:?ht,“ DESCRIPTION ﬁ,%?ﬁ MFG PART NO ?T:' REMARKS
68 |RN103 1-40008 |8 x 1 K ohm A. B. 3168-102 1
69 |RN102 1-40001 |8 x 470 ohm A. B. 3168-471 1
70 |RN101 1-40003 |15 x 10K ohm A. B, 316A-108 1
71 .
72 |RLA, D, E, 5-03082 |Relay, Latching,2A+28B Aromat | S2EBT-L2-5V 3
73
74 |sK1 5-10310 | Socket Rt. Angle Molex 22-16-2101 4
10 way, gold
76
77 ] TR106-111 3-10010 | PNP Transistor 2N4402 6
78 | TR113 3-10013 | NPN Transistor 2N4401 1
79 | TR112 3-10032 | NPN parlington MPSA-13 1
80
h81 Wire Teflon, 20AWG Red, Teflon 18
82 Wire, Teflon, 20 AWG Black, Teflon 181
83
84
:8—5— 4-20043 | Ferrite BEad Amidon | FB-43-2401 2
86
87 | x1C105 5-10404 | Heatsink, T0202 Therm 60478 1
88
89
90
NOTES: SHT 5 OF ©




X %ggr’:z;{zlnc. PARTS LIST |opTion Exr. 10 VoDEL 2720  ¥720-608 i

1| REF DES \L:LRHTA';,'(‘)A DESCRIPTION ﬁ)%?:r MFG PART NO ?T: REMARKS
1

2

3 c1, C2 2-10013 1uf, 50V, Ceramic Disc 8131-050-651-105M | 2

4 €3, C4 2-90006 Juf, 50V, Polycarb 2

5 c5, C6 2-60002 0.1uf, 100V, Mylar 2

6 €7, C9 2-10014 0.1%uf, 50V, Ceramic Disc 8121-050-651-104M | 2

7 c8 2-40026 10uf, 50V, Alum, Rad. 1

8 c10 2-30011 4.7uf, 35V, Tant. 1

9

101 D1 3-20024 Pair, Low Leadage Diodes DPAD10 1

11] D2 3-20000 Diode, Signal 1N4148 1

12

131 IC1 3-30328 Op-Amp JFET Burr-Brown OPA103AM 1

14| IC2 and 4 3-30336 Chopper Amp, Low Noise [ntersil ICL7652CPD 2

151 1C3 3-30031 Quad-Op Amp LM324N 1

16 IC5 3-30168 Reg., +5V,0.1A, T092 LM78LOSACLP 1

17| 1C6 3-30036 Reg.+15V, 0.5A, T0202 78M15CP 1

18] IC7 3-30064 Reference, 2.5V, 1% Motorola] MC1403 11

19| 1IcC8 3-30189 Novram, 256x4 Xicor XC2212 1

20

21

22

23
NOTES . Sheet 3 is the asembly drawing SHT 1 OF 3

e o -y -~



Wi Valhalla PARTS LIST| option xR 10 MODEL 20 WEER kN
VO Scientific — S——
VALHALLA CODE [ QTy.

1+ | ReF DES PART NO | DESCRIPTION IDENT |MFG PART NO Tn REMARKS
24 5-10488 Shorting plug, .1sp.Gold Molex 15-29-1024 3

25

26 | R1 1-10008 | 10K ohm, 1% 81349 RN60C1002F 1

27 | R2 1-10016 | 8.45K ohm, 1% 81349 | RN60C8451F 1

28 | R3 1-10061 | 4.99K ohm, 1% 81349 RN60C4991F 1

29 | R4 1-10006 | 100K ohm, 1% 81349 RN60C1003F 1

30 | RS 1-10277 | 2.37K ohm, 1% 81349 RN60C2371F 1

31 | R6 1-10278 | 2.05K ohm, 1% 81349 RN60C2051F 1

32 | R7 1-10017 | 9.09K ohm, 1% 81349 RN60C9091F 1

33| r8 1-30023 | 7 x 10K ohm set Vishay | 2720-024 1

34 | R9 1-01061 | 10K ohm, 5%, 1/4W 81349 RCO7GF103J 1

35 | R10 1-01021 | 100.ohm, 5%, 1/4uW 81349 RCO7GF101J 1

36 | R11 1-01073 | 47K ohm, 5%, 1/4W 81349 RCO7GF473J 1

37 | R12, R13 1-01081 | 100K ohm, 5%, 1/4W 81349 RCO7GF 104 2

38
| 39 | RLA 5-03083 Relay, 2A +2B, 5V Aromat S2EB-5Y 1

40 |

41 | RV1 1-50034 | 500 ohm, End Adjust BEckman | 89PR5000hm 1
42 | TR1 3-10000 | N-Channel, JFET U1899E 1

43 | TR2 3-10013 | NPN Transistor (7092) 2N4401 1

44 | TP1, TP2 5-10290 Test Hook, PCB Vector K32-2 2

a5 | pL1 5-10313 | Wafer, 10Way, Gold,.5611qng Moleq 22-10-2101 1

46 | SK1 5-10310 | Socket Rt. Angle 10 Way [Molex 22-16-2101 4

NOTES: SHT 2 OF 3




7 T
VZOV 'a”“:zglm PARTS LIST | oureur system MOPEL D“é;'zo".?og ngv

# | REF DES \:{:';GA:]'{)A DESCRIPTION ﬁ)%',ﬁ MFG PART NO ?T:' REMARKS
1
2 4-30124 Output System P. C. B. 2720-709 1
3 C6 2-60009 0.022uf, 400V, Mylar -- 1
4 €202 ! 2-10013 1 uf, 50V, Ceramic Disc
5 €24,25,101,102 | 2-90006 1 uf, 50V, Polycarbonate 7

1, 9, 10
6 |c2, 3,7, 8117|2-40026 | 10 uf, 50v, Alum. Radial -- 5
7 c4, 5, 23 2-60002 0.1 uf, 100V, Mylar 9

112, 113, 201

29, 11, 118
8 11, 119 2-40028 47 uf, 35V, Alum. Radial -- 2
9 | 103-110, 28 | 2-60004 | 0.01 uf, 630V, Mylar 9
10 | €114, 115 2-90004 0.01 uf, 50V, Polycarbonate 2
11 ] €27 2-80003 0.22 uf, 20%, 1500V EP37478 1
12 | C12-16 2-60010 0.47 uf, 250V, Mylar I11inois| 474MSR250K 5
13 | D1 3-20024 Pair Low-leakage diodes DPAD10 1
14 | D3, 4, 123 3-20034 Diode, Zener,13V, .10% 1N5243 3
15 | D5-8 3-20002 Diode, Rectifier, 1A 1N4001-4007 4
16 | D9, 10,303,304 | 5-01011 LED, red H. P. 5082-4655 4
17 | 2105318 50122 | 3-20000 | Diode. Signal 1N4148 16
18 | D119 j 3-20035 Diode, Zener,8.2V,10%,1W 1N4738 1
19 | D302 3-20003 Diode,Zener, 10V, 10% 1N5240 1
20 | D306,307 3-20007 Zener, reference, 6.3V 1N827 2
NOTES : Sheets 7 and 8 are assembly drawings SHT 1 OF 8




MODEL DWG NO REV)|
QZOVSV;-‘"{K"EZ%‘EL . |PARTS LIST| oureur svstem 2120 2720-609 c
#t | REF DES m&#% DESCRIPTION ﬁ,%?f; MFG PART NO ?T:‘ REMARKS
21 |D115 3-20041 Zener Reference, 6.3V 1N825 1
22 |C26 2-20011 1000pf, 500V, Mica CMO6FD102J03 1
23 |1C103 3-30322 Dual Op-Amp , JFET LF353N 1
24 .
25 |IC5 3-30168 Regulator, +5V, 100mA LM78LOS5ACLP 1
26 |IC6 3-30169 Regulator, -5V, 100mA LM79L05CLP 1
27 |Ica, 9 3-30336 Chopper Amp, Low Noise ICL7652CPD or 1JD 2
28
29 [1c1, .. 10,11]3-30090 |Op-Amp, BIFET LF356N 7
302, 305
31 |1C101 3-30133 Quad Comparator LM339N 1
32 |1C106, 107 3-30364 V-F Converter AD537JH or D 2
33 |Ic104 3-30201 Dual Opto-Isolator ILCT-6 or MCT6 1
34 |IC105 3-30375 Dual med-speed Opto-isolafjor HCPL2530 1
35 |IC201-204 3-30189 Novram 256x4 XC2212 4
}6 1€C209 3-30155 1 of 8 decoder 74L5138N 1
37 |1C303, 307 3-30333 Temperature Sensor AD590JH 2
38 |IC2 3-30085 Regulator +8V ,5A LM78M08CP 1
39 ]Ic3 3-30086 Requlator -8Y ,5A LM79MO8CP 1
40 |XIC 201-204 5-10293 Socket, DIL, 18 pin Burndy | DILB18P-108 4
41
42 ]
43 »
NOTES: SHT 2 OF 8




NOTES:

- P
\W: O Valhalla PARTS LIST | oureur system MOoEL 20 Dvg(;zg-%og FéEV
Scientific Inc.
| REF DES \,';:';;HTAW DESCRIPTION ﬁ)%")fr MFG PART NO ?T:' REMARKS
44
45 |R201,202,203  |1-01081 | 100K, 5%, 1/4W RCO76F104J 3
16 | R6,7,35,36 1-01061 | 10K ohm, 5%, 1/4 W RCO76F103J 7
113, 116, 118
a7 |r2 1-30026 | 10:1 Divider Network Vishay | 2720-021 11
48 |R125, 303 1-01041 | 1K ohm, 5%, 1/4W RCO7GF 1024 2
49 [R101, 104 1-10003 | 59.0K ohm, 1% RN60C5902F 2
50 | R34 1-01021 | 100 ohm, 5%, 1/4W RCO7GF 1014 1
51 |R14, 16 1-30028 | 100/10:1 Divider set Vishay | 2720-020 1
52 | R18-27,9,10,11 |1-01108 | 34 ohm, 5%, 1/4w RCO76F 3054 13
53
54
55 | R33 1-30000 | 1 ohm, 3 watt, 5% Mills | MRP-2A-A IR 5% 1
56 | R102, 103 1-10001 | 1.00K, 1% RN6OC1001F 2
57 | R105 1-10222 | 28K ohm, 1% 81349 | RN60C2802F 1
58 [R106, 108 '  |1-10223 | 12.4K ohm, 1% 81349 | RN6OC1242F 2
59 | R107 1-10224 | 24.3K ohm, 1% RN60C2432F 1
60 |R109-112, 117, 3)2 1-01046 | 2.2K ohm, 5%, 1/4M RCO76F 222 9
301, 126, 314
61 | R325 - 1-01033 | 470 ohm, 5%, 1/4W RCO7GF471F 1
62 | R39,31 1-01080 | 91K, 5%, 1/4u RCO7GF913J 2
SHT 3 OF 8




M
DAOV Val/nfa(}(z Inc. |PARTS LIST| oureur sysrem 00?;20 . D:;go:gg REv
1t | REF DES ‘L%HTA:]';,A DESCRIPTION ﬁ,%',ﬁ MFG PART NO ?T:' T REMARKS
63
64 |R121, 122 1-01007 [ 10 ohm, 5%, 1/4W 81349 | RCO7GF100J 2
65 | R304 1-01025 | 200 ohm, 5% 1/4¥ RCO7GF201J 1
66 |R119, 120, 123 |1-10008 | 10K ohm, 1% 81349 | RN60C?1002F 7
124, 1, 13, 37
67 |R307, 308 1-30021 | 22 ohm, 5%, 2w RCA26:220¢ 2
68 |R310 1-01119 | 10M ohm, 5%, 174w 81349 | RCO76F 1067 1
69
70 |R311, 313 1-01064 | 18K ohm, 5%, 1/4W 81349 | RCO76F183J 2
71
72
73 |RLA 5-03072 | Relay, 2PDT, 5V, 1500V  |Omron | 62V-2PUSDCS 1
74 | RLB,C,K,RLGA _ 15-03083 [ Relay, 2A+2B. 5V Aromat | S2EB-5V 4
75 |RLD, E, H, L ]5-03082 [Relay, Latching 2A+2B,5V |Aromat | S2EBT-L2-5v 4
76 | RLG, M 5-03043 | Relay,Reed,1KV,Lo-Thermal|12V COTq Cr3221-12-810 or 814 2
77
78
79
80 | Ryt 1-50035 | 50K ohm, end-adjust Beckman | 89PR-50K 1
81 | RV301,302 1-50042 5K ohm, end-adjust Beckman| 89PR-5K 2
82
83
84 .
NOTES : SHT 4 OF 8




VOV Wh;:'}l,g Inc. |PARTS LIST | ourpur system Mooﬂém ) Dwz?ztt)‘-cs)osa RcE_V
# | REF DES mthrArL«t)A DESCRIPTION \DENT |MFG PART NO ?T:‘ REMARKS
85
86
87 | 1P1-6 5-10335 | Wafer 6 pin, rt. angle |[Molex | 22-05-2061 1
88 5-10488 Shorting Plug, .1 spacing]Molex 15-29-1024 1
89 %&02’104’106 3-10026 | N-Channel VMOS -- VN10KM 4
90 | TR117, 301 3-10010 PNP Transistor 2N4402 2
TRT0T, 103,105
91 | 107.109.304 3-10013 N Transistor 2§4401 1j
0,711,113, 114
115 11g 119120
93 | TR302, 303 3-10024 NPN Transistor TIP29A 2
94
95 | SK1 5-10310 10 way rt. angle socket |Molex 22-16-2101
96 5-10435 Connector,Housing,3 Way,0f.1"Molex| 22-01-2031
97 5-10340 Terminal, Crimp, Female | Molex 08-05-0114 6
98
99
100
101 4-10438 Binding Post-Bracket 53504 2720-202 2
102 5-10191 Binding Post, Lt. Red Pomona | 3750-2 7
103 5-10190 Binding post,Lt. Blk. Pomona | 3750-0 7
104
105
106
NOTES: SHT 5 OF 8




MOGE
DZXOV !{'”'a/{a ne, P AR TS L'S;r OUTPUT SYSTEM ODEL2720 _ 0?7(2;0?5?)9 . RCEV
£ | REF DES m&#w DESCRIPTION .%%?ﬁ MFG PART NO ?T:' REMARKS
107
108 | FB1-4 4-20043 . | Ferrite Beads Amidon | FB-43-2401 4
109 5-10019 Cable tie 4" x 1/8" Panduit| WRN-4 16
110 5-10441 Tie Wrap,block,small Panduit] ABMM-AT 4
1M 5-10433 Insulator, to-220 Berquist 7403-09FR-51 2
112 5-10434 Washer,shoulder, to-220 K'? 59 7721-7PPS 2
113 4-10464 | Heatshield 2720-217 1
114 20AWG Teflon wire 20AWG,Red,Tef 11 ft
115 20AWG Teflon Wire 20AWG, Blk.,Tef. 17 ft ]
116 Wire, Red, 22AWG 22AWG, red 6"
117 Wire, Brn, 22AWG 22AWG, Brn. 6'
118 Wire, ORN, 22AWG 22AWG, Orn 6'
119 Screw, Phil, Pan, SS 6-32 x 1/4" 4
120
121 Screw, Phil pan, SS 4-40 x 1/4" 6
122 Washer, Internal Star #6 a ‘
123 Washer, split 1 2 h
124 Washer, '::ternal Star #4 4
125 Wire Buss 14 AWG 14AWG Buss 1q"
126 Sleeving Cl‘;ar 14AWG 1]q"
127 Sleeving Clear 22ANG 4!
128
129
NOTF = SHT 6 OF8




——
WK Valhalla PARTS LIST| oprion exe 7 WODEL 6 Y a0 R
B Scientific Inc, S —

#t | REF DES ‘;ﬁ'&",“,]%“ DESCRIPTION ﬁ)%?‘er MFG PART NO ?T: T REMARKS
1
2
3 c1, C2 2-10013 1uf, 50V, Ceramic disc 8131-050-651-105M |2
4 Cc3, C4 2-90006 1uf, 50V, Polycarb. : 2
5
6 7, €9 2-10014 0.1uf, 50V, Ceramic disc 8121-050-651-104M ]2
7 (8 2-40026 10uf, 50V, Alum Rad. 1
8 c10 2-30011 4.7uf, 35V, Tant. 1
9
10| D1 3-20024 Pair, Low Leakage Diodes DPAD10 1
11} D2 3-20000 Diode, Signal 1N4148 1
12
13| IC1 3-30328 Op-Amp, JFET urr-BrowWn OPA103AM 1
14 | IC2 3-30336 Chopper Amp, Low Noise |Intersil] ICL7652CPD 1
15 | IC3 3-30031 Quad-Op Amp LM324N 1

”16 IC5 3-30168 Reg., +5V,0.1A,T092 LM78LO5ACLP 1
17 | IC6 3-30036 REG, +15V, 0.5A,T0202 78M15CP 1
18 | IC7 3-30064 Reference, 2.5V, 1% Motorold MC1403 1
19| IC8 3-30189 Novram, 256x4 Xicor XC2212 1
20
21
22
23

NOTES: Sheet 3 is the assembly drawing . . SHT 1 OF 3




MODEL ODWG NO REV
K lethalle, TpaRTS UIST] sorio e 0 os |
1+ | ReF pes \:y:lh.?:,lb“ DESCRIPTION ,%%%ET MFG PART NO ?T': REMARKS
24 5-10488 Shorting plug, .1 sp gold Molex 15-29-1024 3
25
26 | R1 1-10008 10K ohm, 1% 81349 RN60C1002F 1
27 | R2 1-10016 8.45 K ohm, 1% 81349 RN60C8451F 1
28 | R3 1-10061 4.99K ohm, 1% 81349 RN60C4991F 1
29 | R4 1-10006 100K ohm, 1% 81349 RN60C1003F 1
30 | RS 1-10277 2.37K ohm, 1% 81349 RN60C2371F 1
31 | R6 1-10278 2.05K ohm, 1% 81349 RN60C2051F 1
82 | R7 1-10017 9.09K ohm, 1% 81349 RN60C9091F 1
83
34 | R9 1-01061 10K ohm, 5%, 1/4W 81349 RCO7GF103J 1
35 | R10 1-01021 100 ohm, 5%, 1/4W 81349 RCO7GF101J 1
36 | R1M 1-01073 47K ohm, 5%, 1/4W 81349 RCO7GF473J 1
37 | R12, R13 1-01081 100 K ohm, 5%, 1/4W 81349 RCO7GF104J 1
38
39 | RLA 5-03083 Re]éy, 2A+2B, 5V Aromat | S2EB-5V 1
40
41 | RV1 1-50034 500 ohm, end adjust Beckman] 89PRSO000HM 1
42 | TR1 3-10000 N-Channel,JFET U1899E 1
43 | TR2 3-10013 NPN Transistor (1092) 2N4401 1
44 | TP1, TP2 5-10290 Test Hook, PCB Vector | K32-2 2
45 | p1 ¢ 5-10313 wafer; 10way,gold.56 lo#Molex 22-10-2101 1
46 | SK1 5-10310 Socket Rt.Angle,10 way Molex 22-16-2101 4
NOTES: SHT 2 OF 3




K}ZOVSE;%‘;—M PARTS LIST| oureur awLIFIER NODEL 2720 Dggot‘g T
1 | REeF DEs ‘L‘;‘;,",Ah'g," DESCRIPTION ﬁ,‘i—%ﬁ MFG PART NO ?T:‘ REMARKS
1

> .

3 4-30119 Output Amplifier, PCB 2720-711 1

4

5

6

7 D107 3-20005 Diode, Zener, 6.2V, 10% 1N5234 1

8 | p108 3-20038 | Diode, Zener, 6.2V, 10%, JW 1N4735 1

9 D209 3-20017 Diode Zener, 9.1V,10% 1N5239 1

10| D211 3-20030 Diode, Zener, 9.1V,10%5W 1N5346A 1

1

12| R103 1-30036 56K ohm, 5%, 2W RC42GF563J 1

13| R106,107,229-233] 1-01041 | 1K ohm,5%, 1/4W RCO7GF102J 7

141 R112, 113 1-10010 82.5 ohm, 1% RN60C8B2R5F 2

151 R114, 115 1-01049 3K ohm, 5%, 1/4W RCO7GF 302J 2

16 | R213-217 1-30033 100K ohm, 2W, 5% RC42GF104J 5

17| R235 1-10119 237 ohm, 1% RN60C2370F 1

18

19] SK1 5-10310 Socket, Rt. Angle,10way,gbld Molex 22-16-2101 3

20

21

22

23

NOTES:  Sheet 1 is assembly drawing SHT 2 OF




MODEL DWG NO REV
Q@ .Sctennf PARTS LIST| ourpur awp orIVER 2720 2720-612 E
14 | Rer pEes m';."fhtf DESCRIPTION ﬁ,%?ﬁ MFG PART NO ?T:’ REMARKS
1
2 4-30118  [output Amp Driver PCB 2720-712 1
3 | c102 2-60000 |.0047uf 100V Mylar -- 1
4 | c206-210 2-20011 _|1000pf, 500v, MICA CMO6FD102J03 5
5 |c103 2-20002  [50pf, 500V, MICA CMOSED500J03 1
6 |cio9 3-20005 |piode, Zener, 6.2V, 10% 1N5234 1
7 | p111-114 5-01011 _|LED, Red, Panel Mount H. P, | 5082-4655 4
8 | p210 3-20017 _|Diode, Zener, 9.1V, 10% 1N5239 1
9
10 | 1c101, 201 3-30359  [Opto-Isolator, 75-150%CTR Litronix| I1L201 2
11 '
12 | R104 1-30036 |56 K Ohm, 5%, 2W RC2GF563J 1
13 | R110,111 1-10010 [82.5, 1% 81349 | RN60CB2RSF 2
14 | R105, 228 1-01021 {100 ohm, 5%, 1/4 W 81349 | RCO76F101J 2
15 | R116 1-01031  [390 ohm 5% 1/4W 81349 | RCO76F391J 1
jis R210 1-01037  [680 ohm, 5%, 1/4W B1349 | RCO7GF6814 1
17 | rR218-222 1-30033  |100K ohm, 2W, 5% B1349 | RC42GF104J 5
:_fzf R223-227 1-01081 |1k ohm, 5%, 1/4W B1349 | RCO76F1020 12
| 236-240, 108,109
19 | R234 1-01045 _[2K ohm, 5%, 1/4W B1349 | RCO76F202J 1
20 | R2#1 1-10119 _ [237 ohm, 1% B1349 | RN60C2370F 1
21
22 |
NOTES: Sheet 1 is the assembly drawing SHT 2 OF 3




- —
v Valhalla MODEL DWG NO REV
Q;O Scientific Inc. PARTS LIST | outpur aMp pRIVER 2220 2720-612 E
VALHALLA CODE )
1+t | REF DES PART NO | DESCRIPTION IDENT | MFG PART NO ?T: REMARKS
23
ot
24 | sk 5-10310 | Socket, Rt. Angle, 10 way|Molex | 22-16-2101 3
NOTES: SHT ° OF °




VU %Ma MODEL DWG NO REV
DAOSdemi/ic_[w. PARTS LIST HIGH VOLTAGE POWER SUPPL 2720 2720-613 C
VALHALLA CODET QTY.
1+ | REF DES PART NO | DESCRIPTION IDENT | MFG PART NO Anl T REMARKS
1
2 4-30122  High Voltage Power Sup. PC 2720-713 1
3 |C9 2-90006 1 uf, 50V, Polycarb. 1
4 |01 2-80004 0.02uf, 1600V, 10% Spraque | 16PS-520 1
5
6 |C3, 4 2-40029 100uf, 25V, Alum Radial 2
7 ]C5, 6 2-40026 10uf., 50V, Alum Radial 2
8 |cC7 2-20011 1000pf, 500V, MICA CMO6F0102J03 1
9 ]C201-204 2-40009 47uf, 450V, Aluminum I11inoig 476TTA450 4
10 [ C211, 212 2-80003 .22uf, 1500V, 20% MYLAR |Electror EP37478 2
11|01, D2 3-20025 Diode, Zener, 4.7V, 10%, W 1N4732 2
12 | D3 3-20027 Bridge 1A, 100V 3N247 1
13108, 5, .13-20000 Diode, Signal 1N4148 4
14DP01-212,401-406 |3-20015 Diode, Rectifier, 1A 1N40007 18
15 | C8 2-20001 1800pf, 500V, MICA CMO6FD182J03 1
16 1C1, 2, 3 3-30170 Low noise op amp Op-07DP 3
17 | IC4, 5 3-30348 AC Opto-Isolator IL-250 2
18 | I1C6 3-30171 +18V Regulator,1.5A,to 22 MC7818CT 1
19 | 1C7 3-30172 -18V Regulator 1.5A to 22 MC7918CT 1
20 | C401-406 2-40020 100uf, 250V, Alum I111inoid 107TTA250 6
21 | SG401, 402 3-20022 spark Gap, 350V C.P.Clafg CG2-350L 2
22 [ Fs1, Fs2 5-04000 | Fuse .1A S1o-Blo e | 100 ,
23 | FX1, FX2 5-10269 Fuse Clip, PCB Mtg. Zierricl‘ 926, 927 or 798 4
NOTES: Sheet 1 is assembly drawing SHT 2 OF 4




MODEL DWG NO REV

QAOYSZ% PARTS LIST ngomm 2720 2720-613 C
1+ | REF DES ‘:,:'AHTM{,;A DESCRIPTION ﬁ)%%ﬁ MFG PART NO ?T: REMARKS
24 |R23 1-01007 _ Res., 10 ohm, 5% 1/4M RCO7GF100J 1

25 |R1 1-30020 | 4M ohm, 0.1%, 5PPM Caddock | TFO50N-4M-5PPM-.1% | 1

26 |R2, 5 1-10212 ~ | 20.1K ohm, 1%, 10PPM PRP 18W 20.1K-1%-10PPM | 2

27

28 (R4 1-10213 | 381.9K ohm, 1%, 10PPM PRP 18W-38.9K-1%-10PPM | 1

29 |R6, 13, 14 1-01061 | 10K ohm, 5%, 1/4W RCO7GF103J 3

30 |R7 1-10137 | 1.82K ohm 1% 81349 | RN60C1821F 1

31 |R8 1-10143 | 4530hm 1% 81349 | RN60C4530F 1

32

33 [R15, 16 1-01100 | 1M ohm, 5%, 1/4W 81349 | RCO7GF105J 2

34 R201-204,209.31% 1-30011 | 1K ohm, 10W (Axial) Mills | MRP-10A i

35 | R205-208 2-30030 | 220K ohm, 1W, 5% RC32GF224J 4

36 [R9, 10 1-10008 | 10.0K ohm, 1% 81349 | RN60C1002F 2

37 |R401, R402 1-30019 | 100K ohm, 1W, 5% 81349 | rc326F104d 2

38 [RLA, C, D. G 5-03072 | Relay, 2PDT, 5V, 1500V  lomron | G2v-2puspcs 4

39 (RLB, E. F 5-03012 Relay, Reep, 5V, Coil, DIfSigma | 191TE1A1-5S 3

40 | R3 1-01084 | 180K ohm, 5%, 1/4W RC07G184J 1

41 | L1 5-10300 | Wafer, 10 pin, .156 Molex | 09-67-1103 1

42 | SK1 5-10310 Socket, Rt. Angle,10way,g¢ld Molef 22-16-2101 5

43

44

45 5-10449 Cable tie, 14" x .15 Panduit | PLT 41-M 2

46

NOTES: SHT. 3 OF 4




\)VOV %’ﬁa[la PARTS LIST | to# vourace WODEL DWG NO REV]
|\ Scientificlnc, | POHER SUPPLY 2720 2720-613 c
| REF DES e | DESCRIPTION et |MFG PART NO ?T:’ REMARKS
a7
a8
a9] r17 1-01046 | 2.2k ohm, 5%, 1/4W Burk | RCO7GF222J 1
50| R21 1-01021 | 100 ohm, 5%, 1/4W 81349 | RCO7GF1014 1
51| R22 1-10175 | 324 ohm 1% RNGOC3240F 1
52
53| c12-15, 407 2-60004 | .01 uf, Mylar, 630V 5
53] C2, C16 2-90002 | 0.5uf, 50V, Polycarb. 2
55
56| TR1, 2-4 3-10013 | NPN Transistor (T092) 284401 4
57
58
59
§0
NOTES SHT 4 OF 4




- ) ~ ) )]
X v Valhalla PARTS LIST| 7o "eaT" 7. c. . MODEL DWG REV
O Scientific Inc, ASSEMBLY 2720 2720-615 C
1+ | REF DES \:aAAl;:-‘rAh;A DESCRIPTION .CD%%ET MFG PART NO ?T:' REMARKS
1
2 4-30133 | Option "BAT" PCB Valhallp 2720-715 1
3
4| PLA 5-10466 | BRARF-hate” P'" " | cannon | DAt5PU 1
5 5-10467 | Spacer, 1/4 dia,3/16Lg#4 | Smith | 9200 2
6 | RLA 5-03012 | Relay, Reed, 5V Sigma | 191TE1A1 -55 1
7| o 3-20034 | Diode, Zener, 23V, 10% 1N5243 1
81| D2, 3, 4 3-20002 Diode, Rectifier, 1A 1N4001 3
9| 11, 2 3-10013 | NPN Transistor 2N4401 2
10| R1 1-01061 | 10K ohm, 5%, 1/4W RCO7GF103J 1
11| R2 1-01071 | 39K ohm, 5%, 1/4W RCO7GF393J 1
12| R3 1-01012 | 27 ohm, 5%, 1/4W RCO7GF270J 1
13
14
15 Screw, Phil, pan SS 4-40 x 5/16 2
16 Washer Internal, S. #4 2
17 Nut Radio Hex 4-40 2
18
19
20
21
22
23
NOTES: SHT 2 OF 2







Federal Supply Codes for Manufacturers

00656
Aerovox Corp.
New Bedford, Massachusetts

00686
Film Capacitors, Inc.
Passaic, New Jersey

00779
AMP Inc.
Harrisburg, Pennsyivania

00853
Sangamo Electric Company
Pickens, South Carolina

o1121
Allen-Bradley Ca.
Milwaukee, Wisconsin

01255
Litton Industries, Inc.
Beverty Hills, California

01281

TRW Electronic Comp.
Semiconductor Operations
Lawndale, California

01295
Texas Instruments, Inc.
Dallas, Texas

01686
RCL Electronics Inc.
Manchester, New Hampshire

02114
Ferroxcube Com.
Saugerties, New York

02131
General Instrument Corp.
Westwood, Maine

02799
Areo Capacitors, Inc.
Chatsworth, California

03508
General Electric Co.
Syracuse, New York

03797

Genisco Technology Corp.
Compton, California
03877 )
Transistron Electronic Corp.
Wakefiald M husetts
03911

Clairex Corp.

Mt Vernon, New York
04009

Arrow Hart Inc.

Hartford, Connecticut
04217

Essex International Inc.
Anaheim, California

04222
AVX Corp.
Myrtie Beach, Florida

04423
Telonic Industries
Laguna Beach, California

04713
Motorola Inc.
Phoenix, Arizona

04946
Standard Wire & Cable
Los Angeles, California

05276
Pomona Electronics Co, Inc.
Pomona, California

05277
Westinghouse Electric Corp.
Youngwood, Pennsyivania

05397
Kemet, Union Carbide Corp.
New York, New York

05574
Viking Industries
Chatsworth, California

05820

Wakefield Engineering inc.
Wakefield, M husett:
06001

General Electric Co.
Columbia, South Carolina

06383
Panduit Corp.
Tinley Park, lilinois

06473
Bunker Ramo Comp.
Chatsworth, California

06555
Beede Electrical Instrument Co.
Penacook, New Hampshire

06743
Clevite Corp.
Cleveland, Ohio

07088
Kelvin Electric Company
Van Nuys, California

07256
Silicon Transistor Corp.
Chelmsford, Massachusetts

07263
Fairchild Semiconductor
Mountain View, California

07344
Bircher Ca, Inc.
Rochester, New York

07597
Burndy Corp.
Rochester, New York

07716
I R C Incorporated
Burlington, lowa

07910
Teledyne Semiconductor
Hawthome, California

08065

Accurate Rubber and Plastics Co.

San Diego, California

08261
Spectra Strip Corp.
Garden Grove, California

08530
Reliance Mica Corp.
Brooklyn, New York

08806
General Electric Co.
Cleveland, Ohio

09026
Babcock Electronics Corp.
Costa Mesa, California

09214
G. E Ca. Semi-Conductor
Auburn, New York

09353
C and K Components
Watertown, Massachusetts

09922

Burndy Corp.
Norwalk, Connecticut

09969
Dale Electronics inc.
Yankton, S. Dakota

11236
CTS of Berne
Bemne, Indiana

11403
Best Products Co.
Chicago, lllinois

11503
Keystone Columbia Inc.
Warren, Michigan

115832

Teledyne Relays
Hawthorne, California

1mM711
General Instrument Corp. -
Hicksville, New York

12014
Chicago Rivet & Machine Ca.
Bellwood, Hiinois

12060
Diodes, Inc.
Chatsworth, California

12136
Philadelphia Handle Co.
Camden, New Jersey

12405
Hysol Corporation
El Monte, California

12406
Elpac, Incorporated
Fullerton, California

12615

. U.S. Terminals Inc.

Cincinnati, Ohio

12617
Hamiin Inc.
Lake Mills, Wisconsin

12697
Clarostat Mfg. Co.
Dover, New Hampshire

12969
Unitrode Corp.
Watertown, Massachusetts

13103
Thermalioy Co., Inc.
Dallas, Texas

13327
Solitron Devices Inc.
Tappan, New York

13454
Texas Crystais
River Grove, lllinois

13511
Amphenol Cadre Div.
Los Gatos, California

13606

Use 56289

Sprague Electric Co.
Concord, New Hampshire

14099
Semtech Comp.
Newbury Park, California

14655
Comell-Dublier Electronics
Newark, New Jersey

14752
Electro Cube inc.
San Gabriel, California

14936
General Instrument Corp.
Hicksville, New York

15801
Fenwal Electronics inc.
Framingham, Massachusetts

15818
Teledyne Semiconductors
Mountain View, California

15849
Useco inc.
Van Nuys, Califomnia

15898

International Business
Machines Corp.

Essex Junction, Vermont

16332
Replaced by 28478

16473
Cambridge Scientific ind.
Cambridge, Maryland

16758
Delco Electronics
Kokomo, indiana

17856
Siliconix, Inc.
Santa Clara, California

18324
Signetics Comp.
Sunnyvale, California




Federal Supply Codes for Manufacturers (cont.)

18612
Vishay intertechnology Inc.
Maivern, Pennsyivania

18722
RCA
Mountaintop, Pennsyivania

18827
GTE Syivania Inc.
Titusville, Pennsyivania

21604
Bucheye Stamping Co.
Columbus, Ohio

21845
Solitron Devices inc.
Riveria Beach, Florida

22767
ITT Semiconductors
Palo Alto, California

23936
Pamotor Div.
Burlingham. California

24355
Analog Devices inc.
Norwood, Massachusetts

24655

General Radio

Concord, Massachusetts
25088

Siemen Corp.

isilen, New Jersey
25403

Amperex Electronic Corp.
Siatersvilie, Rhode Istand

25684
Victoreen instrument Co., inc.
Oak Lawn, lllinois

27014

National Semiconductor Corp.

Santa Clara, Calitornia

27556
IMB Electronic Products
Santa Fe Springs, California

27264
Molex Products
Downers Grove, iliinois

28213
Minnesota Mining & Mfg. Co.
St Paul, Minnesota

28480
Hewilett Packard Co.
Palo Alto, California

29083
Monsanto Co. 'Inc.
Santa Clara, Califomia

28604
Stackpole Components Co.
Raleigh, North Carolina

30323
illinois Tool Works, Inc.
Chicago, lllinois

30883
Electra/Midland
San Diego, California

32539

Mura Corp.
Great Neck, New York

32897

Erie Technological Products, inc.
.Carlisie, Pennsyivania

32997
Boums Inc.
Riverside, California

33173
General Electric Co.
Owensboro, Kentucky

34333
Silicon General
Westminister, California

34335
Ady d Micro Devi
Sunnyvale, California

34802
Electromotive Inc.
Kenilworth, New Jersey

37642

P.R Maliory & Co, Inc.
Indianapolis, Indiana
43543

Nytronics inc.
Geneva, New York

44855
Ohmite Mfg. Co.
Skokie, lliinois

49671
RCA Comp.
New York, New York

49956
Raytheon Company
Lexington, Massachusetts

50088
Mostek Corp.
Carroliton, Texas

50579
Litronix Inc.
Cupertino, California

51605
Scientific Components inc.
Linden, New Jersey

53021
Sangamo Electric Co.
Springfieid, Illinois

53504
Valhalla Scientific, inc.
San Diego, California

54294
Cutler-Hammer Inc.
Seima, North Carolina

55026

Simpson Electric Co.
Elgin, lllinois

56289

Sprague Electric Co.

North Adams, Massachusetts

58474
Superior Electric Co.
Bristol, Connecticut

63743
Ward Leonard Electric Co., inc.
Mount Vernon, New York

65092
Waeston Instruments Inc.
Newark New Jersey

70563
Amperite Company
Union City, New Jersey

70903
Beiden Comp.
Geneva, lllinois

71279
Cambridge Thermionic Corp.
Cambridge, Massachusetts

71400
Bussmann Mtg.
Saint Louis, Missouri

71450
CTS Corp.
Elkhart, Indiana

71488
ITT Cannon Electric inc.
Santa Ana, California

71482
Clare, C.P.& Co.
Chicago, lllinois

71580
Centreiab Electronics
Milwaukee, Wisconsin

71707
Coto Coil Co,, Inc.
Providence, Rhode isiand

71744

Chicago Miniature Lamp Works
Chicago, lllinois

71785

TRW Electronics Components
Chicago, lllinois

72005

Wilber B. Driver Ca.
Newark, New Jersey

72259
Nytronics inc.
Petham Manor, New Jersey

72619
Dialight Div.
Brookiyn, New York

726: .
Erie Tech. Products Inc.
Erie, Pennsyivania

73138

Bechman Instrument inc.
Helipot Division
Fullerton, Calitornia
73445

Amperex Electronic Corp.
Hicksville, New York

73734
Federal Screw Products, Inc.
Chicago, illinois

73899
JFD Electronics Co.
Brookiyn, New York

73949
Guardian Electric Mtg. Co.
Chicago, lilinois

74276
General instrument Corp.
Neptune, New Jersey

74306
Piezo Crystal Co.
Carligle, Pennsyivania

74970
Johnson EF. Co.
Waseca, Minnesota

75042

TRW Electronics Components

IRC Fixed Resistors
75378

CTS Knights Inc.
Sandwich, Ilinois
75382

Kulka Electric Corp.
Mount Vernon, New York

75915
Littietuse inc.
Des Piaines, lliinois

76055
Maliory Controls
Frankfort, iIndiana

76483
J.W. Miller Company
Los Angeies, California

76854
Oak Industries inc.
Crystal Lake, lilinois

77342
Potter & Brumfieid Div.
Princeton, indiana

77638

General instrument Corp.
Rectifier Division
Brookiyn, New York

78488
Stackpoie Carbon Co.
Saint Marys, Pennsyivania

78553
Eaton Corp.
Cleveland, Ohio

80031

Electro-Midiand Com.
Mepco Div.

Norristown, New Jersey
56289

North Adams, Massachusetts

80294
Boums inc., Instrument Div.
Riverside, California

81073
Grayhill, Inc.
La Grange. lliinois




Federal Supply Codes for Manufacturers (cont.)

81095
Triad Transformer Corp.
Venice, California

81312

Winchester Electronics
Div. of Litton Industries Inc.
Oakville, Connecticut

81483
International Rectifier Corp.
Los Angeles, California

81741
Chicago Lock Co.
Chicago, Illinois

82389
Switchcraft Inc.
Chicago, lllinois

82877
Rotron Inc.
Woodstock, New York

82879
ITT Royal Electric Div.
Pawtucket, Rhode Island

83003
Varo Inc.
Garland, Texas

83298
Bendix Corp.
Eatontown, New Jersey

83330
Herman H. Smith, inc.
Brookiyn, New York

83594
Burroughs Corp.
Plainfield, New Jersey

83740
Union Carbide Corp.
New York, New York

84171
Arco Electronics
Great Neck, New York

84411
TRW Electronic Components
Ogallala, Nebraska

84613
Fuse Indicator Corp.
Rockville, Maryland

84682
Essex International Inc.
Peabody, Massachu_setts

86684
Radio Corp. of America
Harrison, New Jersey

88219
Gould Inc.
Trenton, New Jersey

88245

Litton Systems inc.
Useco Div.

Van Nuys, California

88419
Cornell-Dubilier Electronic Div.
Fuquay-Varian, North Carolina

89730
G.E Co.
Newark, New Jersey

90201
Mailory Capacitor Co.
Indianapolis, Indiana

56365
Square D Ca.
Chicago, Illinois

90303
Mallory Battery Co.
Tarrytown, New York

91094
Essex international Inc.
Newmarket, New Hampshire

91293
Johanson Mfg. Co.
Boonton, New Jersey

91506
Augat inc.
Attleboro, Massachusetts

91637
Dale Electronics Inc.
Columbus, Nebraska

91662
Elco Corp.
Willow Grove, Pennsyivania

71468

Gremar Mfg. Co, Inc.
ITT Cannon/Gremar
Santa Ana, California

91802
Industrial Devices, Inc.
Edgewater, New Jersey

91833
Keystone Electronics Corp.
New York, New York

91929
Honeywell inc.
Micro Switch Div.
Freeport, lllinois

92194
Alpha Wire Corp.
Elizabeth, New Jersey

93332
Syivania Electric Products
Woburn, Massachusetts

94988

Wagner Electric Corp.
Tung-Sol Div.
Newark, New Jersey

95146

Alco Electronic Products Inc.

Lawrence, Massachusetts

95275
Vitramon Inc.
Bridgeport, Connecticut

95303

RCA Com.
Receiving Tube Div.
Cincinnati, Ohio

95348
Gordo's Corp.
Bloomfield, New Jersey

95712
Bendix Corp.
Franklin, Indiana

97913

Industrial Electronic
Hardware Corp.
New York, New York

97945

Penwait Corp.

SS White Industrial Products Div.
Piscataway, New Jersey

98278

Malco A. Microdot Co, inc.
Connector & Cable Div.
Pasadena, California

98291
Sealectro Corp.
Mamaroneck, New York

98388

Royal Industries
Products Div.

San Diego, California

98978
IERC
Burbank, California

99120
Plastic Capacitors, Inc.
Chicago, lllinois

99217
Bell Industries Elect
Burbank, California

99392
ST™M
Oakland, California

99515
ITT Jennings Monrovia Plant
Monrovia, California

99779

Use 29587

Bunker-Ramo Corp.
Landsdowne, Pennsylvania

99942
Centrelab Semiconductor
Ei Monte, California:







	Blank Page
	Blank Page



